3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

1. PSC-0627-13

2. PSC-0110-16

3. SC-0449-16

4. RFQ-0045-17

5. RFQ-0045-17

TITLE

PIGGYBACK ON JEA
BARRICADE RENTAL
SERVICE BID # IFB-048-13

PIGGYBACK-DCPS
CONTRACT NO. ITB-022-
16/JR ROOFING REPAIR

GOODYEAR PURSUIT TIRES
AND SERVICES

RFQ FOR COUTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(AUTOMOBILE DRIVE
GUARDRAIL REPAIRS-

SITE 9)

RFQ FOR COUTYWIDE
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724131 CEDAR
POINT ROAD-SITE 2)

DEPT. OR DIV.

RIGHT OF WAYAND
STORMWATER
MAINTENANCE
DIVISION

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DIVISION

FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR

ACME BARRICADES,
LLC.

MCCURDY-WALDEN,
INC.

GOODYEAR TIRE AND
RUBBER COMPANY

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

CALLAWAY
CONTRACTING, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

1 MONTH EXT.
(MARCH 29-APRIL 30, 2019)

$30,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,237,920.00

$1,167,862.70 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,167,862.70

$50,000.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.AN.EXP.
$500,000.00
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,625,000.00

$11,870.00

$27,970.00





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8 Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

6. RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $29,370.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(HAMILTON STREET
GUARDRAIL REPAIRS-

SITE 8)

7.  RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $36,700.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724132 CEDAR
POINT ROAD-SITE 1)

8. RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $47,700.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 720421 GARDEN
STREET-SITE 10)

9. RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $47,870.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724288
ARLINGTON ROAD

SOUTH-SITE 6)

10. RFQ-0045-17 RFQ FOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $49,700.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724307 EASTPORT
ROAD-SITE §)





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

11. RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $49,700.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724329 NEW
BERLIN ROAD-SITE 3)

12. RFQ-0045-17 RFQFOR COUTYWIDE DEPARTMENT OF CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, $77,000.00
BRIDGE AND ROADWAY PUBLIC WORKS INC.
MAINT.CONSTRUCTION

(BRIDGE 724316 LORETTA
ROAD-SITE 7)

13. CF-0151-17 SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR ~ DEPARTMENT OF AEROSTAR SES, LLC. -$311,325.33 (CO#4)
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN PUBLIC WORKS DEDUCTIVE,
IMPLEMENTATION AND TOT.REV.EXP.
CONSTRUCTION-REBID NOT-TO-EXCEED

$2,257,605.10

14. CS-0456-17  PAVEMENT MARKING UNIT TRAFFIC ENGINEERING M & J STRIPING, INC. $200,000.00 INCREASE,
PRICE CONSTRUCTION- DIVISION TOT.REV.EXP.
HAND LINES AND SPOT NOT-TO-EXCEED
MARKINGS $632,199.80
$800,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,432,199.80
15. CP-0156-18 JOB ORDER CONTRACTING  PUBLIC BUILDINGS WARDEN CONSTRUCTION $133,343.05 INCREASE,
FOR VARIOUS CITY OWNED DIVISION CORPORATION d/b/a TOT.REV.EXP.
FACILITIES WARDEN CONTRACTING NOT-TO-EXCEED
CORPORATION $4,633,343.05

3





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately. ,

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
16. JCF-0195-18 TOUCHTON ROAD PARK- ~ DEPARTMENT OF PARS CONSTRUCTION $1,982.92 (CO#1),
REBID- JSEB SET-ASIDE PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES, LLC. NEW REV.MAX.
INDEBTEDNESS
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$324,982.92
17. CS-0313-18  ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, PUBLIC BUILDINGS BOB’S BACKFLOW & $21,318.00 INCREASE,
REPAIR AND DIVISION PLUMBING SERVICES, TOT.REV.AN.EXP.
REPLACEMENT FOR ALL INC. $121,318.00
CITY FACILITIES-REBID NOT-TO-EXCEED
$396,318.00
18. SC-0440-18  SEPTIC AND SEWER PUBLIC BUILDINGS Al SEPTIC SERVICE, INC.  $10,718.52 INCREASE,
SYSTEM MAINTENANCE DIVISION TOT.REV.EXP.
AND PUMP-OUT SERVICES NOT-TO-EXCEED
$245,718.52
19. JSC-0452-18 LANDSCAPE MOWING AND K AND J LAWN CARE LLC.  $72,305.00 INCREASE,
MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR  LANDSCAPE TOT.REV.EXP.
CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE NOT-TO-EXCEED
SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1-  DIVISION $1,337,651.54
JSEB SET-ASIDE
20. CP-0076-19  LAKESIDE DRIVE DEPARTMENT OF J.B.COXWELL $1,997,995.50 (PART A )
INFRASTRUCTURE PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTING, INC. $187,170.50 (PART B TO
IMPROVEMENTS BE FUNDED BY JEA )
TOT.AWARD.AMT.

NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,185,126.00





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
21. CF-0101-19  2018-19 DUNE VEGETATION DEPARTMENT OF  CARDNO, INC. $224.100.00
PUBLIC WORKS (TOTAL BASE BID &
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE
A&B)
22. SC-0235-19  COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT  FLEET NAME CORRECTION $20,000.00 INCREASE,
& DENT REMOVAL MANAGEMENT FROM: COGGIN TOT.REV.EST.EXP.
SERVICES DIVISION COLLISION NOT-TO-EXCEED
TO: KP MOTORS LLC d/b/a  $415,000.00
COGGIN COLLISION
(PRIMARY GROUP 4 &
SECONDARY GROUP 1&2)
23. SC-0288-19  JANITORIAL SUPPLIES- PROCUREMENT SOUTHEASTERN PAPER INCREASE GROUP 2- ITEM
CITYWIDE DIVISION GROUP 13 FROM $23.27 TO $40.84
DUE TO PRICING ERROR.
TOT.EXP.NOT-TO-EXCEED
SHALL REMAIN
UNCHANGED AT
$660,000.00
24. SC-0360-19  UNIFORMS AND JACKSONVILLE REFER TO AWARD $1,414,749.50
ACCESSORIES FIRE AND RESCUE ~ RECOMMENDATIONS
DEPARTMENT
(JERD)
25. SC-0376-19  ANNUAL NETMOTION JACKSONVILLE INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR  $84,977.50
MOBILITY XE PREMIUM SHERIFF’S OFFICE
MAINTENANCE





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
26. SC-0378-19 CISCO SMARTNET JACKSONVILLE REJECT: $334,560.36
SUPPORT AND SHERIFF’S OFFICE CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
MAINTENANCE AWARD:
NETSYNC NETWORK
SOLUTIONS
27. SC-0386-19 AIR GEAR DRYERS JACKSONVILLE FIRE RAMD AIR GEAR DRYERS $155,880.00
AND RESCUE
DEPARTMENT
(JFRD)
28. SS-0427-19 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CLERK OF CIRCUIT HARRIS LOCAL $153,840.36
FOR ACCLAIM AND ATS AND COUNTY GOVERNMENT
BRIDGE SOFTWARE COURTS SOLUTIONS, INC.
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





cCl

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8* Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION





COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, March 28th, 2019, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8™ Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

AMOUNT ACTION

$544,630.00 INCREASE,
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,824,713.07

NEGOTIATIONS

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR
1. ECS-0141-18 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE MOWING AND J & D MAINTENANCE AND
SERVICES FOR CITY ROAD LANDSCAPE SERVICES OF NORTH
RIGHTS-OF-WAY, NORTH MAINTENANCE FLORIDA LLC.
SERVICE AREA DIVISION
2. ESC-0503-18  ENTERPRISE PERMITTING INFORMATION TYLER TECNOLOGIES, INC.
AND LAND USE SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES
AS A SERVICE (SAAS) DIVISION/VARIOUS
SOLUTION DEPARTMENTS
CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
ce: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID # IFB-048-13
BID #: PSC-0627-13 OPEN DATE: 06/04/2013

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT - FROM AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY 9, 2016 WITH
ONE (1) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK - EXTENSION THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (3) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval for an additional one (1) month extension with ACME Barricades, LLC, from March 29, 2019

through April 30, 2019, with an increase of $30,000.00, to allow additional time for JEA to award a new contract.

Total expenditure requested for this extension not-to-exceed $30,000.00 for a total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$1,237,920.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by accounts PWGMO011-04402 ($15,000.00) and PWGM461SW-04402
($15,000.00) to be executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; JEA Executed Contract Extension; Email Correspondence; Previous Awards

ANALYST: u "/’i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %gfz %‘/‘/\/

@ DAVID KLAGEé | Eﬂ})ﬂv PEASE, CHIEF
U

OCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief of Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





Gity of Jacksonvills, Florida

Department of Public Works
Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan St., 10" {loor
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
(8D4) 255-8786
www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSDNVILLE

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 21, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

THRU: John Pappas, P.E., Directo
Public Works

y"”b
'

,7‘/ '( j
FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E/, Chief L e % .

Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

SUBJECT: Request to extend and increase award
ACME Barricades, Bid #P5C-0627-13
Heceived Date: August 1, 2013
Current Contract Amount: $1,207,920.00

The Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance division requests an extsnsion and an increase for the
existing ACME Barricades award, BID #PSC-0627-13 issued for the period of August 1, 2013, exiended
through March 28, 2018, not to exceed (NTE) $1,207,820.00.

JEA is in the process of awarding the new coniract, which COJ will piggyback. The rew bid end award
was delayed based on protests and litigation. JEA has extended the existing contract through April 30, 2019
to cover the bid and award time period o guarantee continuous coverage of services.

Therefore, we recommend an extension of the existing ACME Barricades award, BID #PSC-0857-13 for an
additional thirty-one-day period from March 28, 2019 through April 30, 2019 with an increase of $30,000.00.
The new total award NTE limit will be $1,237,820.00. Work will continue to be performed under purchase
orders issued during the fiscal year and funding should be encumbered from Right of Way and Stormwater
accounts PWGMO11 04402, $15,000.00 and PWGM461SW 04402, $15,000.00 as funded through the FY2018
budget process..






AMENDMENT #7
TO CONTRACT #189652 (fun $129800)
BETWEEN JEA
AND
ACME BARRICADES, LLC,
FOR
UICADE RENTAL AND MAINTENANCE OF TRASFIC

THIS AMENDMENT N é%?@%ﬁ% 7 {(“Seveath Amendmant™} Is made and enered into this 3%
day of December, 2018, {the “Effective Daie™), by and between JEA, 2 body politic and corporste located
el 21 W. Chureh 81, Jacksonville, Floride, 32202, and ACME BARRICADES, LLC, a Florida
corporation with Hs pwincipel office located at 9800 Normandy Blvd, Jacksonville, FL 32221 [{the
*Company™).

RECITALE;

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2013, the parties made and entered into an agreoment {the “Origing
Agreement™} under which Company agreed to provide “Barricade Rentsl and Maintenanes of Tralfie”
{the "Wark™), untll July 8, 2016, (the “Term®), with the option of 8 ong {1}, sna {1) year renewal, pursuant
to JEA Contract Number 129880, with o Maximum indebtedness of One Milllon Four Bundred Twenty
One Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars {$1,421,700.00) and

WHEREAR, on Decamber ¥, 2014, JBA increased s domand for *Yard Stock”™ as indicated on
Line #6 on the original Bid Form. Due o JEA's Increase in demand, the panties have now sgyeed thet each
additional barricads over 200 monthly originally estimated shall be $20.00 pae sdditions] demand; and

WHEREAS, on Seplember 15, 2016, JE& increased the Maximum Indebladness, as approved by
the JEA Awards Commitice, in the amount of 8ix Hundred Thousand und 06/100 Dollars £5608,800.00,
for o new Maximum Indebtednass of Two Million Twenty One Thousend Seven Hondred snd 007100
Dellars (32,02(,700.60), and exercised the pne (1) veor Torm renewal for & new conlract explration date
of July 8, 3017, and revised the hourly rale sssociated with Bid Form Line #6 for Emargency Call Ouss
orewrring afler hours and weskends: and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2017, JEA increased the Maximum Indebtedness, as aliowed by the JEA
Procurement Code, in the amoumt of Two Hondred Thousand Twenty One and 76/100 Doliass
{$260,820.79), for a new Mueximum Indebtedness of Tweo Millon Two Hundred Twenly One Thonsangd
Seven Hundred Twenty One snd 70/300 Doliars (82,221,721.70), for stoem response preparadness for






Hurricane frma, 20d extended the Term untl October 31, 2037, while the rebidding process was beleg
completed; and

VWHEREASB, on October 26, 2017, IEA increased the Madimunm indebtedness, as epproved by ths
JEA Awards Committee, In the amount of Three Hundred Seveaty Two Thousand One Hundred
Seventy Two and 17/100 Dollsrs (§372,172.17), for & new Maximum Indebtedness of Two Million Five
Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Three and 877100 Dollars {52,593,893.87y,
and catended the Term until May 9, 2018, fo sllow time for the protest issues 10 be heard by the IEA
Pracurement Appeals Board, and

WHEREAS, on Aprll 4, 2018, JEA incrensed the Maximum Indebtedness of the Origing
Agreement, as allowsd by the JEA Procurement Code, In the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Nins
Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Nise snd 39/100 Dollors (§252,389.39), for & new Maximum
Indebiednass of Two Million Eight Hundred Fifty Three Theusand Two Huadred Elghty Thres and
267100 Dollars {32,853,283.26); and

WHEREAE, on May 31, 2018, JEA sxtended the torm of the Original Agreerent unti! July 5,
2818 and

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2018, JE4 incressad the Maximum Indebladness, as approved by the JEA
Awgrds Commitiee, in the amount of Three Hundred Eirhtees Thousand and OO0 Dollars
{5318,800,60), for 2 new Maximum Indebledness of Three Mifivn Oune Hundred Sevepty One
Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three and 26/100 Dollary {53,171,283.26), ond extend the Term of the
Uriginal Agreement until Decermber 31, 2818, and

WHEREAS, JEA now dasires (o extend the Term of the Original Agresment vatil April 30,2018,

1o sllow sufficlent time for lransition services, and update the Contract Number from 129800 o 169653,
due 1o program updates in JEA’s payment sysiom,

IN CONSIDERATION of the Original Agresment and for the mutual promises and covenans herein

contained, the sufficlency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties sgree as follows:






AGREEMENT:

1. Term. JEA now desires to sxtend the Term of the Original Agreement uniil April 30,
201%, ul and for the prices stated in the Original Agreament,

2, Contract Number. The Original Agreement shall be amended such that the original
Contract Number of 12808 is now 169652, due to program updates in JEA’s payment system,

i The above recltals are true and corvect and, by reference, are incorporated herein and made
part hereof,

4, SAVE AND EXCEPT as hereby specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions of
the Original Agreement, as emended, shall remain in full fosce and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment the day and year first
above writien,

ACME BARRICADES, LLC.

@diﬂ
Name: ChwishCun QQMW%
Title: CEO

Date: 8" 3~ 361

ATTEST:
,, 4
By: (&& e IS
Rachelle M, Weir Jemny MeCollum
Procurement Vendor Specialist Direcior, Procurement Services

Date: ﬁ\\d‘;\% \S Date: 3/! Liz! [ f






From: Lovgren, Rodney D. <lovgrd®jea.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 7:30 AM

To: Long, Steve

Ce: Duggan, Tammy

Subject: . RE: Award for Bob's Barricades.

Attachments: RE: JEA - ACME Barricades, LLC - Amendment 7 - CPA 169652 {fka #129800)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This emall originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

We extended to April 30, 2019 to allow time for contract execution.

From: Long, Steve <Slong@col.net>

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2019 1:47 PM
Ta: Lovgren, Rodney D. <lovgrd@jea.com>
€c: Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>
Sublect: RE: Award for Bob's Barricades.

{External Email - Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or
unexpected cmail.]

Mr. Lovgren,
Did JEA extend ACME?

COV's procurement division did not include the COJ barricade contract for award this Thursday. So now, | am left with
hoping to extend ACME for a short period of time.

Thank you.

Stave

From: Lovgren, Rodney D. <loverd @les.com>
Sent: Monday, March 4, 2018 11:19 AM

To: Long, Steve <SLong@coinet>

Subject: RE: Award for Bob's Barricades.

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content Is safe.






Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Virtually all written communications to or from State and Local
Officials and employees are public records available to the public and media upon request. Any email sent to or
from JEA’s system may be considered a public record and subject 1o disclosure under Florida's Public Records
Laws. Any information deemed confidential and exempt from Florida's Public Records Laws should be clearly
marked. Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released
in response 1o a public-records request, do not send electronic mail lo this entity. Instead, contact JEA by phone
or in writing,

Fiorida has a very broad Public Records Law. Virtually all written communications to or from State and Local Officials and
employees are public records available to the public and media upon request. Any email sent to or from JEA's system
may be considered a public record and subject to disclosure under Florida’s Public Records Laws. Any information
deemed confidential and exempt from Florida’s Public Records Laws should be clearly marked, Under Florida law, e-mail
addresses are public records. If you do not wani your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact JEA by phone or In writing.

Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Virtually all written communications to or from State and Local Officlals and
emplovees are public records available to the public and media upon request. Any emall sant to or from JEA's system
may be considersd a public record and subject to disclosure under Florida’s Public Records Laws. Any information
deemed confidential and exempt from Florida's Public Records Laws should be clearly marked. Under Florida law, e-mail
addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to s public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact JEA by phone or in writing,






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID # [FB-048-13
BID #: PSC-0627-13 OPEN DATE: 06/04/2013

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT -FROM AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY 9, 2016 WITH
ONE (1) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: ROW & GROUNDS Vv VS e, iR
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK - OPTION Il
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (3) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1]  OTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award for an additional three (3) month extension with Acme Barricades, LLC, from January 1,
2019 through March 29, 2019; to allow additional time for JEA to award a new contract. The total expenditure requested
for this extension not-to-exceed $55,000.00, for a total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,207,920.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account(s) PWGM011-04402- $27,500.00; PWGMA4815W-04402-
$27,500.00 to be executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; JEA Email; Previous Awards

fﬂ’g MM %M
ANALYST: y. - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %f—’#
“\ “CHELSEY FLEMING G GQ Y PEASE CHIEF

PE OC&F!EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Chief of Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING _"4,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: __{Z. 20/ [y

A= OTHER:

oae 0/
/7

DISAPPROVED

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION __

Sam E. Mousa
Chief Administratve Officel
For; Mavor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Onler No, 2015.05





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID # I£8.048-13
BID & PEC-DE27-13 CGPEN DATE 0670472013

GENERAL CUOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITER

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: FIGGYBACK CONTRACT ~FROM AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY g, 2086 WiTH
OHGE (1) ONE 1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTION

ABENCY: ROW & GROUNDS

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK - OPTION 1

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (30 NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) CTHER (1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACHONS:

Becommend approval of award for three {3} month exlension with Acme Bardoadas, LLC, In the amount of 380,000.00, 1o

aliow time additional Ume for JEA 1o award a new coniract, Perind of Servics will be from Celobar 1. 8018 through
December 81, 2018, Tolal revised award amount nol-lo-excaed $,158,820.00.

Funding for this award io be encumbersd by accounifsh: PWGMO11-0440%- SE000.00, PWEMES1BW.04402-
$30,000.00 lo be execulad by Purchase Orderls).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Merno; JEA Emall; Previous Award(s)

This award Is subject to appropriation by the City In the fiscal vear baginning Oclober 1, 2018, No lunds have beoen
appropriated 1o date. The Gity has no obligation for payment and work hersunder s nal authorized uniess funds wre
appropratad for work herein, & written nolification will be provided in the event ths funds are W%:?mg}riai&@

ST Aéﬁé@m RESPECTFULLY SUBM ”‘ﬁﬁimgg /
“FofCHELSEY FLEMING , v

CONCURRENCE BY: Steven D, Long, Jr.. B.E. Chisf of Sight of Wavy and %@{m%gw Maintenancs Division

s

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
. MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7). DATE: /é?é {

OTHER:

£
DING AUTHORITY DATE 1, é”?i’? D

DISAPPROVED

LAY
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: BIGGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID # IFB-048-13
BID #: PSC-0427-13 OPEN DATE: 0670472013

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS CoOpaEE

KIND AND 8ASIS OF CONIRACT: PIBBYBACK CONIRACT -FROM AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUSH Juy 9, 2036 WitH
ONE (1) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL CFON

ABENCY: ROW & GROUNDS

BASIS OF AWARD. PIGGYBACK - OPTION |

RUMBER OF BIDS INVITED; (3) NUMBER RECEIVED: ) OTHER ()

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend apgroval in extend the piggyback award with Aema Barricades, LI, fhrough Seplember 30, 201 8, i afiow

additional time for JEA 1o award @ nsw contract, The iolal astimaled sxpendiiure ior s axisnsion nobin-gxosed
$20,000.00 for 2 revisad tolal award nol-lo-axcesd 51 D82 820,00,

Funding fo be sncumbered by budgst disbursementss alfpcatad and issusd by purchase orders),

ATTACHMENTS: Facommendalion Memo; JEA Emall: Pravioys Swards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT

i
o

CHELSEY FLEMING

TCONCURRENCE BY: Steven D, Long, Jr. P.E. Chisf of Right of Wav ane Stormwater Malnten

ance Divisian

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS 8UBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDB)
ACTION OF GeaAC COMMITTEF On %gﬁﬁmmgawmm Q%Qif? f}
' 12 /1%

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 72, DATE: 7

e

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARD DATE T/ .7 1%
N/ ¢

- »

ﬁ ! APPROVED _ / f
L
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHEN Pidom /
P
el Administrasive Glticer
Curry e





SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID & FR-48.13

BID §: PSC-0827-13 QPEN GATE: 56/04/2013

GENERAL COVERMIENT AWAnne COnaITIRS

KIND: AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGSYBACK CONIRACK ~FROM AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUBH JULY 9, 2016 WiTH
GONE {13 ONE (1) VEAR REMBW AL OFTION

ABENCY: BOW & GROUNDS

BASIS UF AWARD: PIBGYBACK - OFTION 4

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (3)  NUMBERRECEIVED (1) O {4

SUEAMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED Aloiag.

Hecommand approval lo exiend e pigoyback awars with Acme Barizades, LLO., Swough July B, 2018, to allow

sddilional Uma for JEA to sward 8 new sontmel, The iolal estmatad sxpondilurs lor this addension nobig-axceed
$20,000.00 for a ravised 1013l award notlo-sxcesd §1 572.990.00, .

Funding to b ancumbered by budgs! dishursement as alocaled and Issued by purchase ordaris),

ATTACHMENTS: Hecornmendalion Maema: JEA Emall; Pravious Awards

rnaLys: & — RESPEGTFULLY SUBMITTED ‘
i SGORY PEARE, CHIEF

HMREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John P Papgas, P.E., Diracior of Bublic Waerks

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON ECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ (75

oA s/ P

xﬁ%ﬁ&ﬁ% ot -, OTHER:

.

ACTION OF AWARD

A \
APPROVED .

{j}gé@g% %% & 4 % &

N R A i
i 4 ﬁ’ 7 %48 b :
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION N \g"%ﬁ& Y 4 Y N

Adminiyrabe Qe
fasor Lenoy Dany

o Drder o, 201503

-
i






SUBJECT, plesvaacy ONJEA pARmICADSE HENTAL SERVICE B FE-048.15
By pseengzz.s OFEN DATE: g8/08s2013

EMNERAL Bty AW Anmy ARATD

WDy Al pAns o COMIMALT Poaviacy CONIBATT -rROM AUGYST 1, 205 BROUSH Y 9, 3018 W
CHE (D ONE Yy vean RENEWALOPRICN

AENITY: aow e BRUMINDY

BARIS OF AWanD PIGGYBACY - O8N i

FAREER DF pins B IED: Iy Ml HECEVED {4 Dinse {43

FUMIAEY OE e anee g TENDES Arsn

Fecommarnd pooal bn axinng ny HegviRk arerd Wik Acma Sameades LLE, thenuzn May 33, 2018, 1o otlew
2dFBonal bne for JEL i award naw conlmed, Vho migd 2alineiag Brperadiiie by Inks LR e
SO0 80 ey svleed todal maeang nalio-vacesd 51,0872 5% na

.:

oy lo be snouberad by budast disbumemen 2% #logsied and lysusg bypurchaze merdarish,

ATTacHEENTS, Beoommendaion Memo, JEA Bmal: Provitus Awas

ANALYST: - RESPECTRULLY Suay Ten

FY PEASE, CHIEF
IREMENT Division

CONCURIENDE BY, wnihin £ 885 PR, Ulrecior of Bublle Yoo

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEET 1o LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUHNDS)
ALTION OF GBAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE ,f
MEMBERS AFFROVING _ "2, MEMBERS DISAPEROVING S DATE 2 Je {

s
3 ¥
HORITY DAt Q701710

] 55 ——






SUBJECT: PIGGYBACK ON Jia BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE 810 # 58-D48.13

OPEN DATE p&/pd/2013

MERAL GUIVENNMENT AW ALNS LetabshTIEn

KIND ARD BASIS OF CONIRACT PIGBYEACK CONTRACT YHyes 133 YEARS FROM AUGUST 1,203 THROUGH
JULY @, 2018 Wik ONE {3 ONE (1 VEAR RENEWAL OBNON -

AGEMCY: ROW & GROUNDS

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK ~ OFIION i

ol

NUMBER OF BIS INVITED: (3 NUMBERRECEVED: (1) omue )

SOy rm e g BECORIEMBLE & oreana,

Fecomreard 2pprovsl o send b vlogybeck sward with dome Bamieades, LG, Bursugh ?ﬁmgg 28, 208, 1o alow
tma for JEA {0 award new contrazt, The tota! eslimaled sapendituce for this exiension nolle-ezceed $100,000.00 far
ravisad lotel pumed sol-io-exsead SH52. 920,05, *

Funding o be snoumbares by budge! dishursernant as alvenisd and issued by suichase oderfs),

ATTACH : Fesommendeton Mame; JEA Bepawal Docurnentation; Pravious Awands

\»,
-
"

P hnaLysy: Lo RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED f%gé’ A
CHELSEY FLEMING g?’éﬁv PEASE, CHIEE
[OCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: John . Pan 2 PE., Diecior nf Pubils tade

(ALL AWARD ATTIONS SUBJECT YO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATER FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE ff a
MEMBERS APPROVING _3  MEMBEERS DISAPPROVING 8 DATE: U] /2en /77

OTHER:

DATE [ 1/7)

g
)

LEe

DIsSAREROVED

",
4
oy
oy
w

e
o
ik

i

gz
RO
BN SRR 9
P .
Dot
o

¥





a8 R B ?2@&?&%%{ O ks Banme

Bl #: Peoamrras

GEHERAL nvEtsumgT AW EROE erny

ADE BENTAL S5 Eurwrdaesag

{gﬁ'
LPEN DATE: oanimet

tyrTES

MG Ann B
THROUGH J

ABEE OF CONTHADT, 24

Ui¥ s s with o {1y om

BA%E OF awann: POBYBasCy. orrmgy

GSYBACK noMmAS

T THAEE [3) YEAR
EWAL OFTIoN

G $F

S FAOM AUGUST 3, 7019
{3} YEAR B

%

HUMBER OF BiDs bTED, [3)

SUMtaany prene aan HECOMM ey

HUBBES RECEwED, 1

4

b arksa gy

Z SO TInee

Becommand sgprs of Ewyared to gatand
mmepilhs fran Ddober §, 3017 rough No
W sl wilihie EEEK s ke

VAT

Alfactennngs

®

CONCURRENSERY: Sheven & Lans Jdo

Plogvhast B v Aems

27 B il avizad awand prmauns snld

Fpeammandaton Mama, Pipdags Ayegriiiss

Banleades

< under JTA Bl SS G0,
2 285w JEL don

B dos tes g2
I awand new nig T

narif, 8097, Sl estnsied sarmsa)

Doecued 3952,925.00

BESPEOTFULLY Sushurian

Shisl Blak: o Wow un iR ler (st an g e,

AL AW aRD ASTIONE
ATTEIN DR grap

“EMBERS ARPADVING D pmasnn

&3%

S

BUBIELT 7o LAWFE LW APPRUPHIAT

EL FUNDS)
CORBUTYEE oM BECOMMENTHRTIONS

REDVE

SORAPRROVING L7 pare._ g /. %;j 7

OTHER,

ACTIOU GF AW
(MeEeraven
OTHEs

BIGHATURE OF atHENT HATEIM






SUBJECT: PIBGYBACK O JEA BARBICADE RENTAL SERVICE 81D ¥ 98-048-12

ey

SO-DE27-13 OPEN DATE: 060472013

GENERAL GUIVERNMENT AWA 5 CoMpres

King &%ﬁéé@% CECONTRACE paavsscy CONIRACT -THREE ¢3) vEARS FROM A¥BUSTY, 2013 HEOUEH
HULY 9, 2015 WITH ONE {13 ONE (G VEAR pENEWAL OMION

ABENCY: ROW & GROUNDS
BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBALCK - OPIION I
HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER ReceiveD: {1 omery

L RECOMBMENDED Artions
rdrded op ERIE

e

Doy ) 0 plogyback JEA Hd HIFE.048-93 10 Aeme Bardeadas LG, lor ba s
senlal servicas under Optian 1Hos the Clty of Sacksanviie agencies, On 972972018, the coniract was exipaded Hunuoh
Suly 8, 2017,

Becommend approval ta ralily award from <Suly 18, 8897 trough date of award, Fecommend epproval o extend s
sunbact vith Acms Barieades, LLC,, theough Segtember 38, 2047, Ma addiionad lunding Is raqulred 23 thls tima, Taigt
conlract ependiug remalne o ao-lo-gusend $817,800.00,

Funifing 1o bs snovenberad by FY (7 budgst Eishursersen) as allocalad and Issuwd by pusmhass sedarish,

ATTACHMENTS: Rscommendation Memior JEA Runawal Botumentalio, Frevious Avards

TNy, RESPECTFULLY SURMITTED f%@

| mamzﬂ; .

LCONCURRENCE BY: John B Papoas B Mispeinr £ Bl Wl o

STEVEN BURAKGWSK] GREanfY pea
%gggg%m

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 1O LAWFULLY APPRGFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GEAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /
MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAFPROVING DATE: __&/C=/ 17

oy thso. OTHER:

ACTION OF AWA

Ci
ﬁ%&%ﬁg@%z}

% b S 0% oo
ISAFPROVED

CTHER | i

LEEOR L 2 gy gram 0 gre g gy Y ¥ Ty x
SIENATURE OF AUTHENTICATION aé (444 s
s Sk T






SUBRCH PIGOYBATE ON JEA BARNCADS RENTAL SERVICE 81D & 128-048-13

Bil g, PEC-04%7-13 CRER DAL Dafndr N

SEHERAL BOVERMENT s s ena LLIAALaTIER

KIND AHD BASS OF CONBACE

4 GYBACK CONIRACT -THRSE {3 YEARS PRUN AUGUSET 1, 2093 THROUGH
SV AW N e ONE D

Plz

} YEAR BENEVIAL OFHON

ABENDY: RISV & GROUNDS

BASIS OF AWARD PISGBYBACK - OPIION i

NUMBER OF BIO% IVNEDN [ MuAlem HEQZIVED: {3 THER 1
SHBRLA DY iz gine CAND DECOMBMENDIES e,

Subfes! pegnybach was Awmisad onB S0 ia Figgyback JEA bid #FB-048-13 1o Aome Saneedas 1L, for banwads

fanlal sdevias under Ontian 1 los e Cdy ol Jarksonyile agensiss, O 252015 e ooshignl vy eoandad thesunh
Menme

Fassmmund sppawsl to railly sy fom Seplember ¥4, 8115 theough dule of aear,

Arenmemand sppeova 15 fanew g safdract vith Acms Barizades 110, Yuraugh July B, 2037 s acesrdaace w ai8Ag
tonleast sanawal Tolo anoest gpandium mobis-scaed BAEGLU000 with o 1oia! ravised conlect pepandituerg polto.
mavesd SR17,900.00

Furd ngia b2 arcumbased Dy FYI7 busipel dabursemant a3 soeatad a0 Bauns by pushogs ardans),

ATTACHMENTS: Faenmmendshon Maenn JBA Penswnal Oneumeradon Proskus Suands

g4
RESPECTPULLY SUBMITTED f%’f 2 %
f Y PEASE, OHiES
EMENT DIVISION

188y AERFROE

CONCUBRENCE BY: Joba B Pascas 8.8, Mrsstar i Fubdle YW te

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ALTION OEGEAC COMMITTEE ON FECOMMENDATONS ABDVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMEERS DISAPPROVING _ Da3E 9~

&,

q_ (L

s
=4
AUTHORITY DaxE | W/ ad 71
DISARBRONY / ff _,
% %Ai: % »Nv-gw,xl
1] F 3
ﬁ \, o N A L BA
SigMatne oF autHencaton. N Nasss M B A guag 2 . |
%&j}gw% g oy b e [ il 4 Bd
- \





SUBJECT: FIBGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTALSERVICEBID & P8-048. 2

BID #: PSC-D427-13 OPEN DATE: 0678872013

EHERAL GOVERRTY Awan LLRATIEE

KIND AND BASES OF CONTRACE. PIGGYRACY CONIRALY ~THREE £33 YEARS FROM AUSUST 1 2013 THROUGH
JULY @, 2014 WITH ONE {3) ONE (13 Y8AR RENEWAL OPBON

AGEHLY: HOW & GROUNDS

BASIS OF AWARD: PIGGYBACK - OFTION 1

NUMBER OF SIDS@NVITED: £ NUMESR BECEvED £33 CTHES {1
AL ENDED SrTirae.

Sublset piog ¥ was nweards 3 o lgavback JBA B SIFR.04BT 15 beme Bayieades LLG., e bardousds
sental sasvices umiss Optlon ¥ for the Eityof Jacksenilie agencias.

fo

mend appaval in mily ewasd from <uly 15, 2815 Brough date of avwaed,

Recommand spproval o axtend the aordrel w
JEA’s zontract sxlanslen, wih o6 pidilons

e Barkades, LLE, theough Beptambie: 9, 2038 In sccondance with
#0g raduesiad The tolad vol 1o caeeed amoun 1o reraln ol $537,800.00,

ATVADENENTS: Bacommandalinn Moma; JEA Exansion Eral Pravious S
q ANALYET: _ e i RESPECTRULLY sUDM fj"{é;f
k CHELSEY RENFROE g%%ﬁz%? PEASE, CHIEF
g Ez} LIRBRENT DIVISION

COMOUBRENCE BY: John Pappas, Uireclor of ®ublic Warks

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTON OF GEAC COMMITIEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE Y, /
MEMEBERS APFROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING | 75 el *g -

4

O 8
H

ACTION OF AWARDING

853






Mg saiaiaz .

P st
SUBIECT.  PISGYBACK ON JEA BARRICADE RENTAL SERVICE BID X IFB.042.3
ORENDATE: flakznga

ENT AWARDS coMMITTE E

BN PRC-gmar.40

HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRA
SUPPLY CONTRAST - THREE YEARS PanM AUGIST %, 2012 THROUGH JULY 8, 2018 WATH ONE {1 oNE 14

YE&Y Rswsies SETOE
AGENTY: ]

3  MhgENascEvED 3 UTHER b

AL DN s B FEDEIY, BWARDED TO AUME Banm
USED BY VARIDUS Ty ABENCIES Fom ayps

GAMES, PARADES, AND DVHER SFECIAL BVENTS OB THE PERION OF AUGUST i, 2

208, UTILIZING THE therT PRICES BBranyisuEn UPTIGN 4. ESTIMATEN Ay FE

AMOUNT OF 221289000 {517,720 SOMONTHL FOR & MAXIIUM NOT IO Bxzen }

THE LITLSL THREE YEAR PEFIDD,
ATTACHMENTS: BECORISEmNDIATION MERD, ADME BID PROPOSAL, SPELIFILATIONS, COMTRADT i
INSURANCE AND IRogTES '

BLYER: Q Ly FESPECTFULLY SuBsMTTED: Sy (R lemg
" e GRECORY PEAEE Ty
PROCURBMENT DIVIZION

CONCURRENCE BY: LAWRENCE YHERIAULY, BB cliEr now ann BACUNDS MAINTENANCE

AL AARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWRULLY APPROPRIATEY FUNDS) '
OHLOF GGAC COMMITTEE 0N RECOMMENDATIONS Aners §L %
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING oaTE W et \L3

DTHER;

ACTION OF AWaRDING Alrsoany

APPROVED
OTHER
SIGHATURE OF auTHENT LATION i g

Chlsf Adminisireiye (HFoar

U s Rasd S
§ B g 5 ) o
gﬁzﬁﬁé”%ﬁiﬁ%}%ﬁyﬁi

586 o 035, e g .
=RSuve Ondar po, 2013.00






REFERENCE AWARD BID # PSC-0110-16

Subject: PIGGYBACK- DCPS CONTRACT NO. ITB-022-16/JR ROOFING REPAIR

Department: PUB BLDGS

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval to amend and increase award with McCurdy-Walden, Inc.
(contract #9420-03), in the amount of $167,862.70 for FY 19, due to purchase order releases being
prematurely closed and reestablished under a new purchase order release. Total revised estimated annual

expenditure amount will be $1,167,862.70, for a revised award amount not-to-exceed $3,167,862.70.

This award is to be funded by various accounts dependent on funding and executed by contract
amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against the master
blanket.

Reference Award To: McCurdy-Walden, Inc.

Price Justification: See Attached

Total Award: $3,167,862.70 Requisition #N/A

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.107.

(s S ey flowr

uyer: MARILDYN LAIDLER Gregdfy Pgfse, Chief
Pro : remj t Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”’

CHAIRMAN DATE
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-112, Revised 12/2007





City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32208
{S04) 285-4343

fMarch 13, 2019
MEMORANDUM

g
TO: Gregory W, Pease, Chief, Procuremenipfvisip% /

e }{V “

THRU: john P. Pappas, P.E., Director y= W’&
FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief
SUBIECT: PSC-0110-18 MicCurdy Walden, Inc. Roofing Repalr

Piggybacking Duval County Public Schools Contract IT8-022-16/JR Roofing Repair
Rezommendation to smend and increase award

The Public Buildings Division is recommending approval to amend and increase the aforementioned award to McCurdy-
Walden, inc. by increasing the estimated FY18 annua! expenditure and not-to-exceed amount by a total of $167,862.70.

This recommaendation comes 35 a result of the purchase order releases shown below being prematurely closed and
having to be reestablished under a new purchase order release:

Old Release New Releasea Amount

607508:79  607508:90 5§ 2,400.00
607508:55  607508:91 3 2,500.00
607508:69  607508:96 5 §0,805.00
E07508:70  607508:97 $ 77,344.00
60750873 607508:99 $ 531370
607508:74  607508:58 $ 19,500.00

Total $167,862.70

The revised estimated annual expenditure will be $1,167,862.70 and not-to-exceed amount will be $3,167,862.70,

The amending and increase of the award will be documented by formal Contract Amendment to City Contract 9420-03
through the Office of General Counsel.

Your assistance In concurring with this recommendation would be apprecisted. | you have any questions or toncerns
regarding this matter, please contact fim Lange at 904-255-4340.

Attachments:  Last Award Copy

co Ann.Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator






REFERENCE AWARD BID # PSC-0110-16
Subject: PIGGY BACK- DCPS CONTRACT NO. ITB-022-16/JR ROOFING REPAIR

Department: PUB BLDGS
Description of Purchase: Recommend approval o increase award with McCurdy-Walden, Inc. {contract

#9420-03), in the smount of $750,000.00.00for FY 19 for as needed roofling repair projects. Total revised

estimated annual expenditure amount will be $1,000,000.00, for a revised award amount not-lo-exceed
$3,000,600.00.

This award is to be funded by various accounts dependent on funding and executed by contract

amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against the master
blanket.

Reference Award To: McCurdy-Walden, Inc.

Price Justification: See Attached

- Total Award: $3,000,000.00 Requisition #N/A

Antachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

THE ABOVE PURCHASE 18 RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 12800,

(Lol fiuth Ji o
@ayer: MARIEYN LAIDLER ?gv nﬁ; msz:D,}S:jgi

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

ﬁ SALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS™
Mm . [11/19

D4 TE

TION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

é ~d 77

APPROVED LA . DISAPPROVED Surrr Ebiomss
OTHER ;/ / \ / Chief Adminisyative Officer

! Fors Muyvor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
&Mﬂ 6{ / 6{/}@/{@}\ Executive Order No, 201303
% ?‘U v e V = Vf

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATAC

DR GHE L Hovhamd 1237087






TERENCE AWARD BID # PSC-0110-16
Subject: PIGGYBACK- DCPS CONTRACT NQ. ITB-022-16/7R ROOFING REPAIR

Dizpertneny; PUB BLDGS

&

Description of Purchuse: Recommend opproval to utilize the {irst renewal mgst:an with MeCordy-Walden,
Ine, (coniract $#9430-03), io comtinue gz‘;gg@acﬁmg DCPS comruct TTB-022-16/R Roofing Repalr, oo un
a5 needed basis, Pediod of Service will be from Januury 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019, with four (4}
one {1} yaar renewal options remaining. Tond estimated annual expenditare amount will be 5230,000.00,
for o revised award smount notio-exceed $2,750.000.00.

This award is fo be funded by vorious sceounts dependent on funding and exzouted by comtraw
amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual relzases against the master
blanket.

Reference Award To: McCurdy-Waiden, Ing,

Price Justification: See Annched

Total Awaed: $2,250.000.00 Reguisinon §MUA

Annchmens: Recommendation Mamo, DURS Renews] Letier, Yendor Letier, Centificate of Insurance,
Pravious Awnrd

mmmvg wm:msz—: 15 }i”ﬂ}ﬁi‘«t&"mﬁﬁ H)S .s,mma i %CEGRDAEEE %‘a m% Q?UW&R !.i.ﬂ?

uﬁén&w?ﬂﬁéfw

VP Huayer: MARILYN LAIDLER

A P‘Fﬁ@ VAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

\ﬁ,ﬂm 1,3 WARD ACTIDNS SURICOT 10 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS" ;}
oA 5 i /23 [18

CHAIRVAN 7 ‘ DATE
L A/! é»’?’” o s_":;

}s’

ﬁl Q’ APPROVED b | |
OTHER ' / \

3 hue DPELILISE
Chiel sdministmtive Offiver
Far Mayor Leany Quiry
Undor Asthority of
A J, Exgounve Order No, 201505
O

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FUET LR L g 4 0Py






REFERENCE AWARD BED # psco1in-is

Sultlect: PIGUYBACK-DORS CON?RAL’”? NO, ITR-022-150A ROOFING HEPAIR
Depmoimeai PUB BLDGS

Deseription of Purchose:

Aucommand approval of awerd fo ullilza DCPS contract §ITB-022-18 fer annusl rooling
repalfimplacsment work on 8 unkt prico basis por the onll prices and ferms and condiions
provided In the DCPS cenlreel. Pestod of sarvice will be fom dats of award through

December 31, 2018, with flve {5} one (1) year renewal opllons, The estimated snnual
supendiivre amount nolde-nxeeed 52,000,000,00,

These serviced will be exectisd by formal eontrect Uwough Offles of Ganers) Counsal and
pracessed by Individua) Furchass Orders,

Reference Avand To: BeCurdy Walden, Inc,

Prler Jugificativn:
Ses Allachad
Towl Awand: § 2.006,000.00 flequishion 8
Adachmenis:
Racommandalion, DOPS Bid Documants, Contrect Award Letar, Inzurance Certificats

gﬂ& Sl - 7 _

Pedse, ‘Chivl
nf} Diviglon
. W

APPROVAL OF GENERAL ﬁf??’ERNMENT&ﬂ%EQS COSMMITTEE
3 ALL ARFRL ACTIONG SUBBUT IO LALIULY =PPRARATED Fuinge
vy %/ 21 /7L

DATE

&

mzi Ji APRROVED
{77 ortHER D

SIGNATURRE OF A%ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁtﬁ\ﬂﬁ&
i

s MEFer Lanny Do
Untloy Authority pl, R4

Execylie Brdis Mo rss






PSC-0110-16
4/21/2016
11/29/2018
3/11/2019
Pending

McCurdy- Walden, Inc

$2,000,000.00 |Award

$250,000.00{1st Renewal

$750,000.00]|Increase

$167,862.70|Increase

$3,167,862.70 Total Award






SUBJECT: Goodyear Pursuit Tires and Services
BID #: SC-0449-16 OPEN DATE: 04/06/2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - From date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options
AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company by $50,000.00 for the period

ending May 26, 2019. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $500,000.00, for an expenditure amount not
to exceed of $1,625,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order
Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %éa M

Apnette Burney GREGOR)Y/PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

i
)

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY ' DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





FINANCE AR ADMINSTRATION DEPARTYFNT

FLEFT MANSGEMERNT BIVINION

Date: March 19, 2019

To: Mﬁﬁase, Chief of Prgfturement Division

Thiw:_ Cris JeffotEre] anagement Division ,
From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager Y,

Re:  Requestincrease award for SC-0449-16 Goodyear Pursuit Tires and Services

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award to The
Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company in the amount of $50,000.00 for the period
ending May 26, 2018. Total revised expenditure amount is $500,000.00. Total
expenditure amount not to exceed is $1,625,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04602





SUBJECT: Goodyear Pursuit Tires and Services
BID # 8C-0449-18 OPEN DATE: 04/08/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - From date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options
AGENCY: Fleet Management Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approvai 1o utilize the second and final renewal option with Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company. Period of
service is from May 27, 2018 through May 26, 2019. Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount is $450,000.00,

for a not to exceed expenditure of $1,575,000.00.
Funding Source: AFFM511-04602 - To be encumbered by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

Analyst: CM« Ao L gespecTRULLY SUBMITTED: C#pca ey 4icn cade
Spfletts Bufney™ . GREGORY-PEASE GHIEF

2 PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
- ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Qﬁ DATE: 5 / O3 / &

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ,f),f 09/ f“gﬁ
. 7
N~ M /s
PE U kpPROVED -~ ? | DISAPPROVED
OTHER |
'y
I A i/
W /@i?’iﬁ’% .y

W Sam E. Mousa
Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No, 201505

R
e






SUBJECT: Goodyear Pursuil Tires and Services
BiD #: BC.-0448.15 OPEN DATE: oa/0smois
GENERAL DOVERNMENY AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND aMD BaASIS OF CONTRACT: Sewice Contract - From date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal aptions
AGENCY: Flegt Managemaent Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Al or None to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER BECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 3
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo increase the award with The Goedyear Tire and Rubber Company in the amount of 575,000.00
for the paricd ending May 26, 2018. Total revised estimated annual expenditure in the amaount of $428,000.00, for a net
1o exceed expendiiurs of $1 ,128,000.00,

Funding Source: AFEMS1 1-04602 - To be encumbarad by purchase order,

Altlachmenis: Recommendation Memao and Previous Awards

P Q,W 4
C ) Anatyge: Zlexe . mespEcTRULLY susMITTED: _ f At
7(\ Annette Bigy GHEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROC! mem DIVISION

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Erisencio Tongol, Administratar, Flest Management Division

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING @ DATE: _f.,{/ es/if

xmi%&g Jrjﬁ::. 32 _&ﬁug OTHER;

. “g/@@

DISAPFROVED

© ~Somrthioam
v Chief Adiinistrarive Officw
For: Mavor Lenny Cumn
‘ TS IBATToh
\ Executive Opdar No. 281545

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATISMN.—T





g,

SUBIELT:

B E: BO044Bs

SOVERNSENT AWARDE CoMTTRe

BASIS OF AWARD: Ay ue Mo 1 he Lowee: Hasponsivg, Fazponsinte Bidder

MNUMESN OF BIOS viven, 7 Nutsneg RECEIVED. g DT HEs: 1
SUMMBRY OF BiIDS AMD RECOMIENOED ACTions.
Hecommund anprovel io vilize the ind of tue {21 rmnewal eplions with Ths Soodyesr Tho aoe Rubs
of servicn i fam May Iy, 2017 Bunugh May 98, Pk FiR

FERONO000, ot s et sxuead axpgbnrg o SE5R 000,

Total rovised estimatod an0ual expend
oo,

Fuading Seurpe: AFFMET 1.0 BO02 - To be ercumbersa by prrehas

W EL

o

o
i
E34]
i

Mischmenige %@{:mwg*% Gon Moemn, Vendar Letew and Provisus fwwsrds
3

; X e fﬁ @@;'?
, mf”?f A RESPECTFULLY SusmiTen; Z

s Ty g fg&ﬁé‘:«f

uoGer Company., Porng
e iy e srmoun @

GEEEDRYPEASE clice
?g}%{:w;ggwszm DIVISION
& H

LONCURNENDE BY- ol Thnmnnan Ohiad Fln

ChosmeroRishn bt

& Adananemeny rulstne

(ALL AWARD RCTIONS SUBIECT YO LAWFULLY APPROBRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GRAC COMMITTER OR FECOMUENDATIONG Anye
¢ K
y . o = WL
MEMBERS APPROVING D | MEMBERS DISAPRROVING S oate S /Son 07
& : g
\ R s
ghoys—— ~ OTHER:






P






slBseoT, Goodyear Pursull Tires and Services
Bid i 80.0440.1 . DPENDATE: D4082018
GENER 2 SOVERMMIENY AWATDL LoMmsTTER

KD AND Basis o CONTRACT: SERvicE CONTRATT - Brom Date of Awaeg with Twn (2) Ong {1} Year Penows
Cntions

ABENDY: Flap Managemen! Givigion

BASIS OF awann: Al or Nonz 1o the Lawas Hesponsive, Rasponsible Bigdar
BUMBER oF BIDg INVITED:; 7 HUMBsER HECEVED: 2 OYHER: i
SUMMARY OF BIDS ANy SECOMMENnDy ACTIoNS:

Aecommeng approval to increass The avard o Tha Goodysar Tire ang FHubber Company in the amount of $400,000.00
lor tha pardpg ending May 26, 2017, Tolal favised exnenditurs 1ol 1o exceny $700.000.00,

Funding Source: AFFBASY1.04802 . Ta b encumberad by purchase orglar,

Attachmentg: F%emm?@z:im Mema and Pravipus Avege(s)

~\Analyst: 4% RESPECTIULLY SUBMITTED,

%@f’ Annctig Bumey

¢ PEASE, Ciiee
IEMENT DIVISION

G ? s
CONCURRENCE BY: .3 '%‘”mmg;gg?ﬁ‘ C%@%’gii Eigal &?gﬁagemaﬁﬁ Divlsing

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 1O Law FLLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF gaar COMMTTES O %ﬁ%@?\d%%’s\éaﬁﬁﬁﬁs ABLVE

m?sﬁﬁﬁ apPROVING _ 13 MEMBEFS DISAPPROVING wﬁ vave:___ {1 {o - &

y e e OTHER:

ACTION OF awanmomng

UTHORITY DATE__ gf /1 [z
M /

DTHER

S?GM&?%}%%E OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJEDT: Goodyear Pursult Tires and Serviges

BiID & 5C.0448.1¢ OPEN DATE: 04/08/2015
GENERAL SOVERMMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KINDG AND Basis op CONTRACT: Service Contract - From dals of award with two {2} ens (1) year enewa! oplions
ABENGY: Flast Management Division
BASIS OF AWARD: Allor Nane 1o the Lowast Responsive, Hesponsible Bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: i NUMBER Receiven. 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND BECOMMENDED ACTIONS: '
Fecommend approval (o increase the aware with The Goadysar Tie and Rubber Company in the amound of $100,000.00
for the pericd ending May 26, 2018. Total rovised estimated annyai expendilurg in the amouni of $350,000.00, for a nay
1o excesd expenditura of $1,050,000.00. ‘

Funding Source: AFFMS: 1-04602 - To be sncumbered by purchase order,

Altachmenis: Recommendation Memo ard Pravious Avasds

Anslyss: ﬁ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 2
; Anneite Bufiiéy GREGORY HIEF
| PROCUREMENT Division

Eﬁﬁ?&ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁfﬁﬁ;ﬁz.i?‘??ﬁi;‘f%?ﬁ.a Chiel, Fleal Management Division

o At o s s, I i s

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTD LawruLLy APPROPRIATED FUsns)
ACTION OF gzAC COMMITTEE ON AECOMMENDATIONS ABuve

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE: i //1 . / Edw]] z;;)

o e OTHER:

DATE i % {%
DisaPPROVED

v
%,

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Automobile Drive Guardrail Repairs- Slte 9 in the total base bid amount of $11,870.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: AKM&L%%M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN LAIDLER 7{ RY}&véASE CHIEF

ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Jovce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Strest, 10 Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

{904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

March 18, 2019

TG Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E./ éﬁf’f
Director

FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E. / T
Director of Operations /-~ A5/

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Automobile Drive Guardrail Repairs, Site 9
Bid No.: RFQ-0048-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2018
Award Amount: $11,870.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Depariment of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the coniract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $11,870.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Automabile Drive Guardrail Repairs, Site 9 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32228, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $11,870.00.

Total ?ﬁﬂding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ERD549-089505-PW0381-02 $11,870.00

Wiy

Foto Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist

Attachmenis

£





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: AUTOMOBILE DRIVE GUARDRAIL- SITE 9
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 (PW) CALLAWAY CONTRACTING HAGER CONSTRUCTION
INC ’ COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM N
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 }  No. Received {2) No Bids: (0 )
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 EA $ 1,430.00{ $ 1,430.00 1 $ 10,000.00 { $ 10,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 EA $ 1,000.00 | § 1,00000 | § 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFiC 1 EA $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | § 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
4 REPLACE DAMAGED GUARDRAIL W-BEAM (12.5') 6 EA $ 500.00 | $ 3,000.00 [ § 750.00 | $ 4,500.00
5 REPLACE POST, BLOCKS, W/HARDWARE 13 EA $ 200.00 | $ 2,600.00 | $ 75.00 | § 975.00
6 REPLACE 4 WOODEN POSTS WITH HARDWARE 4 EA $ 160.00 | § 640.00 | $ 250,00 | § 1,000.00
INSTALL 4 REFLECTORS ON THE ROUNDED END
7 SECTIONS 4 EA $ 100.00 [ § 400.00 | $ 25.00 | § 100.00
8 REPLACE 2 DAMAGED ROUNDED END SECTIONS 2 EA $ 300.00 | $ 600.00 | § 750.00 | § 1,500.00
REMOVE VEGETATION TO 4 FEET BEYOND
9 GUARDRAILING. TREES ARE TO REMAIN 150 LF $ 8.00 | § 1,200.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 3,000.00

TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-9)

11,870.00

61,075.00

ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: (1,2

YES

YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ‘ :
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

~AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Gounsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: M&Mmjeuﬂ?/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ%f/ /Q//l

MARILYNT AIDLER GR%EOR EASE, CHIEF
- PR

CURHMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _"2,  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7> DATE: 89// 6/ (&
14 4 R k OTHER:

Sam E. Mousa .
Chief Administrative Officer
ForTMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: g NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 1 5, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work

was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescisslon Letter sent via
email, Previous Award :

f dﬁtéw/)WDCMW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED : %”/L/

ARILYN NAIDLER GRE y{{ PEASE, CHIEF

PROGU ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Divisjon

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING © DATE: !?;/1»4;//7

% ZZ,Z&V\- OTHER:

ACTION OF AW, : DATE

DISAPPROVED

OTHER ,

k) M _
MW\ g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT]CATION 3 .

San\E. Mousa
Chiaf Admir-talive Officer
For: tiayor Loy Curry
Under Authority ¢f:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RBFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2p016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2) YEAR HENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBEROFBIDSINVITED g NUMBERAECEVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o pre-quality the following three (3) bidders that have met all the critaria as specified in the bid
documenls; Cailaway Contracling, Inc., Proshot Concreta, inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Period of se rvica
shall be from contract dats through Septemnber 30, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximum valus of
services lo be performed by each contractor will be §1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled thru Office of General Counsel;
and individual projects to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchass orders utilizing various accounts. ‘

Attachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulalion Shesl, Project Scope, Bagis of Award

« ) i’} ,
BUYER; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: j)/ A /41/‘-/
3

DANIEL PEARSON AR PEASE, CHIEE
H Pecin Ladler

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E. Chief, Engineering and Canstrdttion Mana ement Diviston

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / -
MEMBERS APPROVING __ A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (23 DATE: (/RE/] '7_
JJ&Z&/ , OTHER: .

| Mi@«i’é ,

: £ 4
ACDION OF AWRRDING AUTACRITY DATE: _W —
APPROVED . *  DISAPPROVED _ .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ™.

FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 *E NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION **x 03/21/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:51 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PWO381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
‘REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET . .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174.16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2 ) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724131 Cedar Point Road- Site 2 in the total base bid amount of $27,970.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /Q&wg A a/cﬁ/ hal RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % //4/01

MARILYN PADLER GRE EASE, CHIEF
PR UR ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Wv rks Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER ,

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10 Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

March 18, 2019

TO: Cregory W. Pease ; /\;
Chief of Procurement 1 ’) /
F K ; X(
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. (%,,/i,, /- /{W’”
Director

FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E.
Director of Operations!

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724131 Cedar Point Hoad Site 2
Bid Mo.: RFG-0045-17 ‘
Bid Date: March 13, 2019
Award Amount: $27.,870.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENOTIAD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $27,870.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724131 Cedar Point Foad Site 2 be
awarded to Callaway Coniracting, inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32228, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $27,870.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT

PWCP32ERDS549-069505-PW0381-02 $27,970.00

Wlllw

ce: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist

Altachments






COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: BRIDGE 724131 CEDAR POINT ROAD - (Site 2)
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 PW
a a EW) HAGER CONSTRUCTION CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, INC.
COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 ) No. Received (2) No Bids: (0)
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY | UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 3,020.00 | § 3,020.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,200.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
REPAIR SOUTHEAST ASPHALT MOWING STRIP AND
4 SOUTHWEST ASPHALT MOWING STRIP AT WASHOUT 10 SY 50.00 | § 500.00 | $ 150.00 | § 1,500.00
REPAIR THE UNDERMINING OF THE ABUTMENT 2 CAP
AND INATALL SANDBAG RIP RAP SLOPE PROTECTION
5 TO STREAM BOTTOM 200 EA 75.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 3500 1% 7,000.00
INSTALL ANCHOR CABLE LOCK NUTS AT ALL FOUR
6 GUARDRAIL END TERMINALS 4 EA 50.00 | § 200.00 | $ 50001 % 200.00
REPAIR BANK EROSION AND WASHOUT OF THE
SANDBAG SLOPE PROTECTION AT THE NORTHEAST .
7 CORNER OF BRIDGE 21 EA 7500 § 1,575.00 | § 50.00 | $ 1,050.00
REPAIR BANK EROSION AND PROVIDE STAKED SOD
SLOPE PROTECTION AT THE SOUTHWEST GUARDRAIL
8 (4 CY OF COMPACTED FILL, 12 SY STAKED BAHIA SOD) 1 LS 300.00 | $ 300.00 1% 4,000.00 | § 4,000.00
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-8) $ 57,575.00 |/$ 27,970.00
(
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS :

~AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Gounsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /{/éﬁ-ﬂl/m,%d//”/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m /A/Vl

MARILYNYAIDLER GR%&OR EASE, CHIEF
: PR

CURHMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works epartment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _‘2_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: 89// é/ (¥
,4‘/ [JS OTHER:

DATE %/ { [5/{%
/7

DISAPPROVED

Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
ForTMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWC (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE;QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: ,

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement,

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via

email, Previous Award

[PEASE. CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

/ aﬂté\&/%()uw RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

7\/IAFHLYN MAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _} ' MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: IT«ZM}/N

M% 2_\2 @\. OTHER:

ACTION OF AW, NG A ‘ DATE

%ﬂ(\

DISAPPROVED

OTHER

2 ” .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTI_CATION / \ —

San\E. Mousa

Chiaf Admironlive Officer
For: tlayor Loy Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RBFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUGTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
GPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBEROFBIDSINVITED 5 NUMBERRECEVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo pre-qualily the following three (3) hidders that have met all the criteria as specified in the bid
documenis; Callaway Coniracling, Inc., Proshel Cornigrals, Inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perod of servica
shall be from contract dats through Saptember 39, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be pardormed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be lormally execuled thru Office of Generat Counsal;
and individual projects to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchass orders utilizing various accaunts.

Altachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheal, Project Scope, Basis of Award

BUYER: RESPEGTFULLY SUBMITTED: f}/ A ﬂm’
3

PANIEL PEARSON SATHORY FEASE, CHIEF
H Pecin Ladlar

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Consty tion Managament Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEGT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF GGAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / :
MEMBERS APPROVING __ 'R, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (4 oate_ (/RL/T
' Zvhwes , OTHER:

’” DISAPPROVED i o .%;L% T

FORM GB.108, Revised 12/3007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 ald NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION ** 03/21/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:51 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM~-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PWO381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

GRANT : '

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174 .16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE ~191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-~MO

G005

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Hamilton Street Guardrail Repairs- Site 8 in the total base bid amount of $29,370.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: é@f@-ﬁ»{‘v}‘\égl Cé//)'/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %

@MARH_YN LAIDLER GREKORXY/PEASE, CHIEF

PRPCURHMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ifa

ONE GITY. ONE JACKSOMVILLE.
March 18, 2018

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Pracurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E( 1/

Director

William J. Joyce, R‘r:":.}f
Director of Operations

FROM:

SUBJECT:

RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departrnent of Public Works '

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Sirest, 10% Fioor

Jacksonvilie, FL 32202

{804) 255-8782

www.col.net

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Hamilton Street Guardrail Repairs, Site 8

Bid No.;
Bid Date:

Award Amount: $29,370.00

RAFQ-0045-17
March 13, 2018

internal Services Account No.: PWENG1T1AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) b

ids received by the pre-qualified

bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $28,370.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Hamilton Street Guardrail Repairs, Site 8 be
awarded to Callaway Caﬁiracimg inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $28,370.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:

ACCOUNT NO.

ENCUMBERED AMOUNT

PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02

$29,370.00

Wldilw

cc: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section,

Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist

Atachments






TITLE:

BID NO.
OPEN DATE:
BUYER:

No. Invited: (6 )

COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-
HAMILTON STREET GUARDRAIL- SITE 8

RFQ-0185-18 ~OR RFQ-0045-17 PW)
MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
MARILYN LAIDLER

No, Received (2 ) No Bids: (0 )

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING
INC

HAGER CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

ITEM

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

EST.QTY

UNIT

UNIT COST TOTAL COST

UNIT COST TOTAL COST

MOBILIZATION

EA

$ 2,430.00 | $ 2,430.00

$

20,000.00 | § 20,000.00

SITE PREPARATION

EA

$ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00

$

30,000.00 | § 30,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

EA

$ 5,500.00 | § 5,500.00

$

20,000.00 | § 20,000.00

REPLACE DAMAGED GUARDRAIL W-BEAM (12.5")

EA

$ 400,00 | $ 2,400.00

1,000.00 { § 6,000.00

REPLACE POST, BLOCKS, W/HARDWARE, WITH FACE
OF W-BEAMS AT 1' BEHIND BACK OF CURB. 18 OF THE
NEW POSTS AND BLOCKS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH
THE END SECTIONS IN BID ITEM 7 BELOW. FiLL FOR
THE HOLES LEFT BY OLD POST REMOVALS SHALL
COME FROM THE HOLES DRILLED FOR NEW POST
PLACEMENT.

EA

$ 20000 | § 2,200.00

550.00 | § 6,050.00

REMOVE ALL DIRT, DEBRIS, AND VEGETATION FROM
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER BETWEEN THE TWO
DRIVEWAYS WHERE THE GUARDRAIL IS BEING
RELOCATED

370

LF

$ 10.00 % 3,700.00

21.001§% 7,770.00

REPLACE THE END SECTIONS WITH PARALLEL END
ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES PER FDOT INDEX 400. NO
NEED TO ADD MISC ASPHALT MOWING STRIP. NO
NEED TO FLARE THE GUARDRAIL iF FACE OF W-BEAM
1S 1' FROM BACK OF CURB

EA

$ 4,600.00 [ $ 9,200.00

4,400.00 [ $ 8,800.00

FILL AND COMPACT AREAS OF WASHOUT OF DITCH
BACK WITH SUITABLE A-3 FILL

(94

$ 200.00 | $ 1,600.00

2500 | $ 200.00

INSTALL STAKED BAHIA SOD OVER BANK FILL FOR
STABILIZATION

SY

$ 70.00 [ $ 840.00

20.00{$ 240.00

_

TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-9)

w\ 29,370.00

$ 99,060.00

ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: (1,2,3

YES

YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

- AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts. '

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: MWAL%M/{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED -/}M AM

MARILYNT AIDLER GREGORWPEASE, CHIEF
: PRACUBAMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _% MEMBERS DISAPPROVINGQ DATE: ?//é/l?
A’/ = OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/Q [7/%

APPROV ’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
ForrMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUGTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: ¢}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to fescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments; Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
emall, Previous Award '

/-‘ &M\p}@mW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED . ﬂ/'/‘/

",NAHILYN NAIDLER GRE 75 IPEASE, CHIEF

PROQU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 ' MEMBERS DISAPPROVING © DATE: !’2?/[/’;//7

M% Z\.LZ&V\ OTHER:

DATE Mj / (/\/U///\\

DISAPPROVED

SIGNATURE OFAUTHENTICATIONC ] W(/W\/[/L V\ e

¥
/ San\E, Mausa
| ‘ Chiaf Admiri-tlive Officer
For: Mayar Lerny Curry

Undar Autharity of:
Executive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RmraEoR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BiD# RFQ-0045-17 ' OPENDATE: 2016-12-14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

- KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: )
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDSINVITED 5 NUMBERRECEVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o pre-qualily the following three (3) bidders that have met all the criteria as spacified in the bid
documents; Callaway Contracting, Inc., Proshot Concrals, Inc., and; Underwater Meghanix Services, LLC. Periad of se rvice
shall be lrom contract dats through September 30, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximumn valus of
services to be perdormed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled thry Office of General Counsel;
and individual projects to be compalitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchasa orders utilizing various accounis.

Altachmanis: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Shesal, Project Scope, Basis of Award

it
'BUYER; | RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 0 A4 /4”/\/ N

e e A S,
EY: LL:.; W Ladler
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E.. Chief, Engineering and Constrution Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)-

ACTION OF GGAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /, / :
MEWBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ (1. DATE__{/2.s L7
' Crihwon . | OTHER;

e
ACJION OF AWREDING AUAORTY DATE: W e
APPROVED . . DISAPPROVED _

OTHER / ﬁ\J E V.
MA/_@@%L{AM .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ™\
FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 kel NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION ** 03/21/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:51 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174 .16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 ~-809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road- Site 1 in the total base bid amount of $36,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

/ )
BUYER: Vtéi&a@‘w@r{b aVai (U}// RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /?f

ARILYN LAIDLER GREORY PEASE, CHIEF
. PRGCUBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Enginsering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonvilie, FL 32202

o {904) 255-8762

GNE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

March 18, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease

: Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, Pﬁw %@‘ f
Director

FROM: Willam J. Joyee, P. E e
Dirgctor of Operationsi el

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywids Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road Site 1
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2018
Award Amount: $36,700.00
internal Services Account No.; PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced proiect for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracling, Inc., in the amount of $36,700.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Tolal Base Bid for Bridge 724132 Cedar Point Road Site 1 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 322286, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $36,7060.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ERD548-069505-PW0381-02 $36,700.00

Willw

cc:  Qary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section
Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist

Attachments

(5=~





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-
TITLE: BRIDGE 724132 CEDAR POINT ROAD (SITE1)
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 P
(P CALLAWAY CONTRACTING HAGER CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 )  No. Received (2 )  No Bids: (0 )
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT "UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 1,780.00 | § 1,780.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 1 $ 20,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
REPAIR THE UNDERMINING OF THE WEST APPROACH
SLAB AND ABUTMENT 1 CAP. (SEAL PERIMETER AND
4 GROUT INJECT) 4 CYy 1,300.00 | $ 5,200.00 | $ 300.00 | $ 1,200.00
REPAIR THE UNDERMINING OF THE ABUTMENT 1 CAP
AND PROVIDE RIP RAP ARMOR SLOPE PROTECTION TO .
5 STREAM BOTTOM. (35'X8') 60LB POLYBAGS 200 EA 34.00 (% 6,800.00 | $ 50.00 | § 10,000.00
[$] REMOVE DIRT AND DEBRIS ALONG BOTH Oc‘mmm 90 LF 20.00 | $ 1,800.00 | § 35.00 | & 3,150.00
CLEAN AND SEAL TRANVERSE CRACKS IN ASPHALT
7 OVER BOTH ABUTMENT JOINTS 2 EA 775.00{ % 1,550.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 5,000.00
8 CLEAN AND PAINT ALL OF THE BRIDGE RAILS 1 LS 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
REPAIR SPALL WITH EXPOSED.REBAR ON THE
S OUTSIDE FACE OF SOUTHEAST END POST 1 LS 350.00 | $ 350.00 | $ 1,000.00 | 1,000.00
REPLACE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST END
10 SECTIONS 2 EA 250.00 | § 500.00 | $ 750.00 | $ 1,500.00
ADD REFLECTIVE PATCHES TO ALL FOUR END . .
11 SECTIONS 4 EA 100.00 | § 400.00 {3 150.00 | § 600.00
LAP END SECTION IN CORRECT DIRECTION AT
12 NORTHEAST APPROACH 1 LS 200.00 { $ 200,00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
13 REPLACE ROT DAMAGED 16 POST W/HARDWARE 16 EA 175001 % 2,800.00 | $ 250.00 | $ ' 4,000.00
14 REPLACE ROT DAMAGED 8 BLOCK 8 EA 4000 1 $ 32000 | $ 75.00 1% 600.00
)JI.I
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-14) 36,700.00/] $ 81,550.00 |
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1,2 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: Mﬁﬂlj,ﬂv%é{//{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYNHAIDLER

PRGCUR MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING@ DATE: ?/l é/’?
g’l "“9 OTHER:

i
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE (E/ { L/ Eﬁ
_ 7
APPROV DISAPPROVED
NT/U
OTHER

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
ForrMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of'
Executive Order No. 201505

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: :
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award

[. . &,@L&p}ﬁ@qé@h/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ/‘/‘/

. ARILYN NAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROQU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _} MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _©0 DATE: 177/1/’;//7

W% ELZM OTHER:

DATE M// (/\L//(/\
ava

(Y\ ; K / '/ - DISAPPROVED

OTHER k|

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT:ONQ/%SMWL/O[/ W\ WW |

Sam\E. Mousa

Chiaf Admvmi-tlive Officer
For: rdayar Loy Curry
Under futhonity ol

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BiD# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12+14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT!

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to pre-qualify the following three {3) bidders that have met all the critedia as specified in the bid
documenls; Callaway Contracling, Inc., Proshot Conerets, Inc., and; Underwatsr Mechanix Sarvices, LLC. Periad of sarvice
shall be from contract date through September 30, 2018, with two (2), two {2) ysar renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be perdormad by each contractor will be $1,000,600.00 1o be formally executed thry COfiice of General Counsel;
and individual projects to be competitivaly bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing various accounts.

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Shest, Project Scope, Basis of Award

'BUYER: _\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /)/ A M .
3

oo e
EY N ign Ladter

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Enqgineering and Construdttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUND

=
ACTION OF GGAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / ,
MEZBEHS APF‘R??LG 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ (4 DaTe___[/RL/]T

OTHER:

3

o
S bo6 o
Ac@nom OF AWREDING AUTHORITY DATE: §zfu% e
APPROVED _ ~ DISAPPROVED

OTHER / ;\J ‘, 7 v

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M
FORM GB-108, Revised 1212007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 **
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS

" NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* %

03/21/2019
3:51 PM

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM~-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PROJECT : PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB
PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174.16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 . .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 720421 Garden Street- Site 10 in the total base bid amount of $47,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

i 4
BUYER /Q‘vé(\“ 5’:’5 (t //)/( RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %%/V

RILYN LAIDLER G Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public orks Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ' MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






¥

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

{(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSUNVILLE www.coj.net

March 18, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease ) f?
Chief of Procurement A S

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E{ i ;;4 Fe
Director

FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E. y
Director of Operations ( )

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 720421 Garden Sireet Site 10
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2019
Award Amount: $47,700.00
Internal Services Account No.; PWENG11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $47,700.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 720421 Garden Street Site 10 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 322286, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $47,700.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ERD548-068505-PW0381-02 $47,700.00

Wdilw

Toion Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist '

Attachments

N
o

@)





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: BRIDGE 720421 GARDEN STREET- SITE 10
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 (PW) CALLAWAY CONTRACTING HAGER CONSTRUCTION
INC COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 }  No. Received (2) No Bids: {0)
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00 [ $ 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ 13,000.00 { § 13,000.00 i § 20,000.00 | 20,000.00
4 REMOVE BRANCHES FROM SQUTH END OF CELL 3 1 IS 1$ 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00 | § 300.00 | § 300.00
REMOVE EXISTING SAND CEMENT EROSION
PROTECTION AT SOUTHWEST CORNER AND FILL
ERODED BANK WITH A-3 FiLL, AND INSTALL NEW
SAND CEMENT BAG BANK PROTECTION. GEOTEXTILE
FABRI SHALL BE USED UNDER THE SAND CEMENT
BAGS TO STABILIZE FILL. SAWCUT EDGE OF ASPHALT
AND INSTALL 4" THICK CONCRETE FLUME FROM EDGE
5 OF ASPHALT TO SAND CEMENT BAG FLUME 1 LS $ 7,300.00 | § 7,300.00 | $ 12,000.00 | $ 12,000.00
INSTALL SAND CEMENT RIP RAP SLOPE PROTECTION
6 AT SOUTHWEST WINGWALL (60 LB BAGS) 1 EA |$ 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 | $ 11,00000 | $  11,000.00
PRESSUE WASH AND PAINT CONCRETE BRIDGE RAILS
7 {FRONTS, TOPS AND BACK) 1 LS $ 3,400.00 | § 3,400.00 | $ 1,200.00 | $ 1,200.00
INSTALL GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS THROUGHOUT
8 GUARDRAIL SYSTEM 12 EA $ 50.00 1 § 600.00 | § 25.00 | § 300.00
9 REPLACE 3 DAMAGED 12.5° W/BEAM GUARDRAILS 3 EA_|$ 400.00 | $ 1,20000{ § 750.00 | § 2,250.00
10 REPLACE DAMAGED ROUNDED END SECTIONS 2 EA $ 250.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 1,000.00 | § 2,000.00
INSTALL REFLECTOR PATCHES ON ALL ROUNDED
11 END SECTIONS 4 EA 13 7500 [ $ 300.00 | $ 150.00 [ $ 600,00
REPLACE CONCRETE POSTS WITH WOODEN POSTS
12 AND HARDWARE 10 EA 3 160.00 | § 1,600.00 | § 200.00 | § 2,000.00
CUT BACK VEGETATICN FROM EDGE OF BRIDGE
13 STRUCTURE 1 LS $ 1,600.00 1 $ 1,600.00 | $ 2,500.00 | § 2,500.00
A 6X6 AREA AT ERODED BANK NEAR THE
NORTHWEST GUARDRAIL. BACKFILL WITH 1 CY OF A-3
FILL AND COMPACT. SAWCUT EDGE OF ASPHALT AND
INSTALL 4 SY OF 4" THICK CONCRETE FLUME FROM
14 EDGE OF ASPHALT DOWN SLOPE OF DITCH. 1 LS $ 7,000.00 | $ 7,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00
\\\ ol
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-14) $ 47,700.00 149,150.00
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1,2,3 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

~AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: :

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /(/(,WA\/%A’/{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /77//*{/; AV\

MARILYNTAIDLER GR%&OR EASE, CHIEF

PRGCURBHMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works epartment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _2  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: ?// é/ (&
L=

] ;

&/ b/
/

A

Sam E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
ForrMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 ' OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Setrvices, LLC dated 01 /26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award

[' /CLIQL&»L/)WQMW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

[PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERSAPPR%N\G 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: _12/|A//7

OTHER:

ACTION OF AW, ' DATE

DISAPPROVED

OTHER 3

SIGNATURE OF AUTHEr\JTl_CATfo:\:C 7&@/{/&’\/% LV\ W/m\/ -
/ Sam\E. Mausa
| Chiaf Admiri=tlive Officer
For: tlayor Loy Curry
Under futhonty of:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2) YEAR HENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PHE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBEROFBIDSINVITED 5§ NUMBERRECEWVED 3 OTHER o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o pre-guality the following three (3) bidders that have met all the criteria as spacified in the bid
documenis; Callaway Coniracling, Inc., Proshol Conuarela, Inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Perad of service
shall be from contract dats through Septembar 30, 2018, with wo (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be performed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally executed thru Office of General Counsel;
and individual projects to be compelitivaly bid by approved firms and swarded by purchass ordass utilizing various accounts.

Attachimenis: Recommendation Mamo, Bid Tabulafion Sheet, Projsct Scope, Basls of Award

. - z Y o .
‘BUYER: _\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /)/ A /74/\'/

o S A
S nu: b Landlor

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E.. Chief, Enqineerin and Construttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / :
MENIBERS APPROVING ___  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (4 onte_ (/AL/T

: _éﬁ-&&_, , OTHER;
pboe ,

AC@(ONOFA FAPING AUPHORITY DATE: 5['[4:'?(; \ S
APPROVED - . DISAPPROVED

e ) ;\J_ g e —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Mo\ @%@U%LM/ B

FOHM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 **

LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* *

03/21/2019

3:51

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

bPM

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PROJECT : PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB
PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES
GRANT :
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174.16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ’
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724288 Arlington Road South- Site 6 in the total base bid amount of $47,870.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

¥ ! ) / 1
BUYER: MGLIQJ&L, qaw{ // RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /,//UVI/\

@MAR!LYN LAIDLER GREFORYPEASE, CHIEF

PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonvilie, FL. 32202

{804} 255-87862

ONE SITY, ONE JACHEONVILLE gﬁ;ww.cﬁéwngg

March 18, 2018

TO: Gregory W. Pease e

Chief of Procurement i/
F

THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E. ,//077/”/
Director
fes
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E. %/
Director of Operations /
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724288 Arlington Road South Site 6
Bid No.: RFG-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2019
Award Amount; $47,870.00
Internal Services Account No.: PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $47,870.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724288 Arlington Road South, Site 6 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32228, in accordance
with the altached bid documenis in the amount of $47,.870.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as foliows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 $47,870.00

Wdlilw

ce: Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Enginesring Contract Specialist

Attachments

R





COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: BRIDGE 724288 ARLINGTON ROAD- SITE 6
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 or RFQ-0045-17 (PW) CALLAWAY HAGER CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTING INC COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 } No. Received {(2) No Bids: { 0 )
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST | TOTALCOST | UNITCOST | TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS |$ 1,740.00 | $ 1,740.00 | $  30,000.00 | $  30,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS {$ 900.00 | $ 900.00 | $  30,000.00[$  30,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS |$ 10,500.00{$  10,500.001$  20000.00|8%  20,000.00
4 REMOVE DIRT AND DEBRIS ALONG BOTH BARRIERS 100 LF_|$ 24.00 | § 2,400.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 1,000.00
5 APPLY ROADWAY STRIPING ACROSS THE STRUCTURE 120 LF |8 15.00 | $ 1,800.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 1,200.00
CLEAN AND SEAL THE JOINTS ON THE BRIDGE AND
6 ALONG THE SIDEWALKS 120 LF |$ 22,00 | $ 2,640.00 [ $ 50.00 | $ 6,000.00
REPAIR SPALLS WITH EXPOSED REBAR IN THE
7 BARRIERS 12 SF_ 1% 7500 § 900.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 1,200.00
REPLACE THE GUARDRAIL POSTS, BLOCKS,
8 HARDWARE 50 EA 18 200.00}$  10,000.00 |8 326.00 [ $  16,250.00
REPAIR THE IMPACK DAMAGE TO THE APPROACH
9 GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (12.5' W-BEAM) (ROUNDED) 7 EA_|$ 400.00 | $ 2,800.00 | § 750.00 | $ 5,250.00
CUT-BACK VEGETATION FROM WEST BARRIER WALL
10 AND BRIDGE RAIL SYSTEM 1 Ls |$ 2,400.00 | $ 2,400.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00
CLEAN AND REPAINT THE LEFT AND RIGHT
11 APPROACH BARRIERS {TOPS, FRONTS, & BACK) 1 Ls 18 3,800.00 | § 3,800.00 | $ 1,800.00 | § 1,800.00
REPAIR UNDERMINING OF THE SOUTHEAST
APPROACH SIDEWALK BY REMOVING AND REPLACING
12 SIDEWALK (BEST FIT WIDTH) 60 LF $ 125.00 | § 7,500.00 | $ 160.00 | § 9,000.00
REPLACE ROUNDED END SECTION AT NORTHWEST
13 APPROACH 1 EA |$ 250.00 | $ 2500018 750.00 | $ 750.00
REPAIR SPALLED/DELAMINATED AREAS WITH REBAR
14 IN BENT 2 CAP 4 SF_|$ 60.00 | $ 240.00 [ $ 150.00 | $ 600.00
Ny
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-14) $ 47,870.00 \\w 125,050.00
e
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: (1,2,3 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

~AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC {(contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Gounsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /(/éw/ﬂ./\/wd//{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m ﬂ%

MARILYNLAIDLER GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF
: PR@CURBEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _"2_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: 89// 6/ (&
Q=

e UG
/ 7

DISAPPROVED

OTHER 1 .

4
\ ’ Sam E. Mousa
i dM}w\ 1 ghief Administrative Officer
' ForrMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID-#: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWC (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

HRecommend approval to Fescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award :

QM\A/)’)DKMW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ’l/‘/

'7\/!ARILYN BAIDLER GRE 74 [PEASE, CHIEF

PROGU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3__ ' MEMBERS DISAPPROVING o DATE: !%/1‘;//7

M% Z.LZ.&V» OTHER:

DATE

DISAPPROVED

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /m./% V\ WM ]

Sam\E. Mousa

Chiaf Adrmirlive Cfficer
For: thayor Lemny Curry
Under fAuthorily _
Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ EOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO {2} YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PHE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OFBIDSINVITED g NUMBERRECEVED 3 OTHER o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Becommend approval 1o pre-qualily the following three (3) bidders that have met all the criteria as specified in the bid
documenls; Caliaway Contracling, Inc., Proshot Congcreta, Inc., and; Underwater Meghanix Services, LLC. Periad of se rvice
shall be from contract date through Seplembar 30, 2018, with two (2}, wo (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be perormed by each contractor will be §1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled thru Ofiice of General Counset;
and individual projects to be compelitivaly bid by approved firms and awarded by purchass orders utilizing various accounts,

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheel, Project Scope, Basls of Award

'BUYER; _\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /)/ A /4’/\/ ..........

PANIEL PeARSON SATHORE FEASE, CHIEE
et Lo

CONCURRENCE BY:  Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construftion Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)‘
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE On RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / ;
MENBERS APPROVING 5 _.. MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 5 73 DATE: / az.é! / 7
42 L{t@ - : OTHER:_

-

£
o6 T o
ACTION OF AMBRDING AUTACRITY DATE:_W —
APPROVED - = DISAPPROVED ,

OTHER / ¢ L | 7
MW%LW S

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION N\
FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 el Nw COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION ** 03/21/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:51 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS (F5490)

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM~OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PWO381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAR

PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174 .16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR~-MO F1l1-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

"SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724307 Eastport Road- Site 5 in the total base bid amount of $49,700.00. .

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: AML)%M Al REsPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % /ZV/‘/*
MARILYN LAIDLER PEASE CHIEF
@’ MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
| OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Strest, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32209

{904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.nel

March 18, 2018

TO: Gregory W. Pease I
Chief of Procurement , ? /
! ;
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E! gjx’ e
Director A
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E.

Director of Operations
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724307 Eastport Road Site 5
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2018
Award Amount; $51,370.00
internal Services Account No.: PWENC1T1AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $51,370.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724307 Eastport Road Site 5 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10950 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $51,370.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ERDE49-0695058-PW0381-02 $51,370.00

Wddilw

o Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engingering Conlract Specialist

Attachmenis






COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-
TITLE: BRIDGE 724307 EASTPORT ROAD- SITE 5
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 PW) CALLAWAY HAGER CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTING, INC. COMPANY
OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 }  No. Received (2) No Bids: (0 )
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 3,284.00 | § 3,284.00} 3 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS $ 2,000.00 | § 2,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ 14,000.00 | $ 14,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00
REPAIR SPALLS AND DELAMINATIONS ALONG THE
4 CENTERLINE JOINT IN SPAN 2 40 LF $ 35.00 1§ 1,400.00 | § 5000 $ 2,000.00
SEAL TRANSVERSE CRACK IN THE DECK TOP OVER
5 BENT 2 AND THE NORTH FASCIA OVER BENT 2 40 LF $ 30.004 8 1,200.00 [ $ 100.00 [ § 4,000.00
REMOVE THE ACCUMULATED DEBRIS ON TOP OF
6 THE UTILITES OF BEAMS 1 AND 8 IN BOTH SPANS 200 LF $ 50018 1,000.00 | $ 200018 4,000.00
REPAIR SPALLED/DELAMINATED AREAS IN THE
7 SQUTH FACE OF THE RIGHT BARRIER 1 SF $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | § 100.00 [ $ 100.00
CUT-BACK VEGETATION FROM THE SOUTHEAST
8 BARRIER WALL AND GUARDRAILING 50 LF $ 50.00 | $ 2,500.00 | § 50001 $ 2,500.00
INSTALL- GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS THROUGHOUT
[ FHE-GUARDRAILS $ - $ -
REPLACE SOUTHWEST AND SOUTHEAST GUARDRAIL
10 END TERMINALS 2 EA $ 250.00 | § 50000 | $ 750.00 | $ 1,500.00
LAP GUARDRAIL PANELS PROPERLY AT THE
11 SOUTHEAST AND NORTHWEST GUARDRAILS 2 EA $ 200001 $ 400.00 | $ 5000 $ 100.00
INSTALL-NUT-ON-UTILITY-ANCHOR-ATTAGHEDR TO-
12 BEAM-2-8 5 . $ .
REPAIR AREAS OF UNDERMINING AT BOTH .
13 ABUTMENT CAPS 16 (o34 $ 300.00 1§ 4,800.00 [ § 150.00{ $ 2,400.00
REPAIR SPALLED/DELAMINATED AREAS WITH REBAR
14 IN BENT 2 CAP 15 SF $ 100.00 | § 1,500.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 750.00
REPAIR BOTH CHANNEL SLOPES TO PREVENT
FURTHER EROSION (60 LB SAND CEMENT RIP RAP .
15 BAGS) 520 EA $ 27.00 (% 14,040.00 | $ 4000 [ $ 20,800.00
16 INSTALL REFLECTOR PATCHES ON END SECTIONS 4 EA $ 5000 % 200.00 | § 150.00 | § 600.00
CLEAN AND REPAINT CONCRETE BRIDGE RAILING
17 WITH CL.ASS § PAINT ON FRONTS AND TOPS 1 LS $ 3,000.00 | 3,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00
REMOVE ACCUMULATED VEGETATION, DIRT, AND
18 DEBRIS FROM BRIDGE DECK 523 EA $ 2001$ 1,046.00 | $ 150018 7.,845.00
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-16) A\ $ 51,370.004 $ 118,595.00
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1,2,3 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

-AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: '

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: MWM.%UMQ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m Ayl

MARILYNYAIDLER GREGORWPEASE, CHIEF
: PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7D DATE: &9// é/ (&
ﬂ-i F‘S OTHER:

DATE %/ { [5/"%
/ /

'DISAPPROVED

[ \ ; Sam E. Mousa
Y gm / Chief Administrative Officer
4 ForrMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/1 8, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/1 7, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #1 0285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award

aﬂtép%)a{W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬂ/l/'/

ARILYN NAIDLER GRE 74 VPEASE, CHIEF

PROOU ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPRC%NG 3 MEMBERSDISAPPROVING ©  paTE: 12/14/17

OTHER:

DATE

DISAPPROVED

)

San\E. Mousa

Chief Admini s tnlive Officer
For: Mayor Loy Curry
Under futhority ¢f:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2018-12-14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF GONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVIGE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR HENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER ]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o pre-qualify the following three (3) bidders that have met alf the criteria as specified in the bid
documenls; Callaway Contracling, Inc., Proshol Cencrals, Inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Periad of se rvice
shail ba trom contract dats through Septembar 30, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to be parformed by each contracior will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled thru Office of General Counsel:
and individual projects to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchasa orders utilizing various accaunts.

Altachments: Recommeandation Memo, Bid Tabulation Shesl, Project Scope, Basis of Award

‘BUYER: _\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: f)/ A /OVL’ N
3

o R AT
S Mes: W Ladlor :
CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)‘

Cribwon | OTHER;

-

ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / :
MEZBERS APPROVING __ A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (4 oate___(/RL/]T

o
B0 6 .
AQJION OF AWRDING AUTACRITY DATE: {/fu%’\
APPROVEDW . * DISAPPROVED __ / !

OTHER / ;\J | QL Vi :
@mﬂﬂ%mz

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 069505
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL : 02

GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS
DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* *

03/21/2019

3:51

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

ESTIMATED REVENUES

REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES

REMAINING BALANCE -

F1-HELP

G005

F2~SELECT
F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

MAR 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
32,174.16
159,400.96
.00
191,575.12
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

305,643.
503,586.

79
42

.00

-809,230.
F5-NEXT

21

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

PM

.00

.00

.00
2,882,914.
1,072,314.
935,012.
.00

875,587.

00
39
19

42






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR

RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724329 New Berlin Road- Site 3 in the total base bid amount of $49,700.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

/ //14‘

EASE, CHIEF

L Lua A -
BUYER: A Aad g Foudly— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public iorks Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY, ONE JACKEBONYVILLE

March 18, 2018

Lenny Curry, Mayo

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.col.net

TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, R.E. |
Director
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E.
Director of Operations
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenances-
Bridge 724329 New Berlin Road Site 3
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2018

Award Amount; $49,700.00

internal Services Account No.: PWENQOT1AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and labulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $48,700.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724329 New Berlin Road, Site 3 be
awarded to Callaway Contracting, Inc., 10850 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32228, in accordance
with the attached bid documents in the amount of $49,700.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by coniract as follows:

ACCOUNT NO.

ENCUMBERED AMOUNT

PWCP32ERD548-069505-PW0381-02

$48,700.00

Wdiw

ce:
Lori West, Engineering Conlract Spacialist

Altachmeanis

Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.

o,





TITLE:

BID NO.
OPEN DATE:
BUYER:

No. Invited: (6 )

COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-
BRIDGE 724329 NEW BERLIN ROAD - (SITE 3)

RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 (PW)
MARCH 13, 20198 @ 2:00PM
MARILYN LAIDLER

No. Received (2) No Bids: (0 )

CALLAWAY CONTRACTING, INC

HAGER CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY

iITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 7,710.00 | $ 7,710.00 [ § 29,000.00 [ $ 29,000.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS $ 1,000.00 [ 1,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ 9,500.00 | $ 9,500.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
REMOVE DIRT AND DEBRIS FROM SHOULDER AREAS
4 OF DECK AND APPROACH SLABS 200 LF $ 1200 $ 2,400.00 | $ 20.001$ 4,000.00
5 CLEAN AND SEAL THE EXPANSION JOINTS 66 LF $ 3000 % 1,980.00 [ $ 50.00 | $ 3,300.00
CLEAN AND SEAL LONGITUDINAL CRACKS NEAR
8 CENTERLINE OF APPROACH SLABS 300 LF $ 90018 2,700.00 [ $ 30.00 (% 9,000.00
MILL & RESURFACE ASPHALT TO 10 FEET BEYOND
7 BOTH APPROACH SLABS AND AT FULL ROAD WIDTH 66 8Y $ 200.00 | 13,200.00 [ $ 150.00 | § 9,800.00
INSTALL LOCK NUTS AT SOUTHWEST, SOUTHEAST,
8 AND NORTHEAST END TERMINAL ANCHOR CABLES 3 EA $ 50.00 | $ 150.00 | § 50001 % 150.00
INSTALL ANCHOR BOLT AT SOUTHEAST APPROACH
9 GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT 1 EA $ 100.00 1 § 100.00 | $ 50.00 [ $ 50.00
SECURE NORTHWEST GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL
10 ANCHOR CABLE 1 -EA $ 3000018 300.00 | $ 25.001$ 25.00
REMOVE VEGETATION ALONG NORTHWEST APPROACH
11 GUARDRAIL 1 LS $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 600.00 | § 600.00
12 ADD REFLECTIVE PATCHES AT ALL END SECTIONS 4 EA $ 75.00[ % 300.00 | $ 150.00 | $ 600.00
REPLACE W-BEAM REFLECTORS THROUGHOUT
13 GUARDRAIL SYSTEM 16 EA $ 35.00 (% 56000 § 25.00{% 400.00
14 REPLACE SOUTHEAST END SECTION 1 EA $ 250.00 | $ 250.00 | § 750.00 | $ 750.00
15 REPLACE 2- 12.5' W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 2 EA $ 400.00 | $ 800.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 500.00
16 REPLACE ROTTED POST, BLOCK, HARDWARE 5 EA $ 200.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 1,250.00
REPAIR BRIDGE EXPANSION JOINT AND TRANSITION
JOINT SPALLING BY PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT
17 NOSING 12 LF $ 3000018 3,600.00 | $ 125.00 | $ 1,500.00
CLEAN AND SEAL THE TRANSITION JOINT FROM THE
APPROACH SLAB TO ASPHALT ROADWAY AFTER
18 MILLING AND RESURFACING THE APPROACHES 66 LF $ 25.00 [ $ 1,650.00 | $ 4500 [ $ 2,970.00
‘//
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-18) 49,700.00 |$ 103,995.00
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: (1 ,2 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 ' OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

‘AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01 ), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1! Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts.

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: M&MA\%’ML/Q/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M A//l

MARILYNY AIDLER GREGORWPEASE, CHIEF
- PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING % MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7> DATE: ?// é/ (&
,g'f = OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/( é/%

‘DISAPPROVED

APPROV

/\///L

OTHER

Sam E, Mousa ~
Chief Administrative Officer
ForMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION

BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ‘

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to mest the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award

XQ)QJW/%MW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED &

' 7\/VAF{!LYN NAIDLER GRE

PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

Pmﬁf

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _% 'MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _© DATE: _|2/}4//

\Z(/“Cdk% g/,z.ﬂ,w ‘ OTHER:

DATE

DISAPPROVED

g L
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION WA/\J [/ U\ WM 7

S8am\E. Mousa

Chiaf Admimi: tnlive Officer
For: Mayor Le oy Curry
Under Authorily cf:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2p16-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 89/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2} YEAR HENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OFBIDSINVITED 5 NUMBERRECEVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to pre-quality the following three (3) bidders that have met afl the criteria as spacified in the bid
documenls; Callaway Coniracling, Inc., Proshol Concrels, Inc., and; Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC. Periad of se rvice
shall ba from contract date through September 30, 2018, with two (2}, two (2) year renewal oplions. Maximum value of
services to be performed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally executed thru Office of Genera! Counsel;
and individual projects to be compelitivaly bid by appraved firms and awarded by purchass orders utilizing various accounts.

Attachments: Recommeandation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheal, Project Scope, Basis of Award

'BUYER; _\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /}/ Al /Ol/k/ ,
3

o e B ARG
EY ﬂa:iw Laydler

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engingering and Canstruttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
| ACTION OF GGAG COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE /. / :
MEBERS APPROVING 2, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ (S DATE: ___ [ /2L/] 7

Eribwon . , OTHER;
o6 T

- Fd 4
AQDION OF AWQARDING AUTAGRITY DATE: Wﬂr__w
APPROVED . * DISAPPROVED ..

OTHER / ;L. Y

Ao S @M/_@iz%tm .

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ™
FORM GB-108, Revised 122007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 069505
PROJECT :
PROJECT DETAIL : 02

GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS
DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* %

03/21/2019
3:51 PM

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

PW0o381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB

ESTIMATED REVENUES

REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES

BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES

REMAINING BALANCE -

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

MAR 2019
.00
.00
.00
.00
32,174.16
159,400.96
.00
191,575.12
F4-PRIOCR

.00
.00
.00
.00

305,643.
503,586.

79
42

.00

-809,230.
F5-NEXT

21

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES

1,072,314

935,012.
.00
.42

875,587

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00
2,882,914.
.39

00

19






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHER:

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to Callaway Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Countywide Bridge and
Roadway Maintenance- Bridge 724316 Loretto Road- Site 7 in the total base bid amount of $77,000.00.

This award is to be funded by accounts: PWCP32ERD549-069505-PW0381-02 to be processed by Purchase Order.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Previous Award(s)

it L,
BUYER: M@i&ﬁ{bé’c{/’}/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ___ {1/ %M/

ARILYN LAIDLER GRE PEASE, CHIEF
: UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






d

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Enginesring & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

_ (904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE : _ www.coj.net

March 18, 2019

TO! Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E, '
Director
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E.

Director of Operations
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

RE: Countywide Bridge and Roadway Maintenance-
Bridge 724316 Lorelto Road Site 7
Bid No.: RFQ-0045-17
Bid Date: March 13, 2019
Award Amount: $77,000.00
internal Services Account No.: PWENOT1AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated two (2) bids received by the pre-qualified
bidders on the referenced project for accuracy and compliance with the contract documentis. The
apparent low bid is by Callaway Contracting, Inc., in the amount of $77,000.00.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Bridge 724316 Loretto Boad Site 7 be awarded

to Callaway Contracling, Inc., 10850 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226, in accordance with the
attached bid documenis in the amount of §77,000.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
ACCOUNT NO, ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWCP32ZERDS549-068505-PW0381-02 $77,000.00

Wldiiw

co! Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Paving and Drainage Design Section.
Lori West, Engineering Contract Specialist

Atlachments






COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINTENANCE-

TITLE: BRIDGE 724316 LORETTO ROAD- SITE 7
BID NO. RFQ-0185-18 OR RFQ-0045-17 PW) HAGER CONSTRUCTION | CALLAWAY CONTRACTING,
COMPANY INC
{OPEN DATE: MARCH 13, 2019 @ 2:00PM
BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (6 )  No. Received (2) No Bids: (0 )
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK EST.QTY| UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION 1 18 $ 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 1§ 4,475.00 [ $ 4,475.00
2 SITE PREPARATION 1 LS $ 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00 [ $ 2,600.00 [ § 2,600.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ 20,000.00 [ $ 20,000.00 | $ 21,000.00 | $ 21,000.00
CLEAN AND SEAL THE TWO EXPANSION JOINTS AND
4 TWO INTERFACE JOINTS 200 LF $ 50.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 35.00 | % 7,000.00
B REPAIR SPALLS/DELAMINATIONS IN SLAB UNITS 1-3, 1-
5 4, 1-7 6 SF $ 50.00 | $ 30000} 8% 20000 $ 1,200.00
6 CLEAN AND COAT STEEL SHEET PILES 440 SY $ 23.00(§ 10,120.00 | $ 40.00 | $ 17,600,00
REPAIR SECTION LOSS IN STEEL SHEET PILE AND
STABILIZE UNDERMINING AND FILL LOSS AT THE
7 NORTHWEST CORNER 1 LS $ 75,000.00 | § 75,000.00 | § 6,000.00 | § 6,000.00
8 REPAIR SPALLS IN ABUTMENT 1 AND 2 CAPS 12 SF $ 50.00 | § 600.00 | § 200.00 | $ 2,400.00
INSTALL MISSING NUTS FOR CUSHION BLOCK BOLTS
9 AT THE NORTHEST APPROACH GUARDRAIL 3 EA $ 25.00 | § 75.00 | § 25.00 | $ 75.00
10 REPLACE DAMAGED W-BEAM GUARDRAILING (12.5) 1 EA $ 75000} $ 750.00 | § 400.00 | § 400.00
11 INSTALL GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS 10 EA $ 25.00 | § 250.00 | $§ 30.00 | $ 300.00
REPAIR DAMAGED NORTHEAST GUARDRAIL END
12 TERMINAL 1 EA $ 750.00 | § 750.00 | § 250.00 [ § 250.00
13 REMOVE TREE FROM STEEL HAND RAILING 1 %3 $ 1,500.00 | § 1,500.00 [ § 300.00 | $ 300.00
14 REPAIR DAMAGED STEEL HAND RAILING 50 LF $ 150.00 | § 7,500.00 [ § 80.00 | § 4,000.00
INSTALL CUSHION BLOCK AT THE THIRD POST FOR
15 NORTHWEST END POST 1 EA $ 75.00 | § 75.00 | $§ 50.00 | $ 50.00
CLEAR VEGETATION FROM SIDEWALKS TO SHEETPILE
16 NORTH AND SCUTH SIDES OF THE BRIDGE 225 SY $ 25.00 | § 5,625.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 4,500.00
REPLACE MISSING 18" +/- GALVANIZED HANDRAIL AT
17 SOUTHWEST APPROACH 1 LS $- 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
INSTALL MISSING END TO GALVANIZED HANDRAIL AT
18 SOUTHEAST APPROACH 1 LS $ 50.00 | § 50.00 | § 600.00 | $ 600,00
REPAIR THE SPALLING AT THE BRIDGE JOINTS BY
19 PROVIDING JOINT NOSING 15 LF $ 75.00 | § 1,125.00 | $ 250,00 L5, 3,750.00
TOTAL (ITEMES NOS 1-19) $ 194,220.00( $ .\Nooo./co/
ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGED: ( 1,2 ) YES YES






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

-~ AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 01/26/17 to prequalify three bidders: Callaway Contracting, Inc (contract #6733-43); Proshot
Concrete, Inc. (contract #10221-01), and Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC (contract #10285), in the amount of
$1,000,000.00 for each bidder; Rescinded award and contract to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC on 12/14/17.

Recommend approval to utilize the 1% Renewal option with the following two (2) bidders; Callaway Contracting, Inc., and
‘Proshot Concrete, Inc. Period of Service will be from September 30, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with one (1) two
(2) year renewal option remaining. The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be $1,000,000.00 for each
bidder, for a total overall award amount not-to-exceed $4,000,000.00. To be formally executed through Office of General
Counsel; and individual projects to be competitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchase orders utilizing
various accounts. ‘

Attachments: Recommendation Memos, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /(/é&ﬂJm%Ud///a/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m /QVI

MARILYNYAIDLER GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF
: PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING €7D DATE: 2?// é/ (&
14} F‘S | OTHER:

OTHER

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
ForMayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID #: RFQ-0045-17 OPEN DATE: 2016/12/14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: A
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO (2) TWO (2) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

- BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3  OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to rescind pre-qualified award to Underwater Mechanix Services, LLC dated 01/26/17, and cancel contract
#10285 executed March 15, 2017. At time of submittal to the RFQ, the company provided a general contractors license for the work,
but they could not make a formal legal connection to Underwater Mechanix who was awarded the project and noted that the legal work
was processing. The agreement fell through and they conceded that they would not be able to meet the requirement.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Sunbiz Information, RFQ requirements, Contract #10285, Vendor Rescission Letter sent via
email, Previous Award :

/‘ /clﬁbé\éL/}QL{W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

' 7VIARILYN NAIDLER

[PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _} ' MEMBERS DISAPPROVING © DATE: I%ZM;/N

M% gl,ﬁm OTHER:

; ; L4 _

ACTION OF AW, \ : DATE

DISAPPROVED

OTHER

ﬂ v 'l 4
W g
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION '

San&i Mousa
Chiaf Admirtalive Officer
For: klayor Lony Curry
Under futhority of:

Executive Crder No. 2015-05






SUBJECT: mraroRr COUNTYWIDE BRIDGE AND ROADWAY MAINT. CONSTRUCTION
BID# RFQ-0045-17 OPENDATE: 2016-12-14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVIGE- FROM CONTRACT DATE THROUGH 09/30/18, WITH TWO {2) TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY- PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 8 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER 1)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o pre-qualily the following three (3) bidders that have met alf the criteria as specified in the bid
documents; Callaway Contracling, Iric., Proshol Conarets, Inc., and; Underwatsr Mechanix Services, LLC. Perad of sarvice
shall be from contract dats through Septembar 30, 2018, with two (2}, lwo (2) year renewal options. Maximum value of
services to ba parformed by each contractor will be $1,000,000.00 to be formally execuled ihry Office of General Counsel:
and individual projects to be compelitively bid by approved firms and awarded by purchasa orders utilizing various accaunts.

Altachments: Recommendation Meme, Bid Tabulation Shesl, Projsct Scope, Basis of Award

'BUYER; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ﬂ A /4"/\'” ___________
3

e e
S n“aﬂv\ Ladler

CONCURRENCE BY:  Tom Fallin, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construttion Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION. OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE / / —
MEMBERS APPROVING ___ A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7 oate___{/RL/] 7_
Zrihwan . , OTHER:

SBo6 T .
ACDION OF AWRRRDING AUTACRITY DATE: ‘%/L%q,,_mm
APF’RDVEDW . “ DISAPPROVED |

OTHER / Z\J B - i

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
FORM GB-108, Revised 122007





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:51 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 Ll
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

PWCP32ERD549 PW ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* *

03/21/2019
3:51 PM

CURRENCY CODE

(F5490)

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS
PROJECT : PW0381 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRIDGE REHAB
PROJECT DETAIL : 02 COUNTYWIDE INTERSECTION IMP,BRGE-BRIDGES
GRANT :
"GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE
S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,882,914.00
EXPENDITURES 32,174.16 305,643.79 1,072,314.39
ENCUMBRANCES 159,400.96 503,586.42 935,012.19
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -191,575.12 -809,230.21 875,587.42
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT






SUBJECT: SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND CONSTRUCTION-
REBID

BID #: CF-0151-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-06-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES TO THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to Aerostar SES, LLC (contract #8396-06) in the amount of $2,489,807.43; Change Order #1
was administratively approved in the amount of $0.00; Change Order #2 was administrative approved in the amount of
$6,839.10; Change Order #3 was administratively approved in the amount of $72,283.90.

Recommend approval of Change Order #4 to Aerostar SES, LLC, in the deductive amount of ($311,325.33), for new
revised total award amount not-to-exceed $2,257,605.10.

Funding for this award is to be returned back to account(s): PWSW327MP-069505-ERR004-01- ($239,041.43);

ERAS32BMP-069505-ERR005-01- ($72,283.90) to be executed by contract change order through Office of General
Counsel. :

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)
{ ’} 2 1 ’
ANALYST: Mﬁl@féxv%amh/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %//i@w‘/
MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public c/arks Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10% Floor

jacksonville, FL 32202

(904} 255-8762

www.coj.net

CNE SITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

March 12, 2019

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procuremant

THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E
Director PP iﬁw )!/ '/ Wéy

FROM: William J. Joyce, PE v Y o st ,
;C

Director of Operatsons

SUBJECT: Southside Incinerator Remedial Action Plan implementation and Construction
BiD# CF-0151-17
Contract 8395-06

R. Duane Keni, P.E.
Public Works Project 5

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CF-0151-17 in the amount of $2,488,807.43 1o
Asrostar, S8ES, LLC, contract 8386-06. Change order #1 was for $0.00. Change order #2 is for
$6,838.10. Change order #3 was for $72,283.90. Change order #4 is detailed on the attached
spreadsheet for the deductive amount of $311,325.33.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order #4 to contract 8396-06 to Aerostar
SES, LLC. for the deductive amount of $311,325.33. The maximum indebtedness to the city will
be $2,257,805.10.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

_ ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMQ{}NT
See aitached {$311,325.33)
TOTAL {$311,325.33;
| WJJiw
Attachmentis






CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Four {4) Dae March 12, 2019
Duoscription of Projost Sputhside ncinerator Remedial Action Plan Implememaiion and Consiguction
Name of Contracior Agrostarg SES, LLC

Conracon’s Address 11181 Su Sohos Industsial Parkway N, Jucksonville, FL 322448

Contract No. 8396-06

Account No, See attached. Originul Contrac $2.480 80743
+ Previous Change Orders 1-3 §78.123.00 + Change Order No, {$311.325.2
*See attuched appendix for additional fistings.
' TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $2.257.605.10
Bid Number  CF.GI151-17 Construciion Completion Date Pebruary 19, 2048

Revised Construction Complation Dawe May 13, 2019
Contract Expiration Date_June 19, 2018
Revised Contract Expiration Date_September 12, 2019

In compliunce with Generad Conditions of abovesreferenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both bereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes. sdditions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See situchud. Add 210 non compensable calendar days for construction completion and contract expiration dotes.

Justification: See anached.

By execution of this document, the Contructor acknowledges that all issues related 1o Contraet Time and Compensation are
resolved,

The fssuing Authorily has Iooked over cost and pricing dow for this chunge order and has deternined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are seusonable,

Accepted for Conlractor Acrostur SES, LLC
Signed Anest
Title Title
Date : Daie
Stgned Construgtion Munagement Hy
Issuing Authority Thomas G, MoKnight Duse
Muanager, Construction Monagement
Signed Solid Waste By
Using Division Dis?Depariment Hend Dt
Chiell Engineering & Construction Mgmit Div - Due Assistant Counsel Dute
Divecior of Publiv Works Date Muayor e
Director of Central Gperntions Date  De






+Change Order No. |
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. |

+Change Order No, 3
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3

+Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount
MNet Change Order No, 3

+Change Order No. 7
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7

- Change Order No. 9
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9

CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
SOUTHSIDE INCIENRATOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT NO. 8396.06

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$72,283.90

$72,283.90

+ Change Ovder No. 2
Less Contingency Amount
Met Change Order No. 2

+ Change Order No. 4
Less Contingency Amount
MNet Change Order No, 4

4 hange Order No. 6
Luss Conlingenacy Amount
Met Change Order Noo 6

+ Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount
Mut Change Order No. 8

4 Change Order No, {0
Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 10

TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS
TOTAL ENCUMBERED

36,839,160

$0.00

$6.839.10

($311,325.33)

(311,225.3%)

52,489,807 43

($232.202.33}

52.237.603.10






1 sfey

| 00°105'2528 o008 | 6008 | 194218618 | SEI] Junodoy|
| 0008 {0003 {0008 l(ey tro'6c2s) [ v sopuo ebueol
| 0008 | 0008 {0008 | 1003 | eesopio abuewd)
| 0005 {ooos | 6003 | 01°682'93 [ znspio ohuey)
Looos | 6008 | 0008 looos | Lt 19p1o sbUBYD]
| 00°106'2628 l{ey958'819) {{00'108'1p28) | 0003 { uawisn py|
0003 TroEaIs 00'105 428 0005Y'€2¢ T3 1081ju03 feuifo
07000081 Md 10 £0-1900004 M0 2019000094 Md LD 10-190000£IMdLD "ON 12
20-00HH-G05600-4vvMSE3]  10-500UH-505690-dWVEESYH3 10-5008H3-50990-dNGZESYHI 10-PO0RHIG0S690-dWLZEMSMS|  "ON INNODOY

NOLLONHLSNOD ONV NOLLY INIWI 1dil N 1d NOLLOV YIGIWEH HOLYHINIONI AISHLNOS
SHIEWNN LNNODOV
oY LNSWHOVLLY






2 obag

L 01°509'262'25 | 00°08 1 £ro58'ms | S{elo] Juncaoy |
[eeseeties) [logenz'ess) | 0008 CEZED
{oaeszess | oeeseess [oo0s [ ersepio sbued]
loreeaos | 0003 ~ Jooues | | gusepiosbueyd)
[ 0003 fooos | 0003 | 14 oposfiueyn
[ 0008 { 0003  [evoseais _ jusunsnipy|
EYL0R'60F'2S | 0008 0008 yenuos feuliyo

10-280000B1H3 LD 2040000081 Md L0 “ON 1D
seiog oeguon| H-G00UHI-G09690-JWEEESYHT|  20-YO0UMI-S0S600-4vvMEHI ON LROOG9Y

NOILONHLENOD ONY NOLLY LNIWI W NV Td NOLLOY IWIOFWEY HOLYHANIONI 3AIBHINOS
SUIGWNN LNNOJOV
o INSWHOVLLY






AERGSTAR SES, LLC CHANGE ORDERNG. 4
SOUTHERIDE INCINERATOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN RAPLEMENTATION AND ’ONEZ“{?%U”?’Q\‘ 3018
CONTRACYT 830608 | .

NET MNET
NBA MASTER (TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  UOM UNIT 0O8T ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL
_ RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES

1 4-1 EXCAVATE & TRANSPORT ABH IMPACTED 501 & 883 TN $34.83 §31,085.78
DISPOBAL

2 4-BUNUSED ACTIVITIES
ADA ftem Mo, 15 T&D of CAD Waste 4 48 $30,860.00 {$30,850.00;
FiA ftemn No. 15 T&D of C&0 Waste . -1 18 $28,328.70 {528,328.70;
NADAT tem No. 15 T&D of C&D Waste -1 L8 525,180.23 {$25,180.23)
NADAZ llem No. 4 Temp Fencs -1 4B 5281398 52,813,658
NADAZ itern No. 8 Evasion Control -1 L8 $877.41 {3877.41)
NADA3 ltem No. 8 Surveying L8 31721528 31721529
NADAS Htem No. 7 Clesaring and Grubbing - -1 i85 $1,666.12 {51.688.12)
NADAS Hem No. 8 Excavation of Soit 1 L8 $49,596.38 {345,596 .38
NADA3Z Hem No. 10 Ashdmpacied Soff T&D L8 $50,818.44 (850,916.44)
NADAS Htem No. 12 Piacement and Grading I §81,128.08 {881,128.08)
NADAZ Hem No. 13 Compacton -1 18 31187053 {511,870.53)
NADAZ liem No. 14 Vegetation 14s $38,740.07 {833,740.07)
NADAS Hem No. 15 TAD of CED Waste S E $30.800.00 {830.800.09)
Off-Bite tem No. 15 TED of C&D Waste D E $32.330.00 {832,330.00)
MODs tem No. 32 Well Abandonment Oversight -1 L8 $977.50 {5977 .50)
#MODs item No. 3d Welding 18 B500.00 (360600
MODs Hlem No. 3h Deling of Obstruction -1 L8 £8,700.00 {56,700.00}
MODs tem No. 3 Decon -1 L8 $825.00 {5825 .00
MODs llem No, 3k Additional Mobitzaton T L8 $250.00 3250.00
#0Ds fem No. 31 Additional Cament 1 L5 51,200.00 $1,200.00
#0Ds Bem No. 3m Trench Box Renigl S R $§284.09 {5234 09
MODs fem No. 3n Vac truck { Water -1 L8 $1,500.00 (5150000
KODs fiem No. 3o Vace truck { Mud 118 380800 (380800
MODs liem No. 3p 15% Markup -1 L8 $1,361.56 {81,361 58
JUSTIFICATION: Reconcile Final Quantites
TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS: §32.53578 (3415983 38
NET TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS: {5383,453.50)
ADDITIONAL BCOPE v

3 42 EXCAVATE DITCH 248 TN $34.83 $8.55181
JUSTIFICATION: Excavals, sl disposal and grade 2 additional ditches 1o alow drainage of properies al w comars of the Ash Disposal Area | ADA

4 4-3 ADD ROCK TO DITCH CROSENG i8S $6.83378 5683378

JUSTIFICATION: Gty requestad added rock to narth-south diich at the NE coner Io afow veiicles and equipment i oorss this dich to reach B ADA.

J

5 44 ADD ADDITIONAL FENCING L R §3.028.17 sglasyy
i

JUSTIFICATION: Add fencing and gates along the weslem and southem edges of the FiA wellands and extsnd the fencing s-ound the AT






AERGSTAR 888, LLC

LHANGE ORDER BG4
SOUTHSIDE NCHNERATOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND CONSTRUCTION

bt
CONTRADT 4830506
NET NET
NER MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  LIOM UNITCOST ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL
& 45 EXCAVATE LIME ROCK RDAD BANK AT ADA 1 LS £7 247,50 $7 24750

JUSTIFICATION: Exnavale arsa of ash-mpacted soéd exposed by road cusved 1o avoid nordhesouth difch

7 INSTALL SAND AT AREA OF PRIGR WELL ABANDONMENT 1018 $8.520.03 $5.800.93
JUSTIFICATION: Instalt sand in area of lormer abandoned §” producton well and o seosion into Sharp Lane ditch.

g INTALL TURF BEINFORCEMENT MAT AT SHARP LANE DITCH 1 L8 83304807 53304847
JUSTIFICATION: Mat will he'p ronired erosion on both banks of Sharp Lane Dich.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $72.128.27 $0.00
NET ADDITIONAL SCOPE $72,126.27
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #4 $104,664.05 (5415,980.38)

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDERNO4 {§311,325.33)






ML

February 15, 2019

Ms. Nikita Reed

City of Jacksonville

Engm{:mng and Construction Management Dwzszou
214 North Hogan Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE: Change Order Proposal Number Four
Miscellaneous Activities for Projeet Closeout
Southside Incinerator Remedial Action Plan Implementation and Construction
Contract No. 8396-06; Bid No. CF-0151-17
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

Dear Ms. Reed:

Aerostar SES LLC (Aerostar) hereby submits this proposed change order for the subject contract.
The following sections present discussions of the requested work activities, costs, and time to
complete site activities.

Work Activity 4-1 — Additional Tonnage of Offsite Areas

Excavate and Transport Additional Soil - The bid documents stated that the tonnage of soil to be
excavated from the offsite areas would be 1,400 tons. However, as agreed by Geosyntec and the
City, the actual tonnage should have been 2,250 tons, Also, Aerostar requests that the volume of
soil be increased by 5% as allowed in the specifications. The total volume of soil for the contract
should be 2,362.5 tons (2.250 tons plus 5%). This is an increase of 892.5 tons at the off-site areas
(2.362.5 minus 1,470 tons already billed). These additional tons will be billed at the unit rates
within the contract.

Costs for Work Activity 4-1
These additional tons will be billed at the contract unit rates for “Excavation of Ash- impacted
Soil” and *Ash-Impacted Soil Transportation and Disposal” for the off-site areas.

Off-site-arcas 892.5 tons X ($25.90 + $8.93) = $31,085.78

Work Activity 4-2 — Excavation of Two Additional Ditches at ADA
During the performance of activities at the ADA, the City requested that Aerostar excavate two
ditches in the right-of-way (ROW) of Tabernacle Place South that were not part of the original
contract. The first ditch was located from north to south at the northeast corner of the ADA and
was necessary to match pre-work conditions to allow drainage of the properties located north of
the ROW into the Sharp Lane drainage ditch. The second ditch was located from west to east in
the northern portion of the ROW 1o allow the pond located to the northwest of the ADA to drain
into the Sharp Lane drainage ditch. Both ditches were requested after the completion of the final
- grade of these areas and required that the top soil and backfill be removed, impacted soil be






Ms. Nikita Reed
February 15,2018
P lareeera ﬁs‘{'gl.!l‘ 4

e

Mil“ii)‘:’&‘h Wihed T

Page20of 5

excavated to insure that the final grade had two feet of clean cover. and the backfill and top soil
be replaced to achieve final grade. The excavated impacted soil could not be placed on the ADA
because the backfill was already complete over this area. Therefore, the excavated impacted soil
was staged on the FIA at an un-backfilled area near the 6-inch well that was to be abandoned. This
soil was ultimately transported to the Trail Ridge Landfill per the contract. The volume of soil
excavated and transported to the landfill is 245,53 tons (documented in soil spreadsheet).

Costs for Work Activity 4-2
Because the level of effort to perform this activity was comparable to the level of effort for the
offsite areas including transporting the soil to a staging area and loading the soil on a later date,
these additional tons will be billed at the contract unit rates for “Excavation of Ash-Impacted Soil”
and “Ash-Impacted Soil Transportation and Disposal” for the off-site areas.

Off-site-areas 245.53 tons X ($25.90 + $8.93) § 8§,551.81

Waork Activitv 4-3 — Add Rock to Diteh Crossing

As requested by the City and Geosyntee, Aerostar added rock to the north-south ditch at the
northeast corner of ADA in order to allow vehicles and equipment to cross this diich to reach the
ADA. Additionally, Aerostar added two loads of limerock to extend the road along the east edge
to the ditch crossing. Aerostar added one more load of rock at the double gate in the Tabernacle
Place South ROW to allow access to the ditch crossing or to the east side of the Sharp Lane
drainage ditch. The placement of the rock and limerock required two days of time for an operator
and an oversight scientist and a one-day rental of a skid steer loader.

Costs for Work Activity 4-3
The costs for this work activity includes the following:

Two loads of No. 4 rock $1.657.37
Two loads of limerock 1.033.48
Skid Steer Loader rental at $642.88 per day 642.88
15% markup of expenses 500.06
20 hours of equipment operator at $65 per hour 1.300.00
20 hours of oversight scientist at 883 per hour 1.700.00
Lump Sum Total for this Activity § 6,833.79

Work Activity 4-4 — Add Additional Fencing

As requested by the City and Geosyntec, Aerostar added additional fencing and gates above the
requirements of the contract. Aecrostar added 365 feet of fence along the western and southern
edges of the FIA wetlands: 106 feet of fence from the northeast comer of the ADA fence to the
northwest corner of NADA3J: one 18-foot double gate in the Tabernacle Place South ROW: one
10-foot gate at the northwest corner of the FIA; and one 4-foot gate along the wetlands.
Additionally, Aerostar did not install the barb wire on the Type-B fencing of the ADA and the
southern edge of the FIA. Aerostar performed two days of oversight for the installation of the
additional fencing.






Ms. Nikita Reed
February 15,2019
Change Order 4
Page 3of §

Costs for Work Activity 4-4
The costs for this work activity includes the following:

471 feet of fence at $11.98 per foot $5,642.58
One 16-foot gate 1,.317.00
One 10-foot gate 824.00
One 4-foot gate o 496.00
Removal of 1,951 feet of barb wire at $1.09 per foot -1,909.00
5% markup of expenses 955.59
20 hours of oversight scientist at $85 per hour 1,700.00
Lump Sum Total for this Activity $ 9,026.17

- Work Activity 4-5 - Excavation of Lime Rock Road Bank at ADA

Because the-limerock road had to curve to the west at its northern end (in order to avoid the north-
south ditch discussed above), Aerostar was directed to excavate an area of ash-impacted soil that
was left exposed by the curved road. This soil was excavated and a load of topsoil was placed
along the bank in order to maintain the minimum one-foot cover. The volume of soi] excavated
and transported to the landfill is 14.89 tons (documented in soil spreadsheet). The excavated area
was covered with sod,

Costs for Work Activity 4-5
The above work activities have costs as follows:

Skid Steer Loader and miniex rental for one week 2.360.93
Transport single load to Trail Ridge landfill 425.00
One Load of Top Soil 310.50
One Pallet of Sod 26640
15% markup of expenses (P 4867 SoH L7
26 hours of equipment operator (1) at $63 per hour 1.690.00
26 hours of equipment operator (2} at $65 per hour 1,690.00
Lump Sum Total for this Activity $ 7,247.50

Work Activity 4-6 — Installation of Sand at Area of Prior Well Abandonment

As requested by the City and Geosyntec, Aerostar has installed three loads of sand in the area of
the former 6-inch production well that was abandoned. Aerostar will add two additional loads of
sand at this area and will add two loads of sand at the roadway of the west side of NADA3 where
erosion into the Sharp Lane ditch has occurred. This work is part of the well abandonment costs.
bul are presented separately for clarity. The unused portions of the well abandonment activities
will be credited back to the City below. ‘

Costs for Work Activity 4.6

The above work activities have costs as follows:
Three Loads of Sand 910.18
Skidsteer loader for one day = 042.8R






Ms. Nikita Reed
February 15,2019
Change Order 4

Page 4 of 5
10 hours of equipment operator (1} at $65 per hour 650.00
10 hours of equipment operator (2) at $65 per hour 650.00
Four Loads of Sand a1 $303.39 (average) 1,213.56
Skidsteer loader rental for one day 642.88
10 hours of equipment operator (1) at $63 per hour §50.00
10 hours of equipment operator {2) at 865 per hour 650.00
1 5% markup of expenses 311.43
Lump Sum Total for this Activity S 6,520.93

Work Activity 4-7 — Installation of Turf Reinforcement Mat at Sharp Lane ditch

As requested by the City and Geosyntec, Aerostar will install 8 rolls of ECC-3 Turf Reinforcement
Mat (TRM) at designated areas on both banks of the Sharp Lane ditch. In areas where the TRM
is to be placed, Aerostar will scrape and remove vegetation, repair washouts, and grade the banks.
Aerostar will only reuse the soil that has washed into the ditch and no new soil will be added to
the banks. The TRM will be trenched at the top, bottom and each end. Afier the banks are graded
and before the TRM is installed, Aerostar will apply hydroseed to all areas where the TRM will
be installed.

Costs for Work Activity 4-7
The above work activities have costs as follows:

Turf Mat Instatiation Subcontractor 22,846.15
Hydroseed Subcontracior 1,500.00
1 5% markup of expenses 3.651.92
70 hours of oversight scientist at $835 per hour 3.950.00
Lump Sum Total for this Activity § 33,948.07

Work Activity 4-8 — Reduction of Unused Activities of Contract
As requested by the City and Geosyntec. Aerostar proposes to reduce all of the work activities that
will not be performed in the current contract. These are listed below.

Costs for Work Activity 4-8
The costs for this work activity includes the following:
ADA lem No. 153 T&D of C&D Waste
FIA ltem No. 15 T&D of C&D Waste
NADA! ltem No. 153 T&D of C&D Waste
NADAS hiem No. 4 Temp Fence '
NADA3 ltem No. 5 Erosion Control
NADAZ ltem No. 6 Surveying
NADAZ hiem No. 7 Clearing and Grubbing
i
i
I

NADAZ Htem No. 8 Excavation of Soll
NADA3 ltem No. 10 Ash-Impacted Soil T&D
NADA3Z ltem No. {2 Placement and Grading






Mis, Nikita Reed
February 15, 2019
Change Order 4

Page 5 of §

NADAJ ltern No. 13 Compaction
NADAS3 ltem No. 14 Vegetation
NADA3Z ltem No. 15 T&D of C&D Waste
Off-Site Item No. 15 T&D of C&D Waste
MODs ltem No. 3a Well Abandonment Oversight
MODs item No. 3d Welding
MODs ltem No. 3h Drilling of Obstruction
MODs item No. 3i Decon
MODs ftem No. 3k Additional Mobilization
MODs ltem No. 31 Additional Cement
MODs ltem No. 3m Trench Box Rental
MODs ltem No. 3n Vac truck / Water
MODs Item No. 30 Vac truck / Mud
MODs Itemn No. 3p 15% Markup

Total Reductions for this Activity

TOTAL (All Additional Work Activities and Reductions)

Time Reguirements

Aerostar anticipates that the above work activities would be performed within 30 days following
receipt of the approved change order. Acrostar requests a 210 day extension in order to allow the

change order to be approved and the work completed.

&

tad g Lad e
e
Py

[

f

b

o

feed
ik
o~
-
i
Led

[ o e

s
fron IR

g
o

A PR g

50600

361.56

PRRR

Aecrostar appreciates the opportunity to offer this Change Order proposal.

565-2820.
Sincerely

b

Aerostar 8ES LLC

G. Scott Hughes
Division Manager

( S41 a%qSE%}ﬁgw

If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned or Mr. James O. Smith, Jr. at (904)





ATTACHMENT A

COSTS DOCUMENTATION






BMARIRID28001001 33400001000020000

Mot

ot

B0 Bo 30043

Rabalgh, NG 2?@”%332 B0%3

Yislt efocks Bt www.manismarislia com

Page i oid

FOR BLLING QUESTIONS PLEARE 0ALL
TO5-BES-EI4E

SOE NAME: 2018 REQUIREMENTS

FOLD T 801834 aoz3ey SHIe T
AEROBTAR BES LLE FUR Jucksonville Rali
18T BT SJOHNS INDUSTRIAL PHWY N Laeson Rd » Contact Jim 804-283-8551
SACKSONVILLE FL 33248 SADKBORVILLE PL 32238
PAYMENT TERMS: BET 30 DAYS- AR
Grdar Mo, Customer PO Dast, Job o, | Dist] Business | Business Uni Nams Cust, Np, ivgloe tnveice No.
Mo, Mo, finlf Dale
12878855 80 . DASRRBU00Z ¢ 5% 24308 Jacksonyilie Rell Yad 028826 TR 2443854
Ship Dala Brodunt Oeaorption Oeuntily g L Lindt Frlce Ratprdasd Fealght Freight Taxos & TRTAL
CarBarge Mo Ho Amount Rain Panour Fous
1068048 4421 ARES 48 . . .
158349 19,33 ™ 3308 Bid A5 £.00 147,48 761 67
FBRETOTALY 18,53 §44,85 11748 TBLEY
i -
< -~ ~ ?
§ 0C7 19201 !
TOTAL 853 $44.49 117.98 FHLET,
TAX RATE T TAX AMBUNT a3n
INVDICE TOTAL $BB8YD

DETACH and includs this Raturn Porfion with Payment

Martin
Mariebia

G2BH26

24342588

CUBTOMER NUMBER:
INVOICE NUMBER:

AEROETAR 8B

PAYMENT DUE |

Cali or go online Wrapai o

MARTIN MARIETT
PO Box 7E328
Charlplie NG 28275

4, \1’3 zTEREQi;‘B






Pagas § i3

FOR BLLMG QUESTIONS PLEASECALL
TOE-B54-5340

Ralelgh, B 270220093

Viskt elocks 8l wwwonarinmariaie.com JOB NAME: 2018 REGUIREMENTS
B0LD TOL GOETE OUEIRT TR TG
ARROITAR SESLLE FOB Jacksonviile Hall
19451 8T JOHNS WNDUSTRIAL PRWY N Larann Rd - Contast Jm 504-433-8951
JACKBONVILLE FL 32246 JACKSONVILLE £, 32248

PAVMBMT TERME: HET 30 DAYS- AIR

Crdar Mo, Cusiomar PO Oest Job do. I Disti Bustness | Business Uni Name Csl. Mo, trvvaicg rnsice Mo,
o, M, Unit Oals
13542048 34, GR5Rre0002 | B IV Jacksanilie Ball Yarg et 132508 2ABRIBAGS
Ship Dala Feasduct {Dazenption Cruantity L8 | Unit Prles [ESEESEY Praght Fraight Tares & TOTAL
‘CredBnrge Ho. Ko, Ameant - Rata Sanonad Fans
SRR 8421 ARBA 44
170838 2050 1IN 3300 570 47 5.0 12384 203 41
SRUBTOTALY %558 BI0AT 12388 83381
% (s }
& y R
g AR R
=
R "
g ««(j;/»ﬂ
= ; ’
& |
z i
- i
| |
TOTAL 26,588 § i i %23.%5 83381
Snrsmnonsaoese s § s -
; TARRATE TYo ITAN ABOBNT sy
INVOICE TRTAL 285088
DETACH st Inchude this Return Porlion with Paymend
Martin
Marietto
REMIT TGO
o . . . e . MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS
CUSTOMER NUMBER QIERIE  ARROSTAR SESLLD PO Box TEIRE
BVOICE NUMBER: 24686086 Charlotte NC 282735
PAYMENT DUE % $850.58 |
SIS R T Rty SO L
ENOT Y ALTERATIOM S Y aiarn T = C






3400002000020000

3

MARIBIOZE06100)

Martin

4 W MG R
F.0. Box 30013

Ratelgh, NG 27622-0013

Visit eRocks of www.anartinmariatis com

Page 1of 1

FOR BILLING QUESTIONS PLEABE GaLl

708-854-8348

JUB NAME: 2018 AEQUIRENMENTS

S0LD 30 GL2328 sHis Ty
AERUOSTAR S8EB LLE FOR Jacksonvilla
18T 8T JOHNS INDUSTRIAL PHKWY N Larson Rd - Contact Jbn B04-483-8881
JACHBONVILLE FL 32248 JACKSONVILLEFL 32228
PAYIENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS- AR
Ordar Mo, Customer PO Dast. JobNe.  (Dist Business | Business Unlt Name Cust. No. invoice fvoics No
Mo, Mo, Lnit Diatg
12878814 B0 AEROSTAR QZEEFEOL0T | By 20402 Jacksomiila Madne Terming [RERIS HWHINE 24342738
Ship Dale Frouct Dasoription Quantity LUkt | Unlt Price Mastoris Fralgnt Freignl Tares & TOTAL
CmfBarga Mo, Mo ) Amo Rats Armount Fees '
10010148 2523 | BAMAMA BASE
483458 214D T 1840 33682 00 10745 $44.37
483484 211 T AL 375.95 B00 10%.95 485 53
CBUBTOTAL 42,580 788.80 213.08 B79.88
THTAL &350 FREAS 23588 27889
TARRATE 7% TAXAMOUNT | 5348
INVDICE TOTAL $1,0633.48

wMartin

5 L do
VEEEL LG

CUSTOMER NUMBER:
PVOIGE NUMBER:

DETACH and Inolude s Raturn Portion with Payment

AEROBTAR

PARYMENT DUE

SESLLC

BREMITIO:

MARTIN MARIETTS MATERIALS
PO Box 78328
Charlolts NO 28375






wUnited Rentals

SRANGH JI3F
B402 PUHILLIPE HIGHWAY

H

# 1

637

INVOICE
716365-001

ENTAL ?%Q"E“Lé?%

JACRSONVILLE FL 223207
PO4-034-5338 trn 2ot PN
FEEVER4448 FRY ES P i) s $E210%
® zn?alz s 11/30/1¢8
R " . zZants 11725718 07:00 AM
% TETIE T LY v PIEINEGE 7,
b g‘gg SOUTHSIDE INCENRATOR Rental In :11729/18 05:37 PM
5 o SRR OOYLDS BD U i?ei :(é;*w P 727 CYLDO RD, (JADKS
- - UR Job 8 1 60
N s €3 ) TYLTT AT 3
o8 x:8T AUGUSTINE &@CYLDO RD o ion Y seb IO
01yl JACKSONVILLE FL 32089 RN SPOR_
3 PRI « X+ 7 IV ol vy B+ i ] Te TINSAAQN D00 LA ¥ 2 «F 10 Ty
I DfFice: 904-565-2820 Cell: 904-483-8851 Reserved By L LEE BOLMAN
Balegpsraon : JEEBE SPEBELE
G1WMT T MBS BESRUNTLDY 29558 LY B o
KECIE UL RUITUE S B AR S T invoice Amount: $642.88
ALROSTAR ENVIRONMENTAL BVCS Yoims Dua Lgon Becsiot
11181 SAINT JOUNS INDUSTRIAL BERY M Pagmant optons:  Comaet aur ovdlelice 212333 8600 Bt BIE03
HEMIT TO: UNITED RENTALS INDRTH ARERICA) O
v / Wy, I
JACKSONVILLE PL 32248-7643 PO BOY 0071 )
ATLARNTA G4 203844718
REIPEAL YRR
Ly Egulnmanh pareription Lo ifmuk 1 Woek amounh
IO I0ARTRON BRIL EUR TRACK LOADER 2000.2385}1 3 B Gai, 00 BEEG. 00 343,00
baker TAKBUUHI  Modal: TLaY
Bevisly 200802340 Moter oub: L735.04  Mapow dns L720.08
L 303/5066 SHID STRER BUDKET &+ 5MOUTH nic
Runtal Subtotal: 391,00
BALES S HMISURLLANEDUS ITEMS:
Ohy  Irtem Prdme Unin of Moasurg Enrergdnd Rae
1 BMVIROMMENTAL SERVILE CHARGE PENY MO &L 0 BRI &.2
3 RBFUBLING GERVICE CRARGE (DIESEL} IDSL/MOT) i BAQH ZL.348
3 BELIVERY CHARGE L2008 BHOH 13N .00
1 PIOKUR CHARGE 128 .80 st aes] IRH 06
Guivs/Mise Bubtoval. R LB
Bgreessnt Sobtotsl BHT R
GE.38
3,31
£42 .85
CONTACT
THURSY M
TR s Y
i gel s ]






ARMSTRONG FENCE CO

Securing The Southeast

_ Armsirong Fence Company

3226 Talleyrand Ave

f gg%sanvi} Ié; 'Fiqééa 322{}@

T 0

Phane (9043562333

Eaé(ﬁ -

| (0356332
; “f"m’;umiéi?énéfencé}é:ﬁﬁ‘ .

CORBIRRCIAL INDUSTRIAYL BYVGAPENSE  PERIVENTLE
 Date 11/9/2018 “ Sold To Ship To ;
/Invoice No. 20181884 AEROSTAR SES LLC " SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR
11181 ST JOHNS 2755 CLYDO ROAD ‘
‘Rep  TAV ) INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY N JACKSONVILLE, FL
o JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246
‘po ¢ M3010.1270.000...
(DueDate 11672018 Project
ltem Description - aty Rate Amount
02 PROVIDE & INSTALL &' HIGH CHAINLINK 1,991 11.98 23,852 18
FENCE
02 PROVIDE & INSTALL & HIGH TYPE B 1,909 1338 2556151
CHAINLINK FENCE 1Price of Fence after barbed wire is is removed
02 PROVIDE & INSTALDIE T GETE 3 T. 31700 3.851.00
WITHOUT BARBWIRE ,
02 PROVIDE & INSTALL 10' DD GATE 1 824 00 824.00
WITHOUT BARBWIRE
02 PROVIDE & INSTALL 4' PEDESTRIAN GATE 1 496.00 498 00
Payment Terms Total $54,884 69
Payments/Credils 008

‘Balance Due $'54;884,.B§






ARMSTRONG FENCE CO

Seeuring The Southeast
CBERCIAL  INDUSTEIAL PRNTAIINVE  BIRMMENTAAL

October 4, 2018

FENCE QUOTE

To: Scou Hughes
Aerosiar SES LLC.
£mail; shughes@aerosiar.net
(5045652820

Re: COI- Ash Disposal Aren

Subject: Fence Quote

Armstrong Fence Co a leader in perimeter security throughout the Southeastern United States intends 1o submit a bid for subject
project. The scope of work is to furnish and install as per SPECIFICA TIONS the following:

s TOINCLUDE:
1) Provide and Install approximately 3,583 of 6' Tall FDOT Type B Galvanized Chain Link Fence with 3 Strand of
Barbwire. $14.39 per Linear Foot  |Price of Fence before barbed wire is is removed |
2y Provide and Instail (2) 16" Wide Doubl&SWIRE GEET™ Tall Willy 5 Sirands o Barpwire. 31,81 Tper 1o Gale
33 Provide and Install (2) 24° Wide Double Swing Gate 6" Tall with 3 Strands of Barbwire, $7.643 per 24° Gaie
4} Provide and Install approximately 430°0f 6 Tall 11 %2 Ga. Galvanized Chain Link Fence. %11.98 per Lincor Fod
3} Provide and Install Concrete in every Post hole.

TOTAL COST - 8635,899.00

+  This quote is only good till October 267, 2018, ,
Srandard Exclusions: Removal, Staking, Grading, Grounding, Clearing, Bollards, Intercom Devices, fnsercom Wiring &
Conduits, High & Low Voltuge Wiring / Conduits, Concrete {other then post foundations), any other tem not specifically

tisted, and Padiocks.

Any Questions plense feel free to eall o S34-366-7952,

- Acecepted by Date

Todd A, Voytho
Armstrong Fenee (o
3226 Talleyrund Ave
Jacksonville, F1 32266
Phone 904-356-2333
Fax: 904-356-2337

Frmaitrovoythotrarmsirongsioncmoom





gy
Sk 2k

P

i

o
]

SRTE aop

334337

-

#5750

LR

EPRAE

ieks

NN

e
WA

§

pep e
I

(O -

vt

<o 6 cn opon T

PSR R

e 7 g

5
5o

o






4B, Coxwsll Contracting, ine.
8741 Lioyd Road West
Jachksonville, FL 32254

{504} TRE-1120
ice 4285
Bl 1o Joby 2015
Agrostar . Force Account Work

11181 B Johos Industriald
Parleway, Morth

Jacksomwilie, FL 32246 :
fovolce 42850 Dnle O01/3418 Customar P.O. 8
Payment Terms:  Net 30 Salosporson

Customer Oode: 11284

Remarks Southside Incineralor to Trall Ridge Landiil

2000 Trucking 12117118 , 200.00

Z.260 Trucking 12/18/18 HR 10000 225.00
CongctionRapiacoment Invoice 42275

Subiotal: 425.680

Total: 425.00

Ahyids [LR0. 000 FY

ot






2018

nh,

e

3

IS

B
Agroslar
thway, North
Rarmavas Tebemac

JB Coxwell Contracting, Ino.
874 Lipyd Road West
Jacksonvills, FL 3228588

{804) 7881420

nunios #)

o

H

005

-
15
o

]
]

yaia
8

H

o
e
(e
e

¥

E






4B Coxwell Contrasting, Ine,
5741 Lioyd Road Wast
Jacksonville, FL 32284

{904) 7869120

Agrosisy

1118 B Johns glusina
Parkway, Morth
Jacksonvile, FL 32248

Job

Fore

2018

& Snuount Work

)
jan
5
i
&,
%

Payment Terms Mei 30

Cusiomer Lode 11e84
Remarks Tabemacke - TRTSE

-
()

Kubtotal

Tota

afe

16050






ountree Sod Service
3636 Phoenix Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32206

es Receipt

Date

Sale No.

1242212018

134682

Sold To Ship To
§ 5 2503 Tobernackie Place 8§
Jim Smith ol

9044838951

Paymani #

Driver #

ST

ltem Descriplion Gty

Rale

Amount

st st augustine
Pallet deposi |Pallet deposit
Delivery Fucl Charge
Sales Tax

P —y

O

220.00

6.00

25.00
7.00%

220.00T
6.00
25.00
1540

Digeladmer:
By request, Rountres Sad Service is scheduled o deliver sad to the above address. T undarstand that
Hountree Sod Servipe will take w v precoutions while delivering curbside Nute: Rountree 5
Service will not be responsible for any dumage fo prapaity i requesied {o sot sod any where other tan
curbside. Rountroe Sad Service is not responsible e any damage o your vehick while foading your
sud 1 the sod i domnped s any way DO NOT insial andfor bny, customer must eali the office withiy 12
Laurs of delivery a1 B04-353-3003, Thank you

% ) ) Dipie

Total

$264H 40






Page 1ot 4 ’
SPECIAL

£

ST, MARYS
FOB.854-5340

FOR BILLING QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL

.0, Box 30013

Raleigh, BO 27622-0013 JOB NAME: CLYDO ROAD

Visi eRocks™ at www.martfnmarizita.com

SOLD TO: SHIP TO:
ABRDSTAR SES LLE Z730 CLYDD ROAD
14181 5T JOHNS INDUSTRIAL PRWY N JACKBONVILLE FL 32207
JACKSONVILLE FL 32246
PAYMENT TERMS: NET 30 DAYS- AR
Ordler No. Cusiomer PO Dast. dob No. |Disd Business | Business Unit Name | Cust No. invoice invoice No.
Mo, No, Unit Date
13180487 83 GRER280003 1 81 21112 8L Marys Send Compan 938828 10119 24548730
Ship Dale Produtt Diacription Quazrdity | UM Limit Price Mnleriat Frodght Freight | Taxes & TOTAL
CarfBacrgs No. Mo, Amgunt Rats Amount Faes
12548198 4760 ASPHALT SAND
HM2B27020 22050 23.35 1 TN $.50 145.28 7.00 188 45 33173
H2827021 802105420 22521 TN 8.50 145,38 7.00 187 04 35302
2827022 802105430 2255 TH 850 148,58 700 15785 B4 43
SUBTOTAL® §7.42 438,24 471.84 918,18
o
‘
H :
i
o
TOTAL L “UEr.42 438.24 471,94 810,96
Corrgotion Wrong Customer Refinv, No: 24847373 INVOICE TOTAL 2940.18
DETACH and Include this Relum Porlion with Paymen!
&Y. MANYS
REMIT TO;
. MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS
CUSTOMER NUMBER: 026826 AEROSTAR SES LLC PO Box 75328

Charlolle NG 28875

NVOICE NUMBER: 24846730

FAYMENT OUER %’E&%ﬁ

e wrongdoing o o ablaln clanfinshor
For gl othey guos!

Lol oy gt onlin






WALKER Building Corporation

01/16/2015

Pt

Customer

Project address

AerostarSESLLC
Atin: Jim Smith

11181 St. Johns Industrial Pkwy N,

Jacksonville, FL 32244

2303 Tabernacle Place
Jacksonville, FL 32207

Ph. - {904) 565-2820
Fax — (904} 565-2830

Scope of Work

“E

37921 N County Road 444
SustisTFL 32736

e Supply and install 8 rolls of ECC-3 Turf Reinforcement Mat $22,846.15
6 rolls to be installed on East side of ditch and 2 rolls on West side of ditch from
beginning to approximately 290" and other small area (40") per site visit with Jim
Smith. Includes mobilization of equipment. scrape and remove all vegetation at
affected areas only, repair washouts, grade and install above TRM. We will
trench top, bottom and ends.

NOTE ~ our supplier says vegetation will not grow up through this mat on its own
and recommends sod or seed for longevity. Hydroseeding by others.

s Additional rolls installed i needed
Each roll will do 56LF of ditch {1 side)

$2,538.46

Terms and Conditions:

Survey —- N/A,

Permitting — N/A.

Payment — Balance due upon completion.

Parking and Staging ~ Customer agrees to provide parking and staging area within
100 feet of project scope. ’

By signing below, customer acknowledges they have read and agree to the above
Conditions and Scope of Work.

Date: Date:
William C. Walker / President Buyer Representative
Walker Building Corporation






Florida Carter Corporation
3030 Monument Bay Road
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
{904) 262-2402 -- Fax: (904} 292-9642

PROPOSAL

Date: February 20, 2019 Proposal Number: 7106

To: James 0. Smith, Jr.
Aerostar SES LLC
11181 8St. Johns Industrial Pkwy North
Jacksonville, FL 32246

From: Kerri Carter |
Job Location: 2503 Tabernacle Place South

Description:  Hydroseeding disturbed area on ditch slopes using
Bahia/Bermuda/Ryagrass Seed Blend @ .06/SF or $1,500.00 whichever is
greater.

Exclusions: Grading, Erosion, Soil Amendments, Grow In, Watering,
Maintenance and Retainage.

Accepted By Title Date Accepled By Title Date

THIS PROFPOSAL VALID FOR 30 DAYE FRON THE PROPOSAL DATE,

o





SUBJECT: SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN AND CONSTRUCTION-REBID

BID# CF-0151-17 OPENDATE: 2017-06-07

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES TO THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER.

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 7 NUMBERRECEIVED 3 OTHER

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Aerostar SES, LLC in the total lump sum base
bid amount of $2,489,807.43.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by accounts:
PWSW327MP-ERR004-01-069505 $2,223,450.00
ERAS329MP-ERR005-01-06505  $247,501.00
ERAS32AMP-ERR005-01-069505 $18,856.43

To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

YER MPECTFULLY SUBMITT N

STEVEN BURAKOWSKI

CONCURRENCE BY: JOHN PAPPAS, P.E., DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE .
(o/z 7/ 7

MEMBERS APPROVING __ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _______ DATE:
Q*ﬂl/\}r? 7 ' ~ OTHER:
> (S—
AgTﬁI;F AWABDING AUTHORITY oate. € ] Zel (7
ﬂ K OPROVED Qﬁ ?V DISAPPROVED
OTHER \ / '

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION -

Chief Administrative Officer FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007

For: Mayor Lenny Cuiry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:15 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 *x NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION il 03/22/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:15 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : PWSW327MP SW REMEDIATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : ERROO4 SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR SITE

PROJECT DETAIL : 01 SOUTHSIDE INCINERATOR SITE

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00 2,250,000.00
EXPENDITURES .00 182,367.03 1,858,137.93
ENCUMBRANCES .00 ~-290,545.44 398,701.17
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 108,178.41 -6,839.10
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRICR F5-NEXT

FO9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:16 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 *k NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION * % 03/22/2019
LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 3:15 PM
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : ERAS32BMP SW SS INCINERATOR SITE CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 069505 DM-OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : ERROO5S
PROJECT DETAIL : 01
GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

ENVIRONENTAL COMPLIANCE - COUNTY WIDE
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE - COUNTY WIDE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

2019
.00
.00
.00
.00

46,252.25
-46,252.25

.00
.00
F4-PRIOR

.00

.00

.00

.00
158,941.31
-109,122.31
.00
-49,819.00

F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00

.00

.00
1,500,000.
964,713.
460,442.
.00

74,844.

00
07
80

13





CF-0151-17 Aerostar SES. LLC
6/30/2017 $2,489,807.43 |Award
$0.00|Change Order #1 administratively approved
$6,839.10|Change Order #2 administratively approved
$72,283.90|Change Order #3 administratively approved
Pending -$311,325.33|Change Order #4

$2,257,605.10 Total Award






SUBJECT: PAVEMENT MARKING UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION- HAND LINES AND SPOT MARKINGS
BID #: CS-0456-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES- TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH
TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENG

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID- TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award by $200,000.00 to M & J Striping, Inc., for continued pavement marking Citywide
as well as pavement marking needed for new traffic signal installation, intersection improvements, new Rapid Rectangular
Flashing Beacons (RRFBs/ADA crosswalks) school crossings, bicycle lanes, etc. Total revised estimated expenditure

amount not-to-exceed $632,199.80.

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal option with M & J Striping, Inc., in the annual expenditure amount of
$800,000.00. Period of Service will be from May 18, 2019 through May 17, 2020, with one (1) one (1) year renewal option

remaining. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $1,432,199.80.
Funding for this award is to be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /{’(QIQL@X\’}{/Z‘V{/;Y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

"MARILYN LAIDLER
PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E., Chief, Traffic Engineerind Division

RY PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION

(ALL. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED . DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division

1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32254
{904) 255-7533
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
T0: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Q;vision ?
THRU: John Pappas, P.E., Director {/#" / %

FROM:; Christopher W, LeDew, P.E., Chiel
DATE: March 19, 2018

SUBJECT: Pavement Marking Unit Price Construction ~ Hand Lines and Spot Markings
CS-0456-17
M & ] Striping, inc.
Utilize 1 of 2 Renewal Options
increase Award to $1,432,159.80

Traffic Engineering respectfully requests to increase the not to exceed limit for the above for the current period by
$200,000. The current not to exceed limit is $432,199.80. The new not to exceed will be $632,199.80. This amount of
money will be for continued pavement marking Citywide as well as pavement marking needed for new traffic signal
installation, intersection improvements, new Rapid Rectangular Flashing Beacons {RRFBs / ADA crosswalks), school
crossings, bicycle lanes, etc.

Traffic Engineering also respectfully requests to utilize the first of two one year renewal options for the above. The new
expiration date will be May 17, 2020. The not to exceed limit should be Increased by an additional $800,000 for a new
not to exceed amount of $1,432,159.80. Attached is a memo from M & J Striping agreeing to renew and all pricing to
remain the same.

The funds will be issued through several projects as funding allows.

If there are any questions, please contact Fay Deschenes {255-7528).
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Attachment: Memo from M&J Striping

ab





M & J STRIPING, INC.

Proudly Serving Jacksonville & the First Coast Since 1989

Fay Deschenes

Traffic Engineering

Administration Manager
Public Works, City of Jacksonville
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254

RE. C.0.J CONTRACT 10313
BID # CS-0456-17

Dear Fay, March 18, 2019

This letter is to let you know that we would like to exercise our first Renewal
Option. If agreed to by the City of Jacksonville, this renewal will be good
through May 17, 2020 No Unit Price increases are needed for this renewal
We have enjoyed working with the C.0.J. and will be very happy to continue!
Please do not hesitate to call or email me if you have any questions or need
additional information!

Donna Mains

P.O. Box 130 Bryceville, Florida 32009
Office: 904-266-2688 Fax: 904-783-6492

E-mails:  dcmains27@gmail.com : mjstriping@gmail.com






SUBJECT: PAVEMENT MARKING UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION- HAND LINES AND SPOT MARKINGS
BiD #: C5-0456-17 QOPEN DATE: 2017-04-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTER

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES- TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH
TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENG
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID- TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2} OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: ,
Recommend approval to increase award by $32,189.80 to M & J Striping, Inc., for The Office of Public Parking to re-sirips
the COJ owned Water Street Parking Garage. Total revised eslimated expenditure amount nol-to-axceed $432,198.80,

Funding for this award is to be encumbered by account {s): DIPP412PGWS-04603 1o be executed by Purchase Order{s).

Attachments: Recommandation Memo, Previous Awards

BU /’? L&,@Mtd_/’\/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %&r /@W’
GREGOR

MARILYN LAIDLER EASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDlew, P.E.. Chisl. Traffic En !neerit{ Division/ Aundra Wallsce, CEQ
Downlown Investment Author]

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECY TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _& . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,,;3‘ DATE: @ /2 x / I

B

OTHER:

/{;:/z %

£l
DATE NI A
7/

IBAPPROVED

i

Ll viis

Sam E. Mousy ~
Chisf Administrative Officer
For. Mayor Leany Curpy
Under Autherity of ’
Exeeutive Order No. 201505






SUBJECT: pAVEMENT MARKING UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION - HAND LINES AND SPOT MARKING -

NG CHARGE
BiDS C8-pasE-4y OPENDATE: 2017-04-18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - TWO {2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO {2} ONE {1} YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS ’

AGENCY: IRAFFIC ENG

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID - TO THE LOWEST RESPOMNSIVE, BESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED &8 NUMBERRECEIVED 2z OTHER a

SUMMARY OF B RE ENDED ACTI
Recommend approval lo reject the award lo Southem States Pavament Markings, Ine, far faflure 1o meatl the JSEB erdleria
for ihis project.

Recomumend approval of awardio M & J $Striging, Ine. 1o provids hand Hnas and spot markings lor Tralfic Enginesring for the
pericd of two (2) yaars irom dale of award, Tolal expendilura not lo exceed $200,000.00.

Funding Source: PWCP32EVPS19-065505-PW0B04.01
Attachments: Racommendation Memo, Tabulation, Rejection Letier, Scope of Work

EFL/% RESPECTFULLY suam*rreo / % /Z"/‘/L

ANNETTE BURNEY , EASE, CHIEF
PRO fENT DIVISION

GONCURHENCE BY: MNelson Caparas, Chiel, Trafile Enginsering

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECTTO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMEN ATIONS ABO\!E / g’: /

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ DATE:
@géﬂw OTHER:

&%

4
ACTIGN OF AWA HORITY DATE: f}/ [ ‘{;;/ {
APPHOVEWW DISAPPROVED /
OTHER ’ a_ B
SIGNATURE OF AU?HENTEC MMV VM )

Sam B, Mousa
Chiel Adminisirative O
For: Mayor Lenny Curry

FORM GE<I09, Bevised 1272007

Undér Authority ol
Executive Order No. 201505





SUBJECT: PAVEMENT MARIING UNIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION- HAND LINES AND SPOT MABKINGS

BiD 8: ©S-0456-17 OPEN DATE: 2017-04-19
CENERAL GOVERNMENT AWASDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES- TWO {2) YEAAS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH
TWO {21 OME (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFICENG
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTALBASE

HUMBEH OF BIDS INVITED: (B) NUMBER RECEIVED: ) OTHER [

MMARY OF Bl ONS:
Recomymamd approval 1o increass award by $200,000 00 lo M & f Stlping, Inc., for continuad pavement marking Cillywide
a5 well as paveman] marking nesdad lor new Iraffic signal instafation, Ravised iolal estmaled gzpendilurs noblo-gxcesd
$400,000.00.

Funding for ihls award 1o be sncumberad by account {s): PW0B04.D1; PWO014-01; PWO014-04; PWOOST.01; PWEZIS.
10, PW0235.11, PWOZ35-12; PWDZISI3; PWOIB140 PWD41S.03; FWOB04-01; PWOBI7TU! 1o b execuled by
Purchase Onlers).

Atachmenis: Recommendalion Mamo, Previous Awards

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF QGAT COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING % . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___@_ Date: WAL / { é’

=R 70

el B N L AR OTHER
= fff*@@ :(
: 77 loa Lo
pevionor ;f&j@ RUTHORITY DATE /7?‘"{7; 14
- PROVED DISAPPROVED
’{ j %4
OTHER Y X -
SIBNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L\fﬁ@ﬁ ,Q-{'/ U Y
Sam E, Muwsa L’

Chief Administrative Offfcer
For Mayar Lenny Curry
Untder Asthorlsy of
Erecutive Geder Mo, 201503






slBiEeT: Mwsuém MARKIG UT prsce CORSTRUCTION ~ MAND Lings ANE SPOT MARKING - NO

B8 0804887 OPEN DATE: 20970419

S i 3

o

HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COUSTRUCTION SERVICES - TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF AWARD WiTH
THO (2) ONE (%) YEAR RENEWAL OPTioNS .

AGENCY: TRAFRC NG

BASIS OF AWARE:

Atlschments: Prayioys Avrard, Addderdum Dnp {5

Ansglyate RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;
BURAKOWSX PEASE, Crime

FROCUREMENT DRISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Mwmkm&m
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBTEET 70 TAWET LLY APPAOPAIATED FUR o5y

ACTION OF Goac COMMITTEE O8 RECOMMEMDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 0 pare: L7507

aTHER

L./
T, VYA 4 LY

DIEAPPROVED ’f /

g Mowsa
ggﬁ?mmsm Officar
Eor Mayor Lﬁﬂﬂ?ic“ﬁ?

ihosry 88 ¥
e Na, 201505






SUBJECT. pAVEMENT MARKING URIT PRICE CONSTRUCTION - HAND LINES HD SPOT MARKING -

N0 CHARGE
BIIE CB-0458-97 OFENDATE 28vraets
GENERAL QOVERNNENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
HIND AND 8455 OF CONTRADT:

COUETRUCTION SERVICES - TWO [2) YEARS £004 DATE OF AWARD WITH YWD {71 ONZ (1) YEaR nENE WAL
OFRIDNS

ABENCY: IRAFEIC
BASIS OF AWARD 1O

Rerommasd sppivel of swadio M2 2 Seioling. tac. 16 provide hand dnas and spel maddngs 19 Traife Englosesing tor iy
paviont 5 Jow {23 vaass from dein of pward, Toted Ay i in Sanged S0 00050

Furdog Source; PYOPIIEVPS IS 088505 PRoste.04
Aitzahenanisl Myvommendation Meme, Tabulaten, Hejecon Ladey, Scope ol Work

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBIECT TR LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUMDS

ACTION OF GBAC COMMITTER ON RECOUMENDATIONS ASOVE / /
MEMESRSARFROVING .3 MEMEERS DISAPPROVING oate:__S/IEL 1T

o

oTHER
i - :
Acrigh o : ApfHORTY oste.__ N /1G/17
APPROVED 1, 11 /A DS APPROVED
iy
OTHER : 2
SIGNATUREOF AUTHENTICHTTOND .
&E&;ﬁ%m FONI 08158, Ravbsad 1272007
o o
gae: MayosLenay LUty
tindar Sultndty oF

Eapeutive Qs Ho 08






CS-0456-17
5/18/2017
6/5/2017
4/19/2018
8/23/2018
Pending
Pending

M J Striping Inc.

$200,000.00

$0.00

$200,000.00

$32,199.80

$200,000.00

$800,000.00

Award

Amended to waive all bonds

Increase
Increase
Increase
1st Renewal

$1,432,199.80 Total Award






SUBJECT: JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR VARIOUS CITY OWNED FACILITIES
BID #: CP-0156-18 OPEN DATE: 5/23/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION — TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF
EXECUTED CONTRACT WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL COMPOSITE BID COEFFICIENT (A
& B) "

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was approved on June 14, 2018 to Warden Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracting Corporation
(contract #9990-04) in the amount of $3,000,000.00; Restated on 07/7/18 to corrects Period of Service only; Increased on
03/11/19 in the amount of $1,500,000.00.

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with Warden Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracting
Corporation, in the amount of $133,343.05 for FY 19, due to purchase order releases being prematurely closed and
reestablished under new a purchase order release. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed $4,633,343.05.

To be executed by formal contact amendment through Office of General Counsel, and executed by individual Purchase
Orders and funding dependent upon building

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s) %éu
Analyst: ,M‘li&%&/%u ALy RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W / (e
arilyn Laidiér GREGOHY PEASE, CHIEF
PRIOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44™ Street
Jacksonville, FL 32208

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE (%&?wzvii;;ii%
March 13, 2018
MEMORANDUM f"m‘%
TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief, churemeat D wsicq/ j
THRU: john P, Pappas, P.E., Director ,Z/” fW/}
FROM: Rovy Birhal, Chief %7 W
SUBIJECT: CP-0156-18 Warden Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracting Corporation

Job Order Contracting For Various City Owned Facilities
Recommendation to amend and increase award

The Public Buildings Division Is recommending approval to amend and increase the aforementioned award to Warden
Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracting Corporation by increasing the estimated FY19 annual expenditure
and not-to-exceed amount by a total of $133,343.05,

This recommendation comes as a result of the purchase order releases shown below being prematurely closed and
having to be reestablished under a new purchase order release:

Old Release New Release Amount

8A09416:3 BADS416:47 S 12,44252
8A09416:4 BAD9416:50 S 13,195.65
|A09416:3 BADDA16:458 5 4345708
BADD416:9 BADS41G48 5 677830
406803136 BADS416:5% 57,469.50

Total $133,343.05

The revised estimated annual expenditure and not-to-sxceed amount for the first two {2} vear period of the Contract
will be §4,633,343.05.

The amending and increase of the award will be documented by formal Contract Amendment to City Contract 9990-04
through the Office of General Counsel,

Your assistance In concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. 1f you have any questions or concerns
regarding this matter, please contact Jim Lange at 504-255-4340.

Attachments:  Last Award Copy

£e: Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst

Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: JOB ORDER CONTRACTING FOR VARIOUS CITY OWNED FACILITIES
BID #: CP-p156-18 OPEN DATE: 5/23/18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION - TWO (2) YEARS FROM DATE OF
EXECUTED CONTRACT WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL COMPOSITE BID COEFFICIENT (A
&8}

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject bid was approved on June 14, 2018 to Warden Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracling Corporation in
the amount of $2,000,000.00; Restated on 07/7/18 1o correct Period of Service only.

Recommend approval to increase award 1o Warden Construction Corporation DBA Warden Contracting Corporation, in
the amount of $1,500,000.00 for FY 19. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed $4,500,000.00. '

To be executed by formal contact amendment through Office of General Counsal, and executed by individual Purchase
Orders and funding dependent upon building

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)
Analyst: ;’Lé@u{gg\_, b@:&«zﬁ’ /=  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: {’,fﬂ: 774/\/
Marilyn Laidier GRE EASE, CHIEF
(@ PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGE BY: John P. Pappas, Direclor, Public Works Department/ Roy Birbal Chief. Public Bulldinas

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _%,__  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (20 paTe: __3/// / 7
Cofe o OTHER:

%’mmn OF AWA nmﬁrmmamw DATE 4'}/ i}/ Lﬁ%
Y & F
%m g\F‘PROVED ”Mi\y\ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

[}

, }éj E. dousn

M Chief Administrative OTRcET
For Mayur Lenny Curry
Under Amhority oft

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIS!

Executive Orer Mo, 20155





SURJECT: JOB ORDEA CONTRACTING FOR VARIOUS CITY OWNED FACHITIES

Bib 4 CP.g1881E

OPEN DATE: 52318

GENEAAL SOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTES

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUUTION PARTICIPATION — TWO {2) YEARS PROM DATE OF
EXEQUTED CONTRACT WITH THHEE {3) ONE {1} YEAR BENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDOER- TOTAL COMPOSITE BID COEFFICIENT IA

&8}

HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

BUsAMARY OF BIIS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subiect bid was approved on June 14, 20138 1o Warden Conslaution Corporation DBA Warden Conteacling Corporation in

the amoun! of $2,000,000.00.

Recommend appraval to rescind and restale award approved on June 14, 2018 1o Wanden Construction Corporation DBA
Warden Conlracling Comoration lo somect Pariod of Senvice and lotal expenditure emount, The comrect Perad of Sendce
shall be zs lollows: “The Inltia! contract exgiration dals shall be iwo {2) years from the exscution dale of the Initla] contrasl,
upon salisizciory complation of the inllia) lwe {21 vear period; the coniracl may be exiended up o two {2} addilonal twe
{2} year puriods 3l the same lorms and condifions. The olal espendilure amount will be $3,000,000.00, and may be
Increased vo lo same amount for sach two-year extension.”

To be sxeculzd by lomal contast through Oflice of General Counsel, and execuled by individual Purchase Orders and

lunding deperdan! upon buliding

Attachmenis: Fecommendalion Meme, Tenns of Conlrarl 31.7, Addandum 81, Pravious Awarr

Warlyn Laldler

CONCURRENCE BY: Job

BESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

G VPEASE, CHIEF
PRACUFEMENT DIVISION

sparimeny Foy Blrbal Chisf Public Bulldinne

{AL1. AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWPFULLY APPROPRIATED FURDS)
ACTION OF GBAC COMMITTEE ON RECONMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _() . DATE: ?:/Sﬁﬁ

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

DISAPPROVED

m&mv&a Q‘?&% Y

/\

OTHER

oare__\/n /%
/!

ﬁ:zziﬁ E. Mousy

SIENATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

pomnsnmwe Oifieer
Inyor Lenny Curry
Atihrily off

AT RS A CACI RS






BUSECT: SUB DRDER CONTRACTING POA VARIOUS oITY aw&m FACILITES '
BOe CPOssas OPEN DATE: b
EEHERAL QOVERNBIENT auanns coMulirTes

HIND AND BASIS OF BONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION ~TWO {2 YEARSFRUB DATE OP
BAECUTED CONTRAGT WITH THRES 3) ONE (1) YEAN BENEWAL OPTIGNS

AGEHEY: PUBLIC BUILOINGS DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: LOW
&8

i1y

j 18 AHD ¢ BHE! :
spprovad ol awend 1o the bumsl pisponsie, seaporaible hidder sdbmitng the lowast ol compasta b
coaftant jor A B 8, Warden Consluclion Corporiion DBA Wanden Dontracing Corpontion. Padod of ssrvice will be

for tro (2} yaars fom dala of exsculed cortrast with thiee (3] bna {5] ysar rantwal oplons. Tolal aspancitare smotsd &
200000000,

Funding iz be enoumbared tuough vadous acenunts, on tin as-nasded basls,
Atmhmants: Recommandatlon Mama, Tebulatlon, Baslke of Avwasrs and Scope o] Work

Angdyats, St
Anneils Blmdy

CONCURREHCE BY: Joha . Paopes, B!

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
AUTICN OF BRAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEHEEHS AFPROVING .3 MEMBERS IISAFFROVING _Z3  DATE: 614/

; & OTHER:
= I
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oare___L g:l / ]%j{r%
DISAPPROVED
Sank blauss
DTHER i) . el hdmialsmive Dlficer
: T S —

Under Authurity ot
Egerutive Dedordle, 2015435

CIGHATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 6 f






: Warden
CP-0156-18 Construction Corp

6/14/2018 $3,000,000.00 |Award
7/7/2018 Corrected Period of Service Only
3/11/2019 $1,500,000.00(Increase
Pending $133,343.05|Increase

$4,633,343.05 Total Award






SUBJECT: TOUCHTON ROAD PARK-REBID- JSEB SET-ASIDE
BID #: JCF-0195-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-06-20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 08/02/18 to Pars Construction Services, LLC (contract #9424-29), in the amount of
$323,000.00.

Recommend approval of change order #1 to Pars Construction Services, LLC, in the amount of $1,982.92, for a new
revised maximum indebtedness to city not-to-exceed $324,982.92.

This award is to be funded by account(s): RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0375-01 to be executed by contract change order
through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: W&X‘\'}ZZMG&// RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTED /%a/ %M

ARILYN LAIDLER q?‘/ PEASE, CHIEF

MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: W|II|am J. Joyce, P.E, Director of Operatlons, Publit Works Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ONE CITY. ONE JACKBONVILLE,

March 14, 2018

sonville,

TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement

THRU: John P. Pappas,
Director
FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E.

Director of Operations A / '
Thomas G. McKnight "XAQ &"H%
Capital Improvement Construction Manage

SUBJECT: Touchton Road Park He-Bid

BID# JCF-0185-18
Contract 8424-2¢

The subject contract was awarded under BID# JCF-0185-18 in the amount of $323,000.00 to
Pars Construction Services, LLC, Contract 9424-29. Change order #1 is detailed on the

7/
P‘%ﬁ/&»

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(804) 255-8762

www.col.net

/w

attached spreadsheet in the amount of $1,882.92,

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 8424-28 to Pars
Construction Services, LLC, in the amount of $1,982.92. The maximum mdebieciness o the city

will be $324,082 92,

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See attached $1,982.92
TOTALS $1,982.92

WJliw

Attachmentis





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBRLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
One {1}

Change Order No. March 14, 2019

Deseription of Project Touchion Road Park Re-Bid

Name of Contractor Pars Construclion Services, LLC

Contractors Address 7643 Gate Parkway Suite 104-82, Jacksonvilie, FL 13756

Contract No. 9414.39
Account No, See attached Originat Contragt $323,000.00
+ Previous Change Order 0 200.00 + Change Order Nou | 5198292

*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT
Construction Completion Date
Revised Construction Completion Daie
Coniract Expiration Date
Revised Contract Expiration Date

$324,982.92
February 19, 2019
February 25, 2019
June 26, 2010

July 2, 2019

Bid Number  JCF-0195.18

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby ugree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following chunges, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specilications: Sce avtached, Add 6 non-compensuble calendar days to construction completion and contract ¢xpiration dates,
respectively,

Justification: See attached.

By execution of this document, the Contracior acknowledges that all issues refated to Contract Time and Compensation are
resolved,

The Issuing Authority has Jooked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable. :

Accepted for Conteactor Pars Construction Services, LLC

Signed Adtest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management By
Issuing Authority Thomas G, McKnight Datg
Capital tmprovement Construction Manager
Signed Parks, Reercation and Commuaity Services By
Using Division DiviDepartment Head Date
Chiel, Engincering & Construetion Mgmt Div. Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Duate Mayor Drae
Chief of Procurement Date Comporation Seeretary Date

L230





t afiey

| z6206'v2€ES | o0ges 1518 | 269526418 i 52103 JUnoady|
| 2628613 000 | 2628515 | L sapio abueyo]
00'000'C2ES 00°624'1518 iR rARAt yorios jeubuo
20-19000081d81D 10-15000081 011D ON 12

10-G280L d-50590-08 543284 0d "ON INODODY

810} PeRueD

L0-8LE0Ud-50980-08454008d0dY

JIE-3H HVd GvOH NOLIHONOL
SHIGWNN LNNOOOY
o s INZNHOV LLY






NER

FARS CONSTRCUCTION SERVICES, Lo CHANGE GRDER NO. 1
TOUCHTON BOAD PARK RE-BID 31872000
CONTRADT 4 842429

NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  NET DELETION
UNFGRESEEN CONDITIONS
FAISE MANHOLE & SHIFT LANDSCAPE ISLAND
SITEWORK SUBCONTRACTOR 1 18 $i28011 §1.280.01
CONTRACTOR MARK-UP {10%) L3 $128.01 $128.0

JUSTIFICATION: During clearing operations, an existing sanitary sewer manhole structure was discovered The location of the manhale placed
it haif in the new asphalt parking lot and half in the raised sidewalk. Since the sidewalk and asphalt parking surfaces differ in elevations, the fop
of the manhole could not be adjusted to one surface without the other surface being out of compliance. The solution is to shilt the adiacent
landscape island over to incorporale the lop of the manhole and allow the manhole to be raised leve! with the sidewalk. Additional work includes
raising the fop of the manhole, shiffing the layout location of the landscape island, and revising the survey and asbuilts to incorporate the
changes.

TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS $1,413.42 30.806
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
“ADD VALVE AND TIMER FOR IRRIGATION ZONE
IRRIGATION SUBCONTRACTOR 1 L8 3300.00 $300.00
CONTRACTOR MARK-UP {10%) 1 L8 $30.00 $30.00

JUSTIFICATION: Add 2 separate valve and timer for a group of irigation rotor sprinklers near the eniry side of the project in lieu of tapping into
an adiacent zone across the sidewalk,

REVISED PROJECT SIGN
SIGN MATERIAL 1 18 $203.30 $203.30
CONTRACTOR MARK-UP {15%) 1 L5 S30.56 $30.50

JUSTIFICATION: Contracior anticipated repurposing a project sign from a pravious project that conformed to the template in the bid documents.
Howevet, recent Gity required revisions 1o the projset sign template subsequent 1o the bid documents did not allow for this stan to be ulilized,
Hevisions include changing of city logo used on project signs and additional verb age required by City Ordinance 2018-194-8,

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $583.80 s0.00

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $1.98282 S

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER ND. 4 §1,882.92





FOO #1 - Haise Manhole
Touchton Road Park Rabid

Flonds infmstruciure

1 LS @ 5128011 LUMPSUM 51.280.11
Subtolal & 1.280.11
PLE Martk-up $ 129.01

GRAND TOTAL 5 1418142






PROJECT: Toucton Road Park
LOCATION: JATKSOMVILLE, AL
DAYE: 272872048
REFERERCE: Balse One {11 Manhole

MATERILLS

Portland Cement {7 bags} 1 $12 50 $31R50

Bricks {30 gach} 1 43280 53250

SALES TAY Fy. 33.87% BATERIA EXPENSE 538,07
MATERIAL OVERMEAD 2000
BMATERIAL TOTAL L3807

LABUR HAS BATE

PIPE FOREMAN WTRLICK i B.00 547,00 337600

LABQAERS 2 1800 518 88 $I58.78

TOTALLABDR L545.78

TAXES AND FRINGES S300.08
LABOIR EXPENSE SBa% B4
LABDR OVERMEAD S0.00
LABDR TUTAL $524% 84

ELHPMENT DAYS DALY BATE

EXCAVATOR 5000 30.00

PN EACAVATOR 88,030 20.00

DOZER 50.00 30.00

LOADER S0.04) S0.50

SKIOSTEER sgen] $0.00
SQUHPMENT TROTAL 50.00
DIRECT JOB COST $581.51
PROFIT 08 19
CONTRACTORE COST £31.080,13

SUBUOHTRATTORNS

Layout & Az-Bullts {2 howrs 8 S3108/hour) 1 i8 SO0
SUBCONTRALTS BI00.00
PROFIT OM B/C S30.00
SUBLONTRACTS TOTAL 521800

LREIMTS

TOTAL CREDIT ' 50,00

TOTAL CHANGE ODRBER ARQUNT $1.230.11






e

FoC e - Added Baltary Operated rrigation Timer and Valvg Tor the 3 Rolors on ibe Enlry Side (RF1ET)
Touchion Road Park Rehid

R&D Landscape

H (R 530000 LUMP SUMP 5 30000
Subioist 5 60
POS Mark-up 3 00

GRAND TOTAL % 33040






R&DLANDSCAPE & IRRIGATIONTING,
LANDSCAPE PHOPOSAY

Fou
TOUCHTOYN ROAD PARK

0%

NERAL PROVISIONS

% % oo

I This prop s:mé for sz:‘e:w

2 R& D Landse :fd Irrigation will provide the labor and materials,

“t 100 e inerracine el s B b davs
3. 25 GuE e ancreasing material cost S0P 10 davg

Prices o g:;mmsma g «f}éi r 15 day
e call 1o confirm '3“‘?;&3,

SERVICES CONTRACTOR WILL PERFORM

1. b&i‘ze?}'mapaz‘ ed timer and valve for the 3 rotors on toe entry side. The
sz‘&:f::»z to tee off the valve for the 3 rotors on the et fﬁiiﬁ:’.‘ and carry
Dips 1o f@e zﬁ*a 2 heads. We do not have o big enough sleeve 10 get
710 them. 50 we will have w zdd o valve and battery dmer for this,

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPY ISAL

cape & Irrigation Ine. Pars Co






PO #3 - Revised Project Sgn ve Sign Included in Bid Documents

Touchion Road Park (8424-28)

Revissd Loge for Jubsiis Sign

Redsed Sign with New Logo Design

Cusic Sygns

LS Mark-up

SRAND TOTAL

$203.30

530.50

£233.80






.

.

% o g
7 N

R

2

w -
Z
sy oo e
I )
Mo, 3T :
e g e
S P F
: R I R T
K . - : I
o g, 7 .
s § VR
Tt e B s M ;
e, P PN o H :
- * Y 3 Ed H ~ s H
Py ; ) [ gt
aonie R I { i Faade PR N
o — S Y ¢ I L
.
f S ) o
. o






SUBJECT: TOUCHTON ROAD PARK-REBID- JSEB SET-ASIDE
BID #: JCF-0195-18 ’ OPEN DATE: 2018-06-20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS.OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL LUMP SUM BASE BID
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

' SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to accept the bid withdrawal from Onas Corporation, per email dated July 2, 2018.

Recommend approval of award to Pars Construction Services, LLC, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for
Touchton Road Park Re-bid, in the total lump sum base bid amount of $323,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): RPCP32EF5720-06505-PR0375-01- $1 71,274.00; RPCP32DF5720-06505-
PR0375-01- $151,726.00 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work, Vendor Email
to Withdraw '

BUYER: A/(&WCMKZ}/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % W

@ﬂ’* / MARILYN'LAIDLER G G%Y PEASE, CHIEF

PHOCWREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E, Director of Oberations, Public Works Department/ Daryl T. Joseph,
Director, Park, Recreation and Community Services

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED. FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: /02 [Y

e e
1¢ /; g : ’ / OTHER:

’ ot/ .
ACTION OF AWARDING, AUTHORITY DATE___ 1)/} l’7: J
e Wy '

fq\A{PPROVED { DISAPPROVED "

‘//\J LA
OTHER / /\/ d A

L,
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO ZIW% Ul/ u’ \\&WU'\/

Sam E., Mouga

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Order No. 2015-05






QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:13 BM

* %

03/22/2019
3:13 PM

CURRENCY CODE

(F5720)

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

229,000.
194,738.

1,018.
.00
.39

33,242

.00
.00
.00

00
63
98

FAML6350 V5.1 il NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE RPCP32EF5720 PARKS/REC/ENTER CAPITAL PROJECTS

SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PRO375 TOUCHTON ROAD PARK

PROJECT DETAIL : 01 TOUCHTON ROAD PARK

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00
EXPENDITURES 164,855.50 177,720.32
ENCUMBRANCES ~164,855.50 -172,035.72
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 -5,684.60
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

G005

F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO





JCF-0195-18
8/2/2018
Pending

Pars Construction
Services, LLC

$323,000.00|Award

$1,982.92|Change Order #1

$324,982.92 Total Award






SUBJECT: ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FOR ALL CITY
FACILITIES-REBID

BID #: CS-0313-18 , OPEN DATE: 2017-11-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT —-FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award with Bob’s Backflow & Plumbing Services, Inc., in the amount of $21,318.00
for FY 19, for a revised annual estimated expenditure amount of $121,318.00. Total revised award amount not-to-
exceed $396,318.00.

Funding will be encumbered by various accounts dependent upon building being serviced and processed by

individual Purchase Orders.

Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: f((&(@b&xﬂl(é/ ¥~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

_~"'MARILYN [“AIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W. 44" Street
Jacksonville, FLL 32208
{804) 255-4343

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE, www.coj.net
fMarch 13, 2015

MEMORANDUM .

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chlef, Procurement D/)visf A\?

THRU: lohn P. Pappas, P.E., Dx ctor %%\ ;,Lf } [7? /p

FROM: Roy Birbal, Chief /z7

SUBJECT: €5-0313-18 Bob’s Backflow & Plumbing Services, Ine.

Annual Backflow Test, Repair and Replacement For All City Facilities-Rebid
Recommendation to amend and increase award

The Public Buildings Division is recommending approval to amend and increase the aforementioned award to Bob's
Backflow & Plumbing Services, inc. by increasing the estimated FY19 annual expenditure and not-to-excead amount by a

total of 521,318.00.

This recommendation comes in part as a result of a purchase order release shown below being prematurely closed and
having to be reestablished under a new purchase order release:

Old Release New Release Amount
BAD310L29 BAO3I0LS7  $1,31B.00

Total 7$1,318.00

The other $20,000.00 being requested will be used for as needed Backflow Testing, Repair and Replacement services
which will be encumbered by Individual releases against the master blanket, dependent on funding, the appropriate
account and fiscal year,

The revised estimated annual expenditure will be $121,318.00 and the not-to-exceed amount whl be $396,318.00.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. If you have any quastions or concerns
regarding this matter, please contact Jim Lange at 504-255-4340.

Attachments: Last Award Copy

oo Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Managsr
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst
Jm Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator
Jeramy Wright, Public Works Compliance Manager

b





SUBJECT: ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FOR ALL CiTY
FACILITIES-REBID

BiD #: CS-0313-18 OPEN DATE: 2017-11-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
St MUYEANMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT ~FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE {3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
%

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTICNS:

Recommend approval to uliize the First Renewal Oplion with Bob's Backliow & Plumbing Sawices, inc., for the
period of service from October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2018, with wo {2} one {1} year renewal options
remaining. Tolal sstimated annual expenditure in the amount of $100,000.00, for a toial ravised expendilure awarg
amount not-lo-excesd $375,000.00.

Funding will be encumberad by various accounls dependent upon building being serviced and processed by
Individual Purchase Orders,

Altachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018. No funds
have been appropriated o date. The City has no obligation for payment and wark hereunder is not

authorized unless funds are appropriated for work herein. A wrilten nolification will be provided in the
event the funds are appropriated.

ANALY ’&(Lé&ﬁ&(ﬁhﬂwﬁfa” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % Al
- /’ A\ | MARILYN PAIDLER GHEGOHRY PEASE, CHIEF

‘ PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Hoy Birbal, Chief Public Bulldings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPHOPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@ DATE: 5’/ 2 A h%
OTHER:

£ .
%cncu OF AWARD THQRITY DATE / @ﬁ/f@
i 5}%’%@930\@0 W _ DISAPPROVED /7

& =7
' OTHER / \/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION-.

E

LU

T B YVIOUSH
Chiel Administranve Difios

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015038





SUBJECT: ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FON ALL CITY
FACILITIES-REBID

BID & 5021348 OPEN DATE: 2077-11-15

CENERAL COVEANMENT AWARDS COMMITTES

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT ~FROM DATE OF AWARD THHOUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTIONS

AGENCY: P HILDINGS

EASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE 7O THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, BESPONSIBLE 8iDDER
HUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo refsci Dolphin Backiiow, Ine., dua to company did nol use the revises bid propusal jorm par
Addeadum 1,

Hacammend approval of award to the ned lowast respansive, responsible blddsr, Bob's Backfiow & Flumbing
Sendces, Ine., o provide services Tor Annual Bacidiow Test, Bepalr & Paplaceman Jor All CHty Facitiles. Period of
servics 1s lrom dale of award, through Sepiember 30, 2018, with three (3] ona (1) year renewal optians, Total
estimaied annual sxpendlurs amount not io sxcesad 3275 000.00,

Funding wil be encumbered by varous accounts depandent upon building boing serviced and processed by
Individus! Purchase Crdars,

Alfachmanis: Racommendation Meme, Tabulalion, Vandor Belection Confirmation, Terms and Conditions, Scope of

Wak
WIR/ A4
LYST: !I La,zJ} wbly”  RespecTRULLY SUBMITTED % éla-
MARILYN [AIDLER a5 PEASE, CHIEF
PRACUREMENT CIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, CFM, Chle!, Public Buildings Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY AFPROPRIATED FUNDE)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING % MEMBERS E}}SAPPRGWNG_@ DATE: e’ifc‘?‘ / (7

s

OTHER:

(ﬂ%waw& DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION %

&

) s
Ac?tiézu OF AVARDING £l . DATE ﬁ" /??’3 / f?
&}M ﬂ i

} ..

oA
b ifif a \EAW






Bob's Backflow &
€S-0313-18  Plumbing Srvs

12/7/2017 $275,000.00{Award v
8/30/2018 $100,000.00]1st Renewal option
Pending $21,318.00|Increase

$396,318.00 Total Award






SUBJECT: Septic and Sewer System Maintenance and Pump-out Services
BID #: SC-0440-18 OPEN DATE: 4/25/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One (1) year from date of award with three (3) one (1) year renewal options
AGENCY: Public Buildings Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 - NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend and increase award with A1 Septic Service, Inc., in the amount of $10,718.52 for FY 19,
due to purchase order releases being prematurely closed and reestablished under a new purchase order release. Total

revised estimated annual expenditure amount not-to-exceed $245,718.52.

Funding will be encumbered by various accounts dependent upon location(s) being serviced and processed by individual
Purchase Order releases.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

Analyst: /(/é@ﬁ"&b /L:/{/{}”/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %

ARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CI—TI-I‘ET:
bR PROCUREMENT DIVISION

s

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Building Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
Public Buildings Division
555 W, 44™ Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32208
{904) 255-4343

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.caj.net
March 13, 2018

MEMORANDUM o

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief, Procurement /quisicn ¢’}

THRU: lohn P. Pappas, P.E., Directar gﬁz% f””"f f : -

FROM: Hoy Birbal, Chief

SUBJECT: $C-0440-18 Al Septic Service, Inc.
Septic and Sewer System Maintenance and Pump-Out Services
Recommendation to amend and increase award

The Public Buildings Division is recommending approval to amend and increase the aforementioned award to Al Septic
Service, Inc, by Increasing the estimated FY19 annual expenditure and not-to-exceed amount by a total of 510,718.52,

This recommendation comes as a result of the purchase order releases shown below being prematurely closed and
having to be reestablished under a new purchase order release:

Old Release New Release Amount

BAOBO15:10 BAQB015:19 5 4,827.12
8ACBO15:11 8A0BDISIB §  B4GSS
BAQBO1S:7  BADBDIS:20 & 5,044.44

Total $10,718,52

The revised estimated annual expenditure and not-to-exceed amount will be $245,718.52.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation would be appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns
regarding this matter, please contact Jim Lange at 804-2553-4340.

Attachments:  Last Award Copy

£ Ann Brackin, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator

Fro





\jm?zu‘% z. 4&;(4 OTHER:

fh

SUBJECT: Septic and Sewer Sysiem Maintenance and Pump-out Services
BID #: 8C-0440-18 OPEN DATE; 4/25/18
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One (1) year from dale of award with three {3} one (1) year renewal options
AGENCY: Public Buildings Division

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None 1o the lowes! responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend apprcvai of award {o the lowss! responsive, responsible bidder, A1 Seplic Service, Inc. Period of service is

one (1) year from date of award with three (3) one (1) year renewal oplions. Total expenditure amount not to exceed
$235,000.00. .

Altachmsnis: Reco tion Mémo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions

Analyst: p RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % 7//{/‘/
nette Bdmey U : Y/ HEASE, CHIEF
PF%G UF% ENT DIVISION

. '/

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Building Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3__ MEMBEAS DISAPPROVING P DATE: _ 5-17-18

C;Z%M
Jor

'&f ™
7{0/710& OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 6 / [ 6/ [ g
%&?PROVEQ M{ﬁ/  DISAPPROVED
AV
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENT!CAT&GD% ﬁA/m %M@AM’\/

Sam E. Mousa

Chiel Administeative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Exacutive Order No, 2015.05






SC-0440-18
5/19/2018
Pending

Al Septic Service,
Inc.

$235,000.00

$10,718.52

Award
Increase

$245,718.52 Total Award






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1- JSEB
SET-ASIDE

BID #: JSC-0452-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT —~ TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: 0O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $72,305.00, for a total revised award amount not-
to-exceed $1,337,651.54.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWML0O11MOW-03410; PWML461MOW-03410 to be executed by individual Purchase
Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)
BUYER: /(’ JLIQDCKL/ “iﬁg/”/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED -

AARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PHOCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






ity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksonville, FL 32228

{804) 472-2910

ONE CITY. ONE JACKEONVILLE www.coj.net
TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief f’)

Procurement Division y,
THRU: John Pappas, Director 7 ‘

Public Works Department™
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief F ; -

Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: March 19, 2018 '
SUBIECT: increase ~ Landscape Services for City Rights-Of-Way South Servick Area 1 ~ JSEB Set-Aside

Bid Number: 15C-0452-18 ’

Master Blanket: BAD9282

Contractor: K and | Lawn Care, {LC

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to increase the upset imit by
$72,305.00 for the Landscape Services for City Rights-Of-Way South Service Area 1 performed by K and ) tawn Care,
LLC.

The current award not-to-exceed limit is 51,265,346.54, With this increase of $72,305.00 the new award not-to-
gxceed limit will be §1,337,651.54.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No, BA0S282 using accounts PWMLOIIMOW-
03410 and PWMLAG1MOW-03410.

Should you have any questions or require additional information concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306,

Ce: Marliyn Laldler, Purchasing Analyst, Procurement Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
fohn Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator






SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA 1- JSEB
SET-ASIDE

BID #: JSC-0452-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION
Rt N e i NI L ENANLE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
e A R S AR A LR Lo * LA e g

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED; 4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to K and J Lawn Care LLC, in the amount of $253,428.61, for a tolal revised award amount
not-to-exceed 51,265,346.54.

This award is to be funded by account: PWMLOTY MOW-03410; PWML461MOW-03410 to be exacuted by individual Purchase Orders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: /{./{ aﬂo@m%&;&é ¥~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED @ g /Zﬁ"/\/
MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRBCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDanisl, Chiet Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABO

v

MEMBERS APPROVING _% _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _(;Z pate:_ {{ [DS’/ e

BA) = wj OTHER:
7 »

-

%T!ON OF AWA

ING BUTHORITY | DATE “‘/' | %/!“?J
L~ /]

PPROVED h DISAPPROVED

QTHER B

g : i
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION } MF\E\ Lﬁtj U\V/\ mm /

Sam E. Mousy

Lhier Administative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Cy
Under Authority g

Exetu:iv,eﬂrdcsmorzi}iﬁﬂt}a





SUBJECT: LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SRVS FOR CITY RIGHTS-OF-WAY SOUTH SERVICE AREA - JSEE
SET-ABIDE

BID #: JSC-0452-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-33

GENEHAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - TW( (2) YEAR PERIOD, WITH TWO {2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENGY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DIVISION

'BASIS OF AWARD: T0 THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIODER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4  OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND HESOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Regommend spproval to rejgcl A Sanciuary Mouss of N, FL, Ine dus lo vendar being desmed non-responsive for faium 1o meat
minimum annual biing value a5 sat farth In the misknum reguitermanis {llem §2 revised per addendum 84), Ialbire 1o provide required
equipment fisled and faliurs 1o provids saqulred cenifflicale of nsurancs,

Hacommend appraval of awand 10 the lewest responsive, rasponsible bldder K and J Lawn Cars LLG, i the annual expeadiive amoun
ol $1,071.917.93, Patlud of servies will be two {2} yeues lrom dote of award, with twe {2} year ranswal oplioas.

This awaid to be fundad by account PWMLE1 TMOW-03410; PWMLISIMOW-03410 to ba axeculad by Individual Purchase Ordars,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommandstion Mamo, Bid Tabulalion, JSES Latier, Vendor Fgjaction Conlimmation Emall, Minlmum
Requiterianis, Addendum 84, Basis o Award, Scops of Work

RESPECTRULLY SusMiTTED _ £

f J' ,::: '\“
CONCUHRENCE BY: Dave McDanlal, Chiel, Mowing and Landseeps Divisids

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ % MEMBEERS DISAPPROVING _Z3  pare: L/ 28 / /%

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE &;/ 3? / [ %
mﬁﬁf{acyea MM DISAPPAOVED
7 7/ L’,

OTHER f

N, % lﬁf\

Sam E. dlousn

Chief Adininistemive Olficor
For: Maver Lensy Curey
Lntder Authurity oft

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT

Exeruive Order Mo 307508





QWS3270X  3/21/2019 4:18 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 *k
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

PWML46 1MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

L

03/21/2019
3:55 PM

CURRENCY CODE

MOWING - STORMWATER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

MAR 2019
.00

.00

.00

.00
103,514.26
-103,514.26
.00

.00
F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

1,923,845.
567,928.
933,703.

00
90
49

.00

422,212.
F5-NEXT

61

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

.00

.00
1,923,845.
567,928.
933,703.
.00

422,212.

00
90
49

61





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 4:19 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 *k
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

PWMLO11MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

MOWING

* %

03/21/2019
4:18 PM

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

MAR 201¢
.00

.00

.00

.00
316,817.24
-316,817.24
.00

.00

F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
1,7590,229.
2,754,634.

00
28
36

.00

445,173.
F5-NEXT

36

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

.00
.00

4,990,037.
1,790,229.
2,754,634.

00
00
28
36

.00

445,173.

36





K and J Lawn Care

J5C-0452-18 LLC
6/30/2018 $1,011,917.93|Award
11/8/2018 $253,428.61|Increase
Pending $72,305.00(Increase

$1,337,651.54 Total Award






SUBJECT: LAKESIDE DRIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
BID #: CP-0076-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-02-20

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (7) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3)  OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the base
bid amount of $1,997,995.50 (Part A) and Part B for $187,170.50 is to be funded by JEA in a separate agreement, for
total award amount not-to-exceed $2,185,126.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWGM141FYCP-06505-PW0776-01- $213,473.42; PWCP143RD549-06505-~
PW0776-01- $1,784,482.08; JEA- $187,170.50 to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

1 i
wouly oo Do foe_
ANALYST: Mﬁt@( Ua ard " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED (AL
ARILYN PAIDLER GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRGEURZMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public /6rks

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






acksonville, Florie
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
{804) 255-8786
www.coj.net

IIE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE,

March 12, 2018

TC: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement

ey ;:5 {5’ ; jf

THRU: John P.Pappas, P.E. © 4/ /.7 1/,
Director f{ﬂféz‘“ /” - sz 2/

FROM: William J. Joyce, P.E." /4 -

Director of Operations /-

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: Lakeside Drive Infrastructure Improvements
Bid No.: CP-0076-18
Bid Date: February 20, 2018
Award Amount: $2,185,1268.00
internal Services Account No. PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works reviewed and tabulated the three (3) bids received on the referenced project.
The bids turned up minor corrections in the bids, however, no errors were significant enough to change the
lowest bidder. The apparent low bid by J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., has been reviewed by the EBO Office
who has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the 20% set aside requirements established for this
project. Part A is to be funded by the City in the amount of $1,997.955.50 and Part B for $187,170.50 is to be
funded by JEA in a separate agreement in addition, Public Works has confirmed through
www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed subgontractors, if applicable.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Total Base Bid for Lakeside Drive Infrastructure Improvermnents be awarded
to J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville, FL. 32254, in accordance with the
attached bid documents, for Part A in the amount of $1,997,855.50 which is being funded by the City, and Part
B in the amount of $187,170.50 to be awarded by JEA in a separate agreement for a total of $2,185,126.00.

~ Funding for this project should be encumbered by coniract as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. ‘ ENCUMBERED AMOUNT

PWGM141FYCP-06505-PW0778-01 $213,473.42

PWCP143RD549-06505-PWQ778-01 $1,784,482.08

JEA ' $187,170.50

TOTAL $2,185,126.00
W

Attachmenis

o Pyt

2





From: Barber, Michael R. <BarbMR@jza.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 10:31 AM
To: Goldsberry, Gary
Ce: Sulayman, Mickhael S. - Mgr WWW Project Management; Barber, Michael R.

Subject; RE: Final documaents for Lakeside Drive Bridge Replacements

o

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ emall address. Do not click any links or epen any attachments
uniess you trust the sender and know the content Is safe,

Gary,

JEA is in agreement with the awarding of the Lakeside Dr project to 18 Coxwell. Once you have the signed
contract please forward it to me so that | ¢an cite it in my request for a JEA Purchase Order for our portion of the work.
Thanks

Thauks,

Michuel Barber
Joint Projects
Tower d
OR904.665-6754
Cell:904-591-5725

TN

SARTALW

From: Goldsberry, Gary <GGoldsberrv@col net>

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2018 7:35 AM

To: Barber, Michael R, <BarbMRB@®iea.com>

Subject; Final documents for Lakeside Drive Bridge Replacemants

Michael,
{ have atiached the bid resulls for the Lakeside Drive Bridge Replacement project for which we intend to award to J8
Coxwell, am sending this to vou for JEA concurrence with our selection.

Thanks,






YRR 6] OREZ gl 80518 Sloosste $)08% 5] ot 45 L6} 35307 HSNHO QILOVINOD & 35vE 5t
SHORETE R T O B E T i STOREIBEl 6 (0501 § sE 78 CHU T TG SaAL RISHONOD THE WHIGY Y
SEFE G [ §D0E &b TR 3 5 SIRIVA HIH0) LvHda Y GMLSIS Ty 2
[T A P STO600F 5 | woee STOET R L3 & TUDRIING S FiAl Grovs Ly &
m Ut 5 oget Sioeeoe  §(o0nd Syeomnel S oa4t 51 oo &3 RGN 0D RO YA IRANIAD £
BERAT G e T TR LTS e 3 i3 FERESTALRG 6N
TYRBIYI TEVINISNG 30 WEOISI0 ORY DRIYH
GHEEIREL € R GETREY B Y BT ST R (e e G TS ¥ HOILYAYORS Wi 4
P ETE S P M S T Y T TS T T S &7 RIS #
GOREFAE TS [WG0GE G | OvaoE: | B jOUDSYBE & | DOLUVE | 6 JUOLERE B 3 51 INCHEIENGY BOITIO] N TOMAND) HOBORE Z
BOEEE 4| eom0T % 0G0 B onue® G| ODUbLE 5 GODELE &4 1 5% SN0 BLUNEEY )
SHGRUEE TS T00000T ST 0000I9 B GOBOLFS B | DOBLyar & BoethEe BT 1 & Did Vel L 0 3TRVHE LI
T TR Y ST T AR T TR I TS E T TR 1 Y 3 NELTONI0 3908 ¥
[T H E A 0 FEEST A ) R i TRIEL s
WACHEY BLIHONOD SOV MOBEAS TE
SATABSL T E | ORDMOTL 5| COSO5GSE 5| OFSGOUSE & | DUBDLHY | § | CODOREY &1 1 &9 I NS
GEEORER G| GUDOU ot 5 (ODURP GO | DDOW 61  §] UGIBRGIE G ) DS DL GiE &1 % g1 ﬁwﬁgﬁﬁm i
QiG H8VE P02 Y Livd
IEGDWIOL | ASOJLNR | IS00WIOL | JSOUMNA | IS00WIOL | (S00MINA | ALDESH| LN HHDA 30 ROGIDSHD e
Col wp@on (07 PRAWSSY 08 {21 pasaty o
HIONTT NA Y BARE
o HOLOYILNOS S o WIORT B 5102 0L MIVIIESA LV NGO
BT LIHOS VOIS DHLIYRINGD THMIO0 9F fiad) 55940047 o g
SIHIWBAOUAY AUNLOMMLSE AN TAO AOSINT @i

ARCOAYT JOLRLE BONINC 100 BRNOTHION -Dd

WY 000 1 BIO% "SY LHYTINYE CATINSHE S0 DT AU L VIINYRY






BAND LADS AVOIDILLS

ORI LN TEIANGES Y

SLMRREAOUIN BUNLINLLIBYILIM BAMO SOIB UV

PEUOE B I00B0ET 5l eoows wWeNsT | 0wSs sIUBESE % 3 ¥3 BB BAAL LB ALY oy
BEOOOY 1000 § ) VOIS T WOt 5 Goteih  BlGitait B ) EZ] LA BUND NS ANG (43
H0E S10000%2 % lpoond'p D000 5 OOFEST 5 00T¥R: . 5 4 ¥a U3 AR IR0 I00RSHGIY 13
SOU08DE 5 ODTOPEE S| DORIr'e QYEIZRt S IOpesY FIDOsXE % 4 ¥ ) et o at
SICIOST O DML Clave BV WYY DY
QRS 5 DUESE 5100y CHRE ERE 1578 B T 5 [} FE] HINE (2 000% 1504 HI0NIE [
[7 4] S0 G 1 orest e 5 100 [1E1I84 H i ' S B DR T g2
it LIy L et 51 Onyses 4 0a%E H w5 A HrE {2088 DUSYIAOMUINL (N0 BdILS Didavigy i3
sy 51%4% &1 e (3] IOt 5 00%1L (3 IR U 41 [REY 4
il ISV TSOMEaML CNOT 2448 2Imns
[ S04t § ] orae't e SO §loay %i 0 5B1% 4% 1.5} 52
EAUNTEBAL DHIEY PRI ONI0Y BailS TRaevil
oanszE 5 DOEAL S e D ST O0BITEL 50064 E3 3% eI [
[V TR R ST annesy HYGL SIouseT  §10095 5 9% AG (STAVA SHIMIDRL Uvd BYLCRIYIY 313UDN0D ¥4
(5] 18 oot SHOp5IEY o655 G O0RETE 5 0% H % 25 EHGIHL BF AT ARONTIWAMTIRS BLEINDD 22
[ SR TR N YT %[ Goost Ty W Siesaii s 5150 g it A5 CHIHML b} WMAIS BLAMINGD 5
TR TR g 5 0TI (5374 1oL %88 3 13 A% SN WA GLE AL B
[y E G 0T HED [ ¥4 S1O0%0L S100E 5 o 41 BN ORI LS ALY £t
[ A R N 4 eoneri [ E23 SLBmEIE 5 Dois ) 41 HHLLE T HUAL Q1B AL I
[ %G 5 e00s [ ERE TS L g g A5 T VYN SWVIYAY RS 1004 .8 £t
[ i O B oBirs [:4] £ 10o0eE o008 %1 ohai AS HWUDENT GRS . Gi
iohesd AR “Eid HE
TR SUDADYHINGD o fa o

SHIAKL






—_——

p ; i T y s
(0'60L°660'E $ | oozoL'pie'L $ mmm G86'266'L vﬁﬁm “L"BON WE 1Y ¥ 18vd -0I8 35vE

ROHEHL S 008 S100TeIST 500D 1 CO0U0GE {000 31 Ur2 A% (LG MLV 0K L2
et o G DL 500005y %0005y L R 5100°664°¢ 5 i ¥ SBATUCIE G LI k214
LGS L8080 S18000e gi90w SRS S{05%8 % s AR LAZIESI SO DY B ONY SN SRR B0 S gy
HIOGETS L0000 ER RT3 [ grigreo 5 a00asy Sioome 5 3t EL SATRIBTIIE MDY y

GWEHAWE MBOD0M DMIIBIKE SMSHONT
lsagegd ERRLEN %7 uN0rs 5e0ny % OrEl 518y % L1 +1 S0 AT VHD CRLVO D TAMA BT e d A ity
@.@w & LT AR copih B EED S Laaes bR REIRT A g prd Y EATHEBINIL MO INEO0CA BT Bl AT B
[T LAY 51 eEt Er et 5o ERL it § 5 orh S (2] 3% BRTYEN v

MIUOOM B DHILSNE T ASHIBY ONY 20V
ity Epe000 g L ikiied AR [ Riaiesi 3 R Rt g 204 Ex WG GIRMINY S Lo 800 Ly
LIHOO0EL § | e & 800008 5180000 Linien R R s % i 8 HYERdb RGN A%
A LRRio & 180952 LR Rr it Rt U] S0P % & AS AVIATHAS DI iy
BN L FIabime &1 80ady [R LR ) A Rira L [ Rrerd i k4 [ ¥3 et G U9 B CHISOOME 1DENNDD e
UL 3 RN L4000 R & 00 vey S luoves % 3 v 3% 44 Badied 13.8 DIIESNGD ATONHDD i
LHOHIE ) O0VC0DYE K00S0 % 00NETY 5| OO S | OO EIBOuE 8 e £% BT i

DU GNY BTIAYE NOUBINNDS JUIAD KON
PRI S romun BIEISEIEEL 500w SIUDSERE S Iaart s e 7) &3 SHBATIOUOD 15wIaNg B8 £
HONE'S R L g 510002 S0 ER R S1a0°82 2 a2 4% Fdhed SRR 400 L0 "
HITEIUE % 8090 il Ll S R 7 2 T ER R 7ORGY S1ogss £ o #% el DUVEWHG SO L X WS %
sl i 6 [ R R A1 G 1o 5 ot R DY Hi00nL % G4 £ Febled WEVHIVH P 40 29

. i GLNIMrED "o G
TR RUOLIVHANGD IO Qn

BAID LIIMOS- VO LIS

BHIZOIVEINGD TIRANOD BT

BANBHRATUSR! SURLINVISYEHAN BARI0 HREIRYS

A






BAID LAIHDE- L0

e s

EMIATNHINOD THMXOS 8T

HARANBAGUS FUR OBV YIN JAIE SOISEYYT

1 s b g R B4 %1 DODor S10000e % 9L 5§ 009eC % & L Z] DMBR ORI IN ELLE E2]
PHTELE $itowe 5000067 % 11000t %1 o0 S RevE] % e &1 PIfh T8e G0 TiAct 9 B4
[isge T L0060 Soanos S o0me ERRidvaii R it % 16 43 WM GIUNY 08 YVag
YOOI L A R Groceois 500 SLeMEL 5 eL % jia) ER FEMA 1 B G
BGLs $ e 0000 Rk K K3 yani] Slgoeln 4 4 Wi DIV & SADEY 2]
OO 51 00Hn LR i v 51 onem [ Rt ERE 47 % 4 ¥3 PR 0 OMILERRT DIV ¥ 300 ]
s S G 3 00057 5100 kR Rt 5 I OUTE g i Ead AL LRBIRIN R SADNEY 25
Rty §Fargl 5§ Gooat 5o ERR ¥4 ER R3] H st 41 AL B TRRLRIE BACKEY 35
L0008 R R i) ERALiRL ER R i PR RO Z10% % o5 AL (AT DM .
WL Y IHIHRD 20 SIS0 TR SN
pEa TR 510508 EREoscs o] BL00% ER R R L rA % L A IROMIONILNG T NOUYAY IR EAD &%
Boney's g j e S oa0sEy SLo0%2 [ R Rcizi TN ER R % o4 A EALMITIMIMY Y CHATG Dy &%
rad i} & | B k3 Ereie vigd %1 oo 51 oviRy AR 5 3 1 YA R MUY AYER WYY 5
frixsvad 5§ GOl B OBy LR EL Uk v g Lo %1 OURERY g 3 2% IR LRGN i
fgeig ER Rt 1t R R ER R4 E3E Al SIGBIL g ¢ 3] AMINERIYEY MOLLNTOH ONY W ANOS REEOHS, ¥
GO0 %100 B oroese S ool AR L SIONHEE H § 3 EHEAYER. U BNV 1 piwyy vy
GO 5§ W0t s1000M 50002 FLO0GRTE 810008 H 1 51 SURIBAKD B LHI Sy oG
BIEONL % ooty BlormesL S 1 RronEs G OEES %) USERS H i £1 HOALYHVS S 346 2%
S0nre SO0 % 00%32T sfoosizt S100848090  SiooRm % i &1 RO ZI NGO i%
(g ASVE var -4 16vd
& BLHiUrdn ke
D BYOLTIYHINGD o]

Hs






KA S3A &34 £ CEH IEDUTMONSY {8 RnoNIneY
H3A HHA S3A antHve ]
B3A HOOMAA BESP SHA HOR RO SIS
234 S9A S3A RO ONOE g
34 $3A 534 ‘S53EZENE SO LFLNDD
7 ¥ 4hivel WAL TIVEHAD
TNY | 250 O3EI3UR00..
o —
GLaBEREE SR IR YA HFSeL 5818 g %@wﬁ ORY ¥ LBYd QI8 388 TVI0L
S
HYEER'es] $ | DEBBYLET

%@‘E T
J/.«%vl

s\wamm&m SWELY B Luvd - I8 358

DREDCY B NGRS O0WEIC S oo DERIBLE S R0 8 i g CIFLOENG U Lva i
YU S0 0L NOHVZIORLOY MIOM NSNS
WSINEE 50058 ERR it o U i 1Y LR R BN R o] i) b1 ty 4% S0LE1 DUEBING MO THIBYD L3N8 W28 VIS £
ERGEYe 5 LOQDDEPF S OONISR 5 NEDD GOLLECE $I0041806 S 13 51 S0 Tt DALSIER Pl BEVIAR QY TN B
[ 5 1 E000H S0 % 0t GIEELE 510081t %5 £ Y3 LR &4
FRIYE SHERLLIN AR CBEY BATA OMBISITY anlL.e
[ eas LT FR Lk A (3 OOGRG'Y B juoese 5 5 ¥a SIS Y INIOP TY MR W9 2]
DAGELL % | e 3R g 5 har BO0sLL % 000sT H & wil SINIVELLAE RN I Ty NvHIGN B s
s ke fEReiicioiy [ Erogieis] 5 6T feihiisi i 510085y H 2 Wi DR ANWABIYD SUMME 8 &4
[t ] AR (211331 <ol % 108 it | Vs 5 & w3 BAIATE TP IR VAR B DRILE I 0L A D3NH0D, LA
[aakeri g § 1000 E % OU00072 5 ¢ GO008 [Eie 5 5 | DR & & Wi ZATIVE TV 108 B DNILSOGE O 108800 [N
DHSHL § ] 00521 & O0GEE 5180058 rasst B0 % ] i CMBE DI G I B 6%
jEeR 1 a4 5 I00ste S O00s" gL Daw8L 5| rven 5 & LE] UBAavay I QL GIORY T 10 .9 2]
jeitiz g & WE PR LG G {an0ss rigieid 5100958 3 é W3 BURGHS DG 55 ORONYWIG 8 ki
HERYs S BreLs S o000y & 100004 BOREE % 100180 & a w3 LU UIASY V0.8 &3
YRS 81-9LUral G LR

DN BHDLDCANDD
HARD LUMHOB YL

TR0

ki
"OMILIWEANOD TR0 U1

SANDNIACUAYE BNALINKISYHIN TAB0 BOISTNYY

eg i






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

Februcary 20, 2019

fo: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

From; Afleen Cruz, Business Analyst
Jocksonville Small & Emerging Business Office

Re: CP-0076-19 ~ Lakeside Drive Infrashuciure improvements

The Eqgual Business Opportunity {EBO)} Office has reviewed the low
bidder/proposer for compliance with the Jocksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB] program. The low bidder/proposer, 1. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc,
does mee! the JSEB criteria for this project. The low bidder/proposer's price for
the subject project was § 2,185.125.00 and the gool was 20%. 8ased upon
review of the JSEB schedule of work, the letters of intenl, and the areas of
certification, the lowest bidders/proposers meet the goal by ulilizing 20% to the
following JSER:

M & J Stiping 3 9.400.00
Donna J. Hamilton - 5 358,002.26
DI Coniracting of Jacksonville $ 7114000

Our review elicrls are documented and ovailable upon request. Please Iat us
know if you have any questions or concems. | can be reached al {904) 255-8828,

oo Morilyn Laidier






e —— e T —
o P .
- - — -

BASIS OF AWARD ) ~

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
contingent on the availability of funds within the project's approved
budget. The Total Base Bid plus selected Alternate(s), if any, will be
used to determine the lowest bidder. If selected, Alternate(s) will be

reject any or all bids.

awarded in the order listed (i.e. - 1,2,3.). The CITY has the right to ///

REVISIONS OF BID PRaf5§KE“F6RM~‘“_____*h___ﬂﬂ,#fa~m“_“__&\“_~m\mmw/////”"

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at 1least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The notice to proceed date plus ten (10) calendar days for
mobilization, plus the construction time established in the Proposal,
plus time extensions pursuant to valid change orders (which shall
establish the construction completion date), plus 240 days to assure a
contract exists beyond the scheduled construction completion date in
order to comply with Executive Order Number 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after the date of written notice from
the owner to begin work, and shall complete the Total Base Bid wdrk
within 180 calendar days including Sundays and holidays, after the
expiration of such ten (10) day notice. If the Bidder determines that
"off-hours" work is anticipated to complete the project within such
allotted times, a schedule therefore shall be attached to this proposal
as required by Section 20.3.4 of the General Conditions.

BID SECURITY

If Bid Security is required for this project, a Certified Check on

(or) Cashier's Check on
(or) Bid Bond properly executed by
the undersigned and by gualified surety in the sum of

representing not 1less than five percent
(5%) of the total amount of Bid, made payable to the Tax Collector,
City of Jacksonville, Florida, which the undersigned Bidder hereby
#deposits as a guarantee of good faith and which it agrees to forfeit to
the CITY of Jacksonville, not as a penalty, but as fixed and liquidated
damages in the event it fails to enter into Contract, or fail to

3-6 Unit Price Bid Proposal
Revised 06/18





30.1

30.2

30.3

Lakeside Drive
Infrastructure Improvements

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of Lakeside Drive Infrastructure Improvements, as specified in the
Contract Documents.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville,
Florida. The construction area is on Lakeside Drive and is bound on the east by Euclid
St. and on the southwest by Wabash Avenue. Additionally, the job site shall include all

City property, right-of-ways and easements delineated in the Contract Drawings.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the Lakeside
Drive Infrastructure Improvements project as shown on the plans and including but not
limited to:

Pavement Construction
Earthwork

Maintenance of Traffic

Traffic Signalization

Signing and Pavement Marking
Sodding :

SR

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:16 PM

03/22/2019
3:16 PM

700,000.
31,763.
118,478.
.00
549,757.

.00
.00
.00

00
75
44

81

FAML6350 V5.1 * NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION *

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE . PWGM141FYCP  S&H 5-YR RD PROGRAM-CAPITAL PROJECTS

SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT . PWO776 LAKESIDE DRIVE

PROJECT DETAIL : 01 LAKESIDE DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET .00 .00
EXPENDITURES .00 8,861.82
ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE .00 -8,861.82
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:17 PM

03/22/2019

3:16

FAML6350 V5.1 ol NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION i

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE
INDEX CODE : PWCP143RD549 PW 5-YR RD PROGRAM-CAPITAL PROJECTS
SUBOBJECT : 06505 OTHER CONSTRUCTION COSTS

PROJECT : PWO776
PROJECT DETAIL : 01
GRANT :

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

LAKESIDE DRIVE :
LAKESIDE DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

PM

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT
FO9-LINK
G005 - PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 .00 .00

.00 1,334,240.49 1,827,240.49
2,888.29 6,510.09 39,417.20
-2,888.29 -5,760.09 3,341.21
.00 .00 .00

.00 1,333,490.49 1,784,482.08

F4-PRIOR - F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO






SUBJECT: 2018-19 DUNE VEGETATION
BID #: CF-0101-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION . FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER- TOTAL BASE BID PLUS THE TOTAL BID
FOR ADDITIVE OPTIONS A AND B

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (100plus) NUMBER RECEIVED: (5) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder Cardno, Inc., in the total base bid amount of
$203,860.00; Additive Alternate A in the amount of $13,500.00, and; Additive Alternate B - $6,740.00. Total award amount

not-to-exceed $224,100.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): PWEN165DR-039410-AFA017-02 to be executed by formal contract through
Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

!
ANALYST: Lzﬂﬂm({l”/ ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M,%m/

T

“MARILYN LAIDLER GREGORY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRQCU ENT DIVISION

/

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Director of Operations, Public 6rks

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






il
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department.of Public Works
214 N. Hogan 8t., 10 floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8788
www.coj.net

ONE CITY. OME JACKSONVILLE

March 12, 2016

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement /7 7
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E. Y // % ~
Director % N
FROM: William J. Joyce, P

Director of Operat;snaf

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: 2018-2019 Dune Vegstation
. Bid No.: CF-010118
Bid Date: March 6, 2018
Award Amount: $224,100.00
Internal Services Account No. PWENG11AD

The Department of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated Five {8) bids received on the referenced project
for accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The apparent low bid is by Cardno, inc. The project
was bid as encouragement. In addition, Public Works has confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the
appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed subcontractors, if applicable.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Tolal Base Bid (Segments 1 and 2) plus Additive Options A & B for 2018-
2018 Dune Vegetlalion be awarded to Cardno, Inc., 3805 Cresent Park Drive, Riverview, FL 33578, in
accordance with the attachad bid documents in the amount of $224,100.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:

v ACGCOUNT NC. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT
PWEN185DR-038410--AFAQ17-02 $224,100.00
Total: $224,100.00
WlJw
Aftachmenis
co ori.West, Engineardng Contract Spacialis)

at,





_Z>zc>._.0m< PRE-BID CONFERENCE: FEBRUARY 18, 2019 @ 2:.00 PM

TITLE: 2018-19 DUNE VEGETATION

181D NO. CF-0101-19 {PW}
CARDNO, INC. AQUATIC PLANTS OF FLORIDA, |  THE DND COMPANIES, INC.
OPEN DATE: MARCH 6, 2019 @ 2:00PM INC.
{BUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: {100plus} No. Received (5} No Bids: {0}
1TEM _ DESCRIPTION OF WORK = EST. QY UNIT]  UNITCOST _ TOTALCOST | UNIT COST _ TOTALCOST | UNIT COSY _ TOTALCOST
BASE BID [SEGMENT | AND SEGMENT 1)
ATLANTIC BEACH, NEPTUNE BEACH, JACKSONVILLE BEACH - STATION 40+500 TO 80+000
1 MOBILIZATION 1 15 $800.00 $800.00 $3,120.00 $3.120.00 mﬁ‘mmﬁm“ $31,582.78
2 DUNE PLANTING 312400 | UNIT $065]._$203,060.00) 50.89]  $278,036.00 ma.mm_ $299,904.00
TOTAL BASE BID (SEGMENT | AND SEGMENT 11} N $203,860.00 J $281,156.00 $331,496.78
ADDITIVE OPTION A
IHANNA PARK - STATION 354300 70 404500
3 MOBILIZATION 3 15 500, 5500.00 200 $200.00 1837.65 51,837.65
4 DUNE PLANTING 20000] UNIT 0.65 513,000.00 0.89]  $17,800.00 0.95 $19,000.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE OPTION A e mum.moo.mo// $18,000.00 $20,837.65
ADDITIVEUPTION B
THANNA PARK, NORTH END - STATION 32+800 TO 35+300
5 MOBILIZATION 1} 1S 500 $500.00 96 $86.00 539.56 $939.56
6 DUNE PLANTING 9600} UNIT EK/I{@.NS.% 0.82 $8,544.00 0.95 $9,120.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE OPTION B " 4670000 ) $8,640.00 $10,059.56
S
TOTAL VALUE {BASE BID + ADDITIVE OPTION A AND B} Nf\ $224,100.00 / “ $307,796.080 * $362,393.99
CONFLICT OF INTEREST) YES YES YES
8ID BOND: YES YES YES
LICENSED SLBS N/A N/A N/A
ADDENDUMS {1,2) ACKNOWLEGED! YES YES YES






mz_»zu»..dw,\ PRE-BID CONFERENCE: FEBRUARY 18, 2019 @ 2:00 PM

TITLE: 2018-19 DUNE VEGETATION
BID NO. CF-0101-19 {PW)
€ & LLANDSCAPE, INC. EARTHBALANCE -
OPEN DATE: MARCH 6, 2019 @ 2:00PM CORPORATION
IBUYER: MARILYN LAIDLER
No. Invited: (100plus) Mo. Received {5) No Bids: (0}
{TEM | DESCRIPTION OF WORK __ EST. QTY| UNIT]  UMIT COST _ TOTALCOST | UNITCOST | TOTALCOST | UNITCOST M TOTAL COST
BASE BID {SEGMENT | AND SEGMENT it
ATLANTIC BEACH, NEPTUNE BEACH, JACKSONVILLE BEACH - STATION 40+500 TO 80+000
1 MOBILIZATION 1 15 $63,417.20]  $63,417.20 50,00 $0.00 - -
2 DUNE PLANTING 312400 |UNIT 51.89]  $590,436.00 $0.891  5278,036.00 - -
TOTAL BASE BID (SEGMENT | AND SEGMENT )i} $653,853.20 $278,036.00 -
ADDITIVE OPTION A
[HANNA PARK - STATION 354300 TO 40+500
3 _z_om_:vyﬁoz HIRS 4060 $4,060.00 0 $0.00 . -
4 . _ucz_m PLANTING 20000 UNIT 1.89]  $37,800.00 089  $17,800.00 - -
TOTAL ADDITIVE OPTION A $41,860.00 $17,800.00 -
ADDITIVE OPTION 8
IHANNA PARK, NORTH END - STATION 32+800 TO 354300
5 MOBILIZATION 1l 15 1948.8 $1,948.80 g $0.00 - -
& {DUNE PLANTING 9600] UNIT 1.89 $18,144.00 0.89 58,544.00 . -
TOTAL ADDITIVE OPTION B 520,092.80 $8,544.00 -
TOTAL VALUE {BASE BID + ADDITIVE OPTION A AND B} | $715,806.00 | $304,380.00 | .
CONFLICT OF INTEREST, YES YES -
BID BOND: YES YES -
LICENSED SUBS: N/A N/A -
ADDENDUMS (1,2) ACKNOWLEGED: YES YES -






A. PROPOSAIL SCHEDULE

A Bidder must provide a price on each item listed. All entries in
the entire Proposal must be made clearly in ink. Prices bid must be
written in figures. Bidder must insert extended prices obtained by
multiplying the proposed quantities times the unit prices. In case of
error, unit price will govern. The corrected extended prices and
Total Base Bid will be used to determine the lowest qualified,
responsive and responsible Bid. Proposals in which the prices
obviously are unbalanced will be rejected. ‘

NOTE:

The bid schedule contains estimated quantities for each bid item.
The City makes no promise that all of these quantities will be used
and certain items may not be used, while some items will be used more
than estimated. The purpose of the bid schedule is to provide the
City with a “shopping list” of work that may be reguired to correct
deficiencies related to the requested scope of services, except as
otherwise noted. No one item will be contingent upon another.

Award, including subsequent years, will be subject to appropriation
by the City. The City has no obligation for payment and work
hereunder, is not authorized unless funds are appropriated. A written
notification in the form of a purchase order will be provided in the

ev E—%hag‘ﬁgggi\have been appropriated.

B. BASIS OF aWARD \»\\\\
I %
The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible \
Bidder for the Total Base Bid plus the Total Bid for Additive
Options A and B (Items #1 through #6) contingent on the availability
of funds within the project's approved budget. The City has the

right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of the
City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAT FORM —

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

D. CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days
after the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply
with Executive Order 2013-05. ’ '

E. BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will
be considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

F. #CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The Contractor shall begin installation of planting units no sooner
tham March 15, 2019 and no later than March 15, 2019. Work shall be

3-2 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Sves
Issued 06/18





30.1

30.2

30.3

Duval County, Florida
2018-19 Dune Planting

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF
WORK
Scope The subject work is to provide and install dune vegetation across recently

constructed sand dunes along up to 9 miles of Atlantic Ocean shoreline in Duval
County, Florida. The specific dune vegetation areas are as follows:

Base Bid:

Vegetate dune along 39,500 feet of shoreline between Stations 40+500 and
90+000 in Atlantic Beach, Neptune Beach, and Jacksonville Beach.

Additive Option A:

Vegetate constructed dunes along 5,200 feet of shoreline between Stations
35+300 and 40+500 in Hanna Park.

Additive Option B:

Vegetate constructed dunes along 2,500 feet of shoreline between Stations
32+800 and 35+300 in Hanna Park. '

Location  The Base Bid and both Additive Options (A and B) are located along the
shoreline of the Atlantic Ocean in Duval County within the limits of the cities of
Jacksonville Beach, Atlantic Beach, and Neptune Beach, Florida.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to provide and install
vegetation along the sand dunes per the order and methodology approved by the CITY
and in accordance with the Contract Specifications and Plans. The work includes:
furnishing all labor, equipment, supplies and materials required to complete the work,
mobilization, demobilization, preparation and restoration of the work site and access
points, purchase, handling, transport, delivery, and placement of dune vegetation with
attendant warranties and replacements in accordance with the Plans, Specifications,
Permits, and Contract.

30-1





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 3:14 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 ol
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019
INDEX CODE PWEN165DR
SUBOBJECT : 039410
PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

NW COJ FAMIS P
ACCOUNT SUMMARY I

DUNE RESTORATIO
CONTRACTUAL SVS

RODUCTION
NQUIRY

* K

03/22/2019

3:14

CURRENCY CODE

N
-DEBT MGMT

/ HURRICANES

PM

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

GRANT : AFAQ17 TROPICAL STORMS
GRANT DETAIL : 02 HURRICANE IRMA
USER CODE
S MAR 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00
REVENUES : .00
UNREALIZED REVENUES .00
BUDGET .00
EXPENDITURES -400,000.00
ENCUMBRANCES 65,715.63
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00
REMAINING BALANCE 334,284.37
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR
F9-LINK

G005

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

.00

.00

.00

.00

-400,000.00

65,715.63

.00

334,284.37
F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

365,144

.00

.00

.00
1,730,860.
1,300,000.
65,715.
.00
.45

08
00
63






SUBJECT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES
BID #: SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (9) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to correct the name of the primary vendor for Group 4 and secondary vendor for Groups 1 & 2,
Coggin Collision to KP Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision.

" Recommend approval to increase the award with KP Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision by $20,000.00 for the period
ending November 28, 2019. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $415,000.00.

Group 1 (Primary) — Star Automotive - not to exceed $50,000.00

Group 2 (Primary) — North Florida Lincoln — not to exceed $65,000.00

Group 3 (Primary) — D. J. Auto Body - not to exceed $90,000.00

Group 4 (Primary) — KP Motors LLC dba Coggin Collision — increase by $20,000.00, not to exceed $50,000.00
(Secondary Groups 1 & 2)

Group 4 (Secondary) — Viverette's Paint & Body Shop - not to exceed $20,000.00

Group 5 (Primary) - Universal Body Company - not to exceed $35,000.00

Group 5 (Secondary) - Commonwealth Collision - not to exceed $20,000.00

Group 6 (Primary) - Dent Wizard - not to exceed $85,000.00

Funding Source - AFFM511-04601 - To be encumbered by purchase order

tion Memo and Previous Awards
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % M
GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Attachments: Reco

Annette Burneyy

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






From: Erik Preacher, Fleet Financial Services Manager

Re:

FINANCE AND ADSHNSTRATION DEPARTMEYY
FLERT MANACGEMENT BIVISION

ment Division

g

Request increase award for SC-0235-19 Collision, Repair Paint & Dent Removal
Services

Fleet Management Division is requesting approval to increase award for Group 4
to KP} Motors, dba Coggin Collision in the amount of $20,000.00. Total revised
expenditure amount is $50,000.00. Total expenditure amount not to exceed is
$415,000.00.

Funding Source: AFFM511-04601





Form W-g R RequeSt for TaxPayer Give Form to the
(Rev. November 2017) Identification Number and Certification requester. Do not
g?g:‘;lm;mevanued ”“’sm“"’ & Go to www.irs.gov/FormWs for instructions and the latest information. send to the IRS.,

1 Name {as shown on your income tax retum). Name (s raquived on this fine; do not leave this line blank.

Asbury Automaotive Group Inc.

2 Business name/disregarded entlty name, If diffsrent from above :

KP Motors LLC (dba Coggin Buick-GMC of Orange Park)  [FEIN of LLC: 06-1629064]

3 Check apprapriate box for federal tax classification of the parson whose name |s enterad on line 1. Check only one of the | 4 Exemptions (codss apply only to
following seven boxes. certaln entities, not Indlviduals; see
instructions on page 3):

[ indiidual/sole proptistor or G Comoration d 8 Corporation | Partnership [ Trust/estate

shgle-member LLC
D Limited fiability company, Enter the tax classHication (C=C corporaticn, S=8 corporation, P=Fartnership} b

Note: Check the appropriata box In the lina above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check Examption from FATCA reporting
LLC If tha LLC is classified as a single-member L1 G that is disregarded from the owner unleas ths owner of tha LLC [s code if

another LLC that is not disrogarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposas. Otherwise, a single-member LLG that] ©098 F any}

Is disragarded from the owner should check the appropriata box for thae tax classification of its owner. ’

[] Other (ses Instructions) »
§ Address (number, street, and apt. or sylte no.) Ses Instructions.
2905 Premfere Parkway, Suite 300
€ Clty, state, and ZIP eode
Duluth, GA 30097
7 Llst acoount number(s} here {optional)

w-'raxpayer Identification Numbaer (TIN)

Exempt payea cods (if any)

Applas Lo accoure maintaied outside the U.S)
Requester's name and address {optional)

Print or type.
See Specific Instructions on page 3.

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avold Sacial sacurity number ]
backup withhalding. For individuals, this is generally your soclal sscurity number (SSN). However, for a

resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part l, later. For other - -

antitles, [t Is your employer Identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, ses How fo geta

TiN, later. : or

Note: If the account Is in mare than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Employer Identification number

Number To Give tha Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

XX Certification

Under penalties of parjury, | certlfy that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or § am waiting for a number to be lssued to me); and

2.1 am not subject to backup withholding because: {2)  am exempt from backup withholding, or {b) ! have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that [ am
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

8.1am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person {defined below); and

4. The FATCA codefs) entered on this form (if any) indicating that | am exempt from FATCA reporting Is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out ftem 2 above If you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because

you have failed to raport all interest and dividends on your tax retum, For real estate fransactions, tem 2 does not apply, For mortgags Interest pald,

acquisition or abandonment of sscured property, cancellation of debt, contributions te an Individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments
other than interest and(dividends/.y?u are not required to sign the ?micaﬁon, but you must provids your correct TIN. See the I?structions for Part 1, later,

A 7
Sign Signature 4 ‘ ~
Here | us.peson L2 L7 Date > § 22 Zo ye
Gen e ral |nstru CtiO ns O - = Form 1008-DIV (dividends, Includirlg those fror( stocks or mutual
i funds)
Setcet;on references are to the Intemnal Revenue Code unless otherwise « Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, of gross
neted. procesds)

Future developments, For the latest information about developments Form 1088-B {stock or mutual fund sales and certain other
related to Form W-8 and s Instructions, such as legislation enacted t.ra:sactions by (brokers)'

after they were published, go to www.lrs.gov/Form\Wo. » Form 1009- (proceeds from real estate transactions)
Purpose of Form o Form 1089-K {merchant card and third party network transactions)
An individual or entity (Form W-8 requester) who Is required to file an + Form 1098 (home mortgage Interest), 1098-E (student loan interest),

Information retum with the IRS must obtaln your cotract taxpayer 1098-T {tuition)
Identification number {TIN) which may be your social security number » Form 1099-C {canceled debt)
{SSN), Individual taxpayer Identification number (ITIN), adoption * Form 1888-A {acquisiion or abandonment of secured property)

taxpayer ldentification number (ATIN), or employer identification numbsr
{EIN), to repart on an infarmation return the amount paid to you, or other
amount repertable on an information retum, Examplss of information
returns inciude, but are not limited to, the following.

s Form 1098-INT (Interest earned or pald)

Uss Form W-8 only f you are a U.S. person {Including a resident
alien), to provide your corract TIN. .

I you do not returm Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might
be subject to backup withholding. See What Is backup withholding,
later.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W-8 (Rev, 11-2017)





SUBJECT: COLLISION, REPAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES
BiD# BC-0235-18 OPEN DATE: 1o

GENEHRAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) ?EAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (9) OTHER: (0}

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award io the lowest responsive, responsible bidders by group as outlined below. Period of

service is for one {1} year from date of award with two {2) one (1} year renewal options. Total estimated annual
expenditure amount is $365,000.00.

Group 1 (Primary) — Star Automotive - $50,000.00

Group 2 {Primary) - North Florida Lincoln - $35,000.00

Group 3 (Primary) - D. J. Auto Bedy - $90,000.00

Group 4 {Primary} - Coggin Collision - $30,000.00 {Secondary Groups 1 & 2)
Group 4 (Secondary) ~ Viveretie's Paint & Body Shop - $20,000.00

Group § {Primary} - Universal Body Company - $35,000.00

Group 5 {Secondary) - Commenwealth Collision - $20,000.00

Group 8 (Primary) - Dent Wizard - $85,000.00

Funding Source —~ AFFM511-04801 - $225,000.00; AFFMS14-04802 - $140,000.00 ~ To be encumbered by purchase

order
Attachments% Raga@eﬂdatéon Memo, Tabulation and Terms and Conditions ” ;
ARALYST: 4 o L2+ 7 . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ¥ ;. %%zw ,,,,,,
; Arinette Bumnay GREGOHY PEASE, CHIEF
/"o.. IREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

f
MEMBERS APPROVING ‘% MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ DATE: i /L%f (&

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE { i/zféz/f % ,
L s el 7
M AN
' ' APPROVED 5 : DISAPPROVED
[ARVAN

OTHER

i

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 2~ /)






S

SUBJECT: COLLISION, R!:;PAIR, PAINT & DENT REMOVAL SERVICES
BID #: SC-0235-19 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS :

AGENCY: FLEET MANAGEMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (12) NUMBER RECEIVED: (9) OTHER:(0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with North Florida Lincoln for Group 2 by $30,000.00 for the period ending
November 28, 2019. Total revised estimated expenditure amount is $395,000.00.

Group 1 (Prlmary) — Star Automotive - $50,000.00

Group 2 (Primary) — North Florida Lincoln — increase by $30,000.00, not to exceed $65,000.00
Group 3 (Primary) — D. J. Auto Body - $90,000.00

Group 4 (Primary) — Coggin Collision - $30,000.00 (Secondary Groups 1 & 2)

Group 4 (Secondary) — Viverette’s Paint & Body Shop - $20,000.00

Group 5 (Primary) - Universal Body Company - $35,000.00

Group 5 (Secondary) - Commonwealth Collision - $20,000.00

Group 6 (Primary) - Dent Wizard - $85,000.00

Funding Source — AFFM511-04601 - To be encumbered by purchase order

"~ Attachments: Reoommendation Memo and Previous Award
ANALYST: t 0 ; ] RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ,
Annette Burney GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Crisencio Tongol, Chief, Fleet Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) ‘-
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: 3/ (l/{ 7

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUT ORITY DATE ,))// [ / 1A
(WAMOVED R DISAPPROVED
OTHER Sam E._Moiusa

@r (}\/ \‘\J\ Chief Administrative Officer
Mayor Lenny Cutr
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION OW\”\ Mﬂ\/ For: M ?\Y‘Omwvzf y

TR T

Executive O1der No. 2015-05







SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase Southeastern Paper Group’s price for Group 2, item 13 (BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57
LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO OR EQUIVALENT) from $23.27 per bundle to $40.84 per bundle due to a pricing
error on the part of the vendor. Total award expenditure not-to-exceed shall remain unchanged at $660,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Email Correspondence; Vendors’ Bid Submittals

Analyst: @ﬂAQ 7/17 ‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: Car/
RY%

AVID KLAGESY" GR Y/PEASE, CHIEF
PROQCU ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Greg Pease, Chief Procurement Division /

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED . DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Where Florida %{%@frz&

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division
FROM: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst j ,l/;
DATE: March 20, 2019

SUBJECT: SC-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies

~ Awarded vendor, Southeastern Paper Group, erroneously under-bid ltem 13 in Group 2 (BAG,
BROWN PAPER: 57 LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO OR EQUIVALENT). The estimated
annual quantity is 125 bundles. Vendor mistakenly bid $23.27 per bundle when in fact he meant
to bid $40.84 per bundle. As a point of reference, the other bid prices received for this line item
were $52.06 per bundle and $55.86 per bundie.

Vendor is unable to honor the bid price. Allowing the vendor to raise the price for this item would
still result in a savings for the City vs. soliciting quotes from other vendors based on the pricing
provided by the two other vendors that offered pricing for this line item.

Funding to be encumbered by Purchase Order issued by various City agencies.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

2558800 Paxo 904255 8837 WwWw.oohnet

214N, Hogan Street, 87 Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 ¢ Phone: 904





Klages, David

From: John Farhat <john.farhat@sepapergroup.com>

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 4:55 PM

To: Klages, David

Subject: RE: Please give me a call to discuss the following (SC-0228-19 - Group 2, Item 13)

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

David: Apparently we transposed the wrong cost on this item. As it stands now the company will not ship this item
way below cost. Could we get some relief on this item so we can ship. The price needs to be $40.84/case. The
Sheriff's Office is going to send a PO for 60cs. We cannot ship this item below cost. Need some help .

Thank you,

John Farhat

Sales Consultant

Sales Department

Southeastern Paper Group
Phone: 1-800-632-1296 Ext.3202
Mobile: 904-705-2882

Fax: 904-786-4468
john.farhat@sepg.com

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 4:32 PM

To: John Farhat <john.farhat@sepapergroup.com>

Subject: FW: Please give me a call to discuss the following (SC-0228-19 - Group 2, Item 13)

Good afternoon John. Regarding your statement below and your request to correct the bid price, errors in bidding and
price increases are-addressed in the bid documents...

General Conditions:

14. ERRORS IN BIDS: Bidders or their authorized representatives are expected to fully inform themselves as tothe
conditions, requirements, and specifications before submitting bids; failure to do so will be at the bidder's own risk and
he cannot secure relief on the plea of error. Neither law nor regulations make allowance for errors either of omission or
commission on the part of bidders. In case of error in extension of prices in the bid, the unit price will govern.

Terms and Conditions:

8. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may submit in
writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index





(CP1) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request.

Unfortunately there is nothing we can do to allow the change in pricing other than base an increase on the CPIl during
contract renewal.

| apologize that we can't be more accommodating.
If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonwville, Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904} 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

From: John Farhat <john.farhat@sepapergroup.com>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2019 11:25 AM
To: Fleming, Chelsey <CFleming@coj.net>
Subject: Please give me a call to discuss the following

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Chelsey:

On Bid #5C-0288-19 -- Janitorial Supplies - Citywide, it has been brought to my attention that item #13 Bag, Brown
Paper: 57 Ibs, 12 x 7 x 17 574# Kraft Duro or Equivalent (500 per bundle) ‘on the Group 2 - Janitorial Products was bid
incorrectly and the bid is way below our cost. The price should be $40.84 not $23.27.

The price you paid last year for this item was over $50.00 Please let me know what can be done to make this correction.
Please call to discuss

Thank you,

John Farhat

Sales Consultant

Sales Department

Southeastern Paper Group
Phone: 1-800-632-1296 Ext.3202
Mobile: 904-705-2882

Fax: 904-786-4468
john.farhat@sepg.com






Klages, David .

From: Klages, David

Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2019 4:51 PM

To: Baker, George; Davis, Cindy; Baines, Deidra B. (Deidra.Baines@jaxsheriff.org)
Subject: SC-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies - Group 2, Item 13 :

Good afternoon everybody. The awarded vendor for this solicitation, Southeastern Paper Group, erroneously under-bid
Item 13 in Group 2 (BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57 LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO OR EQUIVALENT). The estimated annual
quantity is 125 bundles. The vendor mistakenly bid $23.27 per bundle when in fact he should have bid $40.84 per
bundle. As a point of reference, the other bid prices we received for this line item were: $52.06 per bundle and $55.86
per bundle. Allowing the vendor to raise the price for this item would still result in a savings for the City vs. soliciting
quotes from other vendors based on the pricing provided by the two other vendors that responded to this Invitation To
Bid.

The Procurement Division intends to proceed with a GGAC award recommendation to allow the vendor to increase the
pricing for Group 2, Item 13 to $40.84 per bundle in order to save the City the extra cost of utilizing another vendor’s
pricing.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 — 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

Y OF JACKSONVILLE






wcc/i/c\,,i\f\) %\,ofw?

p

{

Item Offared:

Description of ltem Offered Estimated
; it Pri Ext. Total
ltern Product Description (Bidders Must Include Brand & Item No.) >mn»_w.£ uoMm Unit Price X
Manufacturs Offered: N\\»\k\ﬂ.\ \(.,W \m
11 | BUCKET: 10 QT, GALVANIZED - IMPACT 410 % / 2 EA \m\ QN g
ltem Offered: /D R
42 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 6 LBS, 6 x 3 5/B x 11 1/16, 6/ KRAFT Marutacture tterec__ /¢ £0 2 8D \ rWVW\ W.\ 77 N
DURO OR EQUIVALENT : NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tom Offered: {0/ /
BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57 LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO Manufacture Offered: \ \\\ \N 0
1 ] b4 £ = *
%1 13 | OREQUIVALENT # 2 125 e | 25 27 QN\.%%N z
: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tem Offered:_2.4 7 7/0/
14 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 16 LBS, 7 3/4 x 4 13/16 x 16, 16# KRAFT | Manufacture Masa" \\b L0 ] 8D % %/ \\ &/
AJM OR EQUIVALENT: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE ttem Offered:* /% /, N\& 05 \ / ’
Manufacture Offered: %«\\ 4]
BAG, BROWN PAPER: 25 LBS, 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 x 18, 25% KRAFT 4 :
s ,E . , : P> 40 BD /3 @
DURO: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tem Offerec: 22 5° /£ .2/ AF [
7YX | s | DUST MOP HEAD: 24", LOOPED END - RUBBERMAID J15 Manufacture Offered: )\\w bbecnrd 48 EA % ,Wx\ B%N\
TRAPPER RBM NO SUBSTITUTIONS tem Offerad: g /% \ \ .
Q P
-~ N 5 ;
51 47 | DUST MOP HEAD FRAME: 24", RUBBERMAID M253 NO Manufacture Offered: \&\ 4, \W 2117 24 EA m. N\. § \m ,
f,b\« SUBSTITUTIONS Item Offered: \ \.\M.\Nu QN “N - ’
Manufacture Offered: g\\\% RMN. m w Q
18 | DUST PAN, PLASTIC: 12 LB, RUBBERMAID FG2005 REM z 7 29 BA | & QN
ltem Offered: 700 ’
4q | HANDLE: BROWN, WOOD THREADED, 156" x 60" ABCO Manufacture Offered: __() Q.\.b / ) EA N, S35 & Y “
01102 Htem Offered: V) N && 0
20 | HANDLE, MOP: FIBERGLASS, SPEED CHANGE, 1" x 60" ABC| | Manufacture Offered: ;RN\% ber 24/) ” EA % 5 2 D.m\ 72
01206-N8 ) ltem Offered: \h\ m\\\ - \\ WWAM .
HANDLE, MOP: QUICK CHANGE , METAL HEAD 52" ABco | Manufacture Ofterec: (D) /2 & \
21 | 91202.NB 38 EA

I \N

5052

31






Description of ltem Offered Estimated
y ipti : : ) . o) it Pric Ext. Total
ltem Product Description (Bidders Must Include Brand & ltem No.) >ﬂuﬂ“m_ Uuom Unit Price
s,\ N
Manufacture Offered: im B\nﬁ%\ . 2 ,
11 | BUCKET: 10 QT. GALVANIZED - IMPACT 410 ; 2 EA V \ W ﬁ , Q
ltem Offered: b4 {\ 7 s ZA
: o _
42 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 6 LBS, 6 x 3 5/8 x 11 1/16, 6# KRAFT Manufacture Offered Du kL . - 34 BD \ % )i% Q %
DURO OR EQUIVALENT : NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tom Oftereci___ > 42/ L vp & = \ , \ )
BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57 LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO | Manufacture Offered: 1 () K 9 - o oL
13 | OR EQUIVALENT _ % h Q
NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE ltem Offered:___ 1) 1) b‘, o076 N , — Q m ‘ M A v
14 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 16 LBS, 7 3/4 x 4 13/16 x 16, 16# KRAFT | Manufacture Offered: D U R o . ] o | - j 2 QM
AJM OR EQUIVALENT: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE ltem Offered: J4) SR/ m. o /[ m“. N FN i . \,W
45 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 25 LBS, 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 x 18, 25# KRAFT Manufacture Offered: bUv2o : 40 5D L \ W\, M@
DURO: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE ltem Offered: DuoRrl & H2 r\ .W 7 ¢ 3 WQ .
16 | DUST MOP HEAD: 24", LOOPED END - RUBBERMAID J15 Manufacture omﬁ&l%:hﬁ%\% 48 ea | /4 Z3 mm %\ S,y
TRAPPER RBM NO SUBSTITUTIONS tom offered: L. ONT 15 305 ¥ - , v
47 | DUST MOP HEAD FRAME: 24", RUBBERMAID M253 NO Manufacture Offered: \Nt BLEYR MA 27) " EA / / \~N¢\ ) m\ VN%
SUBSTITUTIONS Item Offered: \Q.m .\% M Z2E 2000 , I \ A
Manufacture Offered: k Ep P L \\\ .w\% \
18 | DUST PAN, PLASTIC: 12 LB, RUBBERMAID FG2005 RBM R — 29 EA Nv _ \M W‘ \ “
Item Offered: RrEASITTZ73% ( — ¢
. HAA
1o | HANDLE: BROWN, WOOD THREADED, 15/16" x 60": ABCO Manufacture Offered: bl ) EA N. i n\ &\\ﬂ\
01102 ltem Offered: au,b Pm “W vmw 2~ / —— ‘
.0 | HANDLE, MOP: FIBERGLASS, SPEED CHANGE, 1" x 60": ABCl | Manufacture Offered: eV no \Q 24 EA \ %\Q b%\w
01206-NB Item Offered: \.Nm\/\ &l & o 2V / \ ; ~w®
o1 | HANDLE, MOP: QUICK CHANGE , METAL HEAD 52": ABCO Manufacture Offered: A Lo %8 EA Q h\%

01202-NB

Item Offered: hl\w-mV G~ N.%N‘ )\m

2

e anll

112,24

31






: M~ «,
A A W
Ve ACH  Helw (e
, L. Estimated
e Description of Item Offered oo
Item Product Description (Bidders Must Include Brand & ltem No.) >M_%m_ UoMm Unit Price Ext. Total
Manufacture Offered: — gﬂxﬁ\n—\
11 | BUCKET: 10 QT. GALVANIZED - IMPACT 410 2 EA
Item Offered: L'_D N 1. O@ LN .~ N.
. ANUFACTIAR IV
12 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 6 LBS, 6 x 3 5/8 x 11 1/16, 6# KRAFT Manufacture Offered: EN M uemne " BD 42702
DURO OR EQUIVALENT : NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tom Offered: (rb- SO0 4 .03 .
BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57 LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO Manufacture Offered: 26N MANU FACTURIND <. 06 00
13 | OR EQUIVALENT 125 BD . )
NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE item Offered: SkilbSF 5 e, a0
) MANUFACTUR ING
14 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 16 LBS, 7 3/4 x 4 13116 x 16, 16# KRAFT Manufacture Offered: GBI CTUie =bq ; 80 |96 34
AJM OR EQUIVALENT: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE tom Offered: K] b~ S 0O 20, .39
. wFractue
15 | BAG, BROWN PAPER: 25 LBS, B 1/4 x 5 1/4 x 18, 25# KRAFT Manufacture Offered: GEN_MAMU FA ING 40 0 |22.43 23.20
DURO: NOTE: 500 PER BUNDLE ttem Offerea: @K 25 -500 : 1,35+
) 2MA
46 | DUST MOP HEAD: 24", LOOPED END - RUBBERMAID J15 Manufacture Offerec: 12U BBE b s ea | | F09 aa.p4
TRAPPER RBM NO SUBSTITUTIONS tem offered:  F63 16300 .
. _MAL
. DUST MOP HEAD FRAME: 24", RUBBERMAID M253 NO Manufacture Ommu_..mn. Nr:wmm s\— U 24 EA m w w M‘N
SUBSTITUTIONS : item Offered: +OM2S 3000000 ’ ZH.
Manufacture Offered: Emmmnz ﬁ— _V @I
18 | DUST PAN, PLASTIC: 12 LB, RUBBERMAID FG2005 RBM — M 29 EA .
ltem Offered: Fb200S . N Qe &W
4o | HANDLE: BROWN, WOOD THREADED, 15/16" X 60" ABCO Manufacture Offered: ___ABCO ) EA a2 3 4y
01102 Item Offered: ollo2 . ’
; PW (o]
o0 | HANDLE, MOP: FIBERGLASS, SPEED CHANGE, 1" x 60": ABCI Manufacture Offered: ¢ ” EA o | B3. 36
01206-NB | Item Offered: Ol206 ~NO u.. G .
; Manufacture Offered: » @h 0
HANDLE, MOP: QUICK CHANGE , M HEAD 52":
21 Q ETAL HEAD 52": ABCO 38 ea |14 133.2%

01202-NB

0l202-N8

Item Offered:

31







SUBJECT: UNIFORMS AND ACCESSORIES
BID #: SC-0360-19 OPEN DATE: 02/27/2019 |

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 21 NUMBER RECEIVED: 15 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the following vendors as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for the purchase of Uniforms and
Accessories for the Jacksonville Fire/Rescue Department. Period of service is one (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options. Total estimated annual award not to exceed $1,414,749.50.

Galls, LLC Groups 1,3,5 &6 $1,159,115.00
Tshirts Plus Color Group 2 $ 86,844.00
Printing Edge Group 4 $  34,306.00
V.H. Blackinton & Co., Inc. Group 7 $ 134,484.50

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FRFOO011FO-05204 to be executed by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions

Analyst: Zm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %

TARYN MANSER GRE@ORYPEASE, CHIEF
PRQZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: __DAVID S. CASTLEMAN. CHIEF/FIRE RESCUE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF RESCUE

March 20, 2019

TO: Gregory Pease, Director of Procurement |
FROM: David S. Castleman, Division Chief/ Rescue%

RE: BID SC-0360-19 JFRD Uniforms and Accessories

After reviewing the bids submitted for SC-0360-19 JFRD Uniforms and Accessories, we
recommend awarding the bid as follows:

Group 1 Uniforms — Award Galls, LLC as the lowest conforming bidder.
Group 1 Total: $716,430.00

Group 2 Polo Shirts and Ball Caps — Award to T-Shirts Plus Color as the
lowest conforming bidder.

Group 2 Total: $86,844.00

Group 3 Dress Uniforms — Award to Galls, LLC as the lowest conforming
bidder '

Group 3 Total: $315,105.00
Group 4 T-Shirts — Award to Printing Edge as the lowest conforming bidder.
Group 4 Total: $34,306.00

Group 5 Uniform Jackets and Pants — Award to Galls, LLC as the lowest
conforming bidder.

Group 5 Total: $113,330.00

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

515 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904.630.7055 | Fax: 904.630.4660 | davids@coj.net





Group 6 Uniform Belts and Ties— Award to Galls, LLC as the lowest
conforming bidder.

Group 6 Total: $14,250.00

Group 7 Badges and Nameplates - Award to V.H. Blackinton and Company,
Inc. as the lowest conforming bidder.

Group 7 Total: $134,484.50

Total Award: $1,414,749.50

Funding Code: FRFO011F0-05204

Thank you

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

515 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904.630.7055 | Fax: 904.630.4660 | davids@coj.net





05'v£9% 69721% 00°}L19% gcels 0S°.v.$ S61vi$ 0s Wery “1Xe SNIW 82

008€€'2$ |69°L1$ 00'8L¥‘2$ |60CLS  [00T6LES [96'EL$ 002 NEYY “IXX SNAW 12

05°2er'es |69'6% 05°.6£°2$ |65'6% 00'066'2$ |96'LI$ 0se ey “1X-S SNIN 9z

STAVA RS 69¢i$ 06'50¢€$ 222l SLeLE$ S6VL$ S¢ i MEPY “IXE SV 14

05'¥85$ 69°LL$ 05v¥09% 602i$ 00°'869% 96°¢l$ 0s MeEYY IXX S31av ve

00'696% 696$ 00'656% 65'6$ 0096+1$ |96°L1S 00l MEPY “IX-S SIIAV €2

00'860'G$ |61°'G2$ 00'860'S$ |6¥°S2$ 00°061°S$ |96'S2$ 002 : 0LYSO TXE 070d TVILLOVL SNAW 44

o[eer ZAARN A L 00'995°L1$ [EL'E2$ 00'S.¥°2L$ |S6'v2$ 00s 0L¥SO 1XX 070d "1vOILOVL SNAN 12

00°266°LL$ |67'22$ 00'895'21$ |96°12$ 00'¥86°81$ |€L'€2$ 008 0L¥SO IX-SX 010d TVIILOVL SNIAW 0z

00'6¥5‘2$ |6t'Se$ 00'6¥5'2$ |67'ScS 00'G65'2$ |S6'G2$ 00t LIPSO TIXE 010d TVIILOVL S3IaV] 61

00'868'v$ |6V V2$ 00'929'¥$ [eL'ecs 00°06LV$ |56'€23 002 . LLPSO XX 0170d 1YILLOVL SAIav 8l

00LvL9% |6V'22$ 00'885'9$ |96°12$ 006L1°2$ |e2'€2$ oog LLPSO 1-SX 0710d 1¥ILLOVL S3Iavi 2L

00656°1$ [6561$ 00656°'L$ |65°61% 00620'2$ [62°02% 0oL £95) “IXY LHIHS 0710d SNIW 9l

00658°1$ [65°81$ 00'Ev8't$ |ev'8L$ 00628°'L$ |6281% oot 298M “IXE LHIHS 010d S.NIN S1

0S°/6€'v$ 165°L1$ 05°2L0'v$ |20091$  [0S'22e'v$ [627L1L% 0se £96) “IXX LHIHS 070d SININ vl

06'/68'€$ |6S'GLS 05°22L'es [68VL$ 05°.50'v$ [e291$ 0se 296X “1-SX LHIHS 010d S.NIW €L

00'656°L$ |6961$ 00'656'L$ [6561$ 00'620°2$ |62°02$ 001 29571 “1X¥ 1HIHS 0710d S31av1 cL

00658°L$ |658L$ 00'er8'l$ [ev8ls 00628°'L$ [6C8L$ 0oL 29571 "1X€ LHIHS 010d S31av1 Li

008LS'E$ |65LLS 00'vLe'es |L09L$ 0085v'e$ [62°LL$ 002 2957 “IXX LHIHS 070d S3IaV1 ot
05°.68'c$ [65°GL$ 0G5°2eL'e$ |68¥71S 0S°250'v$ |c291% 052 2957 “1-SX LHIHS 010d S31av1 6

Tﬂﬁ AX3 {3018d LNN | WL0L pxm;.To_E LINA | V101 1X3 |H0IHd :z_._._l._ﬁo_. X3 [30d LINN | ALD 1S3 | SdVD T1VE ANV S1HIHS 0110d 2 dNoHD
P!d ON pig ON Plg ON P!d ON ‘'t dNOHD V1O0L ,

0009 AAVYN adV1 98 92011 4S DY~ dOHL .1 AAVTO OLNY XANON 8

053 00€86A SINVd MOVLLY NAQ Vil XIWON L

00S 000/~ 1HIHS 3N18 AAVN JATITIS ONOT LNVITAINOD Vd4N 9

0002 000Z- LHIHS 3NT9 AAVYN JAIITS LHOHS LNVITINOD VddAN g

00S 0186 - IAIFTS ONOT ‘LHIHS XHOM VIII XTNON ¥

0002 0086- IATT TS LUOHS ‘LHIHS MHOM VIII XIWON £

ooz 05286 - SNIWOM SLNVd MHOM Vill XIWON r4

1 ] 000€ 00286 - SNIW ‘SLNVd MHOM Yill XIWON L

. . e , SWHOLINN I dNOYD
IVLOL 1X3 |30IHd LINA | V104 1X3 | 301Hd LIND E 301d LINN | V104 1xa |30Md LNn
*ouj ‘S99INIBS . .
Kouebiowg ssaid ssaidxg | 211 14 YHONJO ) oul
[ediolunpy $9LI0SS920Y Jjon |‘mojabig ¥ umoug






pig oN p!g oN pig oN pig oN :9 dNOYD V101
001 ANV - dVNS LNOHJ/M 1L HIAOSSOUD SNINOM| 0§
00z ANITYAINDI HO 82006 MOv1g ‘FILMOIN SNIW 6t
008 S059 FTALS NOSIHHYD ,S2'1 ¥OV1a ‘L7138 WHOLINN 8y
| 101 1x3 |3018d 1Nn | TVIOL 1X3 | 301ud LN | V101 1X3 |30idd LINA | TvIOL 1X3 [3omd LNn | S3LL ANV 1138 WHOLINN 9 dNOYD
05°26€°GLLS p!g oN p1g oN pig oN :G dNOYD TV.LOL
00'002'62$ |05°9€$ 008 66E7. LNVd ODHVYO ANVAINOD LL'G Ly
05'2€8'/8 |S9°9St$ 0S 1008Y G3H ADNVH MHvd L-NI € LL'S 9t
00°09¢°8.% |v22s% 0051 9208% LIMOVI NHOH DIg SIIHIS TOILOVL LL'S S¥
IVIOL 1X3 [291Hd LINA | IvL0L 1X3 [ 391dd 1NN | V104 1X3 [300Hd LINN | IvioLaxa | 3old LNn |- s . SINVd ANV L3MOVF WHOLINA :S dNOYD
pig ON 00°8€8°0v$ 00"9v9°8€$ 00°2L0vr$ | dnOHOTVLOL
00'886'c$ |26°6$ 00'9S€'€$ [6€'8$ 00'2/8'c$ |89'6$ oot €86 TANV "IXESLHIHS 1| py
000/6'8% |/6'8% 00°0£5'L$ |LGL$ 000288 |2€'8% 000} €86 ANV "IXC SIHIHS 1| ¢y
00°088'22% {26'9% 00'022'22% |£6°9% 00°088'LES |2672$ 000% €86 ANV “IX-SSLHIHS 1|  2v
TvL0L 1X3 [30i8d 1NN | W10L 1X3 | 3014d LINA | V101 1X3 [3010d LIND | W10l 1x3 |3oma 1nn 1 , __ SIHIHS-L ‘¥ dNOYD
pig oN p!g oN pig oN pig oN '€ dNOYY TVLOL
00¢ $SHOZL HOLVd QHAr/M JAITTS DNOTILIHM SNINOM Ly
00g ¥SH9.L HOLVd QHdr/M JAIIIS LHOHS JLIHM SNawom|  orv
0001 00YSMSE UHOLVd GHL4M/M JATITS ODNOTILIHM LHIHS| 68
0002 00¥SHS8 HOLVd QHAM/M JATITS LHOHS JLIHM LHIHS 8¢
00S NMOHD MOVIE/M dVO NMOUDTTad ‘dvd $S3HA LE
005 002z8€Ld FTVINTL 3NT1E ‘AIWWIHNN ‘SHASNOYL SS3HA o€
00s! 0028€Ld VN N9 ‘AIWINIHNN ‘SHISNOYL SSTHA G¢
Sz ££88€ L4 LVOD SS34A SNIWOM|-  vE
00% 0088¢€ L4 LYOD SS3HA SN €e
0s £086-SINY T4 9/M dV¥D NMOHD 1139 ALIHM ATIAVE ze
0s £088€ LVOD SS3HA $43HO Le
TVLO0L 1X3 [30Md LN | TVIOL IX3 |3014d LN | WWIOL X3 |30id UNN| TviOL1X3 |3omddNn| maEmOw_z: §83HJ ¢ n_:om_w_
P!g ON G.1'62S'06$ 00°951°28$ 0€ Wal PIGON |2 dNOYH TV1OL
0Sv6v$  |68'6% 00'995%  [2E LIS pig ON pid oN 0S 2129 19v18 0907 LIIX31d dvd Tva 0¢
00'068'6$ |68'6$ 00°02c'6$ [2E6% 00°0€6°0L$ |€6°0L$ 0001 4729 30719 09071 I4X3 14 dVO T1vE 62






81 J0 Aib 1epio "uiw
'L dnoin cmreron
JO 89 pue /g ‘09 sway &b wail % 0°080 3@» -
104 S{eloL pepusix3 drom o mes dmor| S HON
ayy uo sapuedasosiq ‘_20 Mo:_mw_h.om_o S
V/N V/N VIN V/N {0 ) nnanzaav
SOA SOA S8A SOA +1LS3HIINI 40 LO1T4ANOD
sAe( ssauisng 0¢ sheq ssauisng /} shAe( ssauisng 0¢ paie1s 10N AHIAMNEA
0€ 19N pajels 10N . 0£IN 0€ 19N SINH3L ‘
61°992'991$ pig ON Pld ON pPig ON L dNOYD TV1OL

00'915'es [62°8% oov 9/82V ‘Nid 13dv111 €L
00'85.°1$ [648% 002 G/82V ‘Nid "13dV1 1dVD [
00'€8E 1S |e8'els 001 109H-1HS608Y ‘Nid HVT1109 L1 43aavi LL
00'e8e 1S |egels 00L G109-475608V ‘NId HY1109 11 H3AAv] 0L
00'/88°c$ {,8'8E$ 001 2-G608Y ‘Nid HVT110D LdVO H3aav 69
00°0LE'8% |GB'ELS 009" 6062V ‘Nid HY1102 111 aNIDNI 89
00°0L472$ |S8'ELS 002 Z-6062V ‘Nid HY1109 1dv2 INIDN3I .9
00'085'8E$ |85°8€$ : 0001 ANNOYDNIVE a3H 6869V/M S6v8 ‘IHAVE LVH 99
00'eey 1 leevLs 001 2062V ‘Nid HYT11092 434D 1SI1a 59
00'6.8% 6.'8% 00L €282V ‘Nid 13dV1 43140 1S1a V9
00'86.% 96'GL$ 0s 0lL62v ‘I9aved LVH J43IHD 1Sia] €9
00'6S2'L$ |sS2l$ 001 6969V ‘Nid HY1109 43IHD Ald 1SSV 29
059128 [RoRA% 05 9062V ‘Nid HY1109 43iHD Al 19
O /2s%  162°8% 09 082vV ‘Nid 13dV1 J3IHD Ald 09
0 905$ 88°91% og 2961V ‘“I5avd LVH 431HD AlQ 65
0EEYLS eevL$ i G062V ‘Nid HV170D 431HD JHId 86
06°'28% 6.°8% oL 1282V ‘Nid 13dVv1 431HO 3HId LS
56'£6$ 6.8L$ S 1182V ‘I5avd LVH 431HD 3d1d 95
00°06.'6% |62'6% 0001 LP ALV IdINVYN GG
00'656'6S |16°L1$ 005 Zr ‘ALY Id3NVN 43IHD 14
00'8L¥'6$ |60 2¥$ i 002 60019 ‘savava 431HD Ald £g
00'96%'¥E$ |24 €v$ . 008 600L9 ‘109 ‘s3vava 2s
00°085°8€$ |8G'8ES o00L | 60019 ‘WNNIQOHY ‘S3Dave 1S
| violix3 mm*mn_ LN AviolL ix3 To_,ma NG| VL0L 1XE [300Hd LIND | Jviol ixa |39iHd LN STAIVIdINYN dNY saoavd 2 dnody






00°0Se'v$  [00°/8% 00°00S'¥$ 00°06% 0S £086-SANV1d 9/M dVD NMOHD 1138 JLIHM ATAVE Ze
. 00°052'9$  |00'SELS 00°€49°'S$ 982Li$ 0s €088 1v09 $S3HA S43IIHD LS

| vioLix3 | 304 LN | Tvi0Lix3 | 30 LNG | Tvioiix3 [3OWMLNA]  TVAOLIX3  |3omduNn| SINHOHINN SSA4A € dNOHD

00°v18'98% gz LLe‘821Ls pig oN 00°62.L'V6$ 2 dNOYH TVLOL
00°'G2S$ 0501$ 05°298% SELLS 00°005% 00°01$ 0§ 4£29 %JV1d 09071 LidX314 dv0 1va 0€
00°06E'6$  |6E'6% 00°0SE°LI$ [SELLES 00°000°0+$ 00°0+$ 0001 2229 AN1G 0907 I4X371d dvD 11ve 62
05°185% €9°LI$ 05°/66$ S/81$ 00°009% 002t$ 0S WEPY “1XE SNIW 82
0020€2$  [ISELS 00004'c$ [0G5'81$ 00°00%'¢$ 00¢L$ 002 WEPY “IXX SNINW 12
05°/1£2%  [/2'6% 00'S2k'¥$  [05°91$ 00°000°¢4 002t$ 052 WEPY “1X-S SNAW 92
00°18€% 2 G1$ G.'89v$ 5.'81$ 00°00€$ 0021$ S¢ MEYP “IXE STIaV1 S¢
05°'G/S$ LS LIS 00°526$ 05'81$ 00°005$ 00°0L$ 05 MEPY "IXX S3Iav1 [
00°226% 126$ 00°069°L$  [05'91$ 00°008'2$ 00°'82$ 001 MEVY “1X-S S3IaV1 €2
00200'6$  [LO'SC$ 00°056'9$  [SLvE$ 00°008'%$ 00'¥2$ 002 0L¥SD IXE 010d TYIILOVL SNANW [44
00'60S°2l$ |10°Se$ 00°'G2L'9i$ [Seees 00°00021$ 00'v2$ 005 0LrSI "IXX 0710d TYIILOVL SNIW [¥3
00872’ LIS [95'12$ 00'009°22$ |Se8cs 00°002'6+$ 00'v2$ 008 0LFSD IX-SX 070d TVIILOVL SNAN (4
009SL'2$  [95'12% 00°6/¥'€$  {SLPES 00°009°2$ 00°'92$ 001 LIPSO IXE O70d TYIILOVL SAIAv 6L
002hS' vy [LL228 0005+'9$ sz ee$ 00°008'v$ 00'v2$ 002 LIPSO XX 070d IVIILOVL SAIaV 8L
00'89%'9%  |9S°12$ 00'5¢2'6$  |S4°0E% 00°002'L$ 00'tv¢$ 00€ LLYSD 1-SX 010d TWIILOVL STIaV1 L
00'926'18 (92619 00'Ge8'z$  [G2'82S 000S6'L$ 05'61$ 001 296 “IX¥ LHIHS 010d SINIW 91
00'LIB'IS  11'81$ 00°00L°2$ |00°22% 00056 1 05'61$ 001 2993 “IXE LHIHS 010d S.NIW Gl
0526’ {18'GL$ 05290'9$ |Se ¥ 00°S.EV$ 05218 052 299X “IXX LHIHS 010d S.NIW vl
00699'c$  199¥1$ 00062'6$  [00°€es 00§21 'v$ 05°91$ 052 295) “1-SX LHIHS 010d S.NIIN el
00'926'L$  192°61% 00'6e8'2$  |52'823% 00'050'c$ 05'02$ 001 29571 "IXp LHIHS 07104 s31av zL
00°L181$ [LL8LS 00'00.°C 00°42% 00°056'L$ 0561$ 001l 2957 “IX€ LHIHS 010d S31av1 LL
0029L'c$  1I18'S1S$ 000981 G2 ¥2$ 00°005°'c$ 05°21$ 002 £957 “IXX LHIHS 0710d $31av1 9
00°0/9c$  |8971$ 00'05.°G$ |00'€CS 00°62}'v$ 05°91$ 052 1951 “1-8X LHIHS 010d S3Iav1
TVL0LAXT | '301dd LINA | IVLOLLXS | 30Md LiNO. ._ﬁom AX3 }30Md LINN | VL0LAXE 30lHd LIND | ALD 1S3 ~ SdV) TIVE ONVY SLHIHS 0O10d 2 n_DOIG
pig oN 00°0E1'9LLS pig oN 00'521'968$ |} dNOYD .iOL

00°000°9e$ 100°9% 00°000'02+$ 00°02$ 0009 AAVN QdV"1 98 2011 48 DH- dOHL « L JAVIO OLAV XIWON 8
00°0Se've$ [00°Z€1$ 00°005'2E$ 000El$ 052 00E€86A SINVd MOV.1LV NAd Vil XAWON L
00°000'v2$ {00'8¥$ 00°S/€'v2$ S.8v$ 00§ 000Z- LHIHS 3n18 AAVN JAIITS DONOT INVITdINOD VddAN 9
00085°/8% |62°EHY 00'005°26$ S.'8v$ 0002 000Z- LHIHS 3N18 AAVN JAFITS LHOHS LNVITdINOD Vd4N ]
00'000°L¥$ 100°28% 00°0S.'ev$ 06'68% 005 0186 -~ IATITS ONOT ‘LHIHS XHOM VIIl XIWON [
00°000'¥91$ |00'¢8% 00°000°'LLL$ 05°68% 0002 0086- IAIITS LHOHS ‘LHIHS MHOM YIill XIINON €
00°009‘'0¢$ |00'€0L$ 00°000°‘ce$ 00°SLI$ 002 05286 - SNINOM SINVd MHOM Vil XINON 3
00°000'60€$ [00°€0L$ 00°000°'5e$ 00°SL1$ 000§ 00286 - SNIW ‘SINVd MHOM Vil XIWON 1

, SINHOLINN ‘L dNOYD

VIOLUXE: | SO LING | VIOL1X3 | d0mid 1IN | VIOLiX3 [3owdaNn]  Twviol ix3 301Hd 1NN % HIGWNN LEYdINOILdINOSIa
10|09 sn|d SHIYSL 711 ‘siien oul "o edwe] jo swioju
) ? uojupoelrg "H'A 14 el






00°009'2¢ |o0°€EL$ 00°090°2$ [0€0L$ 00°005°2$ 05Z1L$ 002 ¢-6062V ‘Nid HV 1100 1dVD INIONI 19
00°0LL'SYS |LL'SP$ 00°008‘0E$ [08°0€% 00°000°'9€$ 00°9e$ 0001 ANNOYOHMOVE a3 6869V/M S6v8 ‘Ioave LvH 99
00°6/€° LS  [s2€1$ 00°090't$ [09°01$ 00°008°L$ 00°€L$ 0oL 2062V ‘NId HY7109 43IHD 1Sid 69
00'¥8$ 1'8% 00°099% 09'9% 00°008% 00'8$ 001 €282V ‘Nid 13dv1 43IHO 1SId v9
05'/8/$ GL'GL$ 00°00/$ 00v1$ 00'0S/$ 00°S1L$ 0S 0162V ‘3DAvd LvH 43IHD 1sia £9
000i2'ts  [oLels 00°0€0°t$ [0E°01$ 00°0SL'L$ 0S'L1$ 001 6969V ‘Nid HV 1109 43IHO AlQ LSSY Z9
0G°289% SLELS 00°0€5$ 09°0L$ 00'059% 00°€EL$ 08 9062V ‘Nid HV 1109 43IHD Ald 19
0¥°'905$ 1°'8$ 0096£$  [09'9% 00°08V$ 00°8% 09 082vY ‘Nid 13dV1 43IHD Al 09
0Z°€9¥$ VGL$ 00°/6G9% 06'6L% 00°59¥$ 05°S1$ 0€ 2961V '3DaAvE LVH 43IHD AIQ 6S
05°/€1$ SLELS 0090t$  [og'01$  [o00Ei$ 00'€L$ oL $062V ‘Nid HY 1102 431HD 3did 89
01'8/$ 18°2$ 00°'99% 09°'9% 00°08% 00°8$ oL 1282V ‘Nid 13dV71 43HD 3HI| 26
G1'8/$ SL'GL$ 05°66$ 06'6L$ G2'98% IS S 1182V ‘IDavd LYH 434D IHId 95
00002'8$  [028% 00°0SE0L$ [SE0LS 00°000'6$ 00°6$ 0001 ] . L ‘ILVIdINYN GG
00°00L'v$  {02'8% 00°00€'9$ [09°2L$  {00°005'S$ 00°L1$ 005 . 2l ‘JLYIdIWYN J3IHD vS
00999'8% leeev$ 0004128 {58°GE$ 00°00¥'8% 00°2y$ 002 60019 ‘s3950v8 J43HO AIG (3]
00'v99'vE$ IECEPS 00°088°Ge$ {SE2EY 00°008'2E$ 00°Lv$ 008 60018 ‘109 ‘s3HaAVE 4]
00°00S'8e$ j05'8E$ 00'082'62$ [S2'62$  |00°06L'9E$ 5/°9¢$ 0001 60019 ‘WNIQOHY ‘s3vavg 1S
IVA0L ix3 | 30Md UND | VIOLIXE | H5Hd LINA | V1oL 1X3 [H01Hd LND 4YL0LIXS - |3omdLiNn | , SIIV I4INYN ANY 539avd 2 dNOHD
pPigd ON 00°052't1$ pid ON 00°002°LL$ ‘9 dNOYD V1oL
00°00€$ 00€$ 00°00v$ 00'v$ 00} ANV - VNS LNOYA/M 311 HIAOSSOHD SNINOM 05
000S11$  |G2'S$ - 100°008% 004 002 INITIVAINDT HO 82006 MIV19 ‘AILMOIN SNIW 6%
00°008'2Lt$ |00°91% 00°000°'9+$ 00°02$ 008 S0S9 ITALS NOSIHHYD .S2'L MOV'1d ‘L7349 WHOLINN 14
ILOL 1X3 q FOHd LINN | TVIOLIX3 | 3DMd LINA | TVLOLIXS [SOMdLIND|  TVI0LLX3 |30 LIND , , S3IL ANV L1139 WHOCINN 19.dNoHY
00°086°SY 1$ 00°08E'ELLS pig oN 00°008°€S1L$  |'SdnoYD TvioL
00°088'se$ 158 vv$ 00°0v9'82$ [08'5e$ 00 00¥'8E% 00°81$ 008 66EVL LNVd ODHYD ANVAINOD LIS LY
00009'6$  |00'261% 000¥2'/$  JOBVSLS 00 0017'0L% 00'802$ 05 1008Y G3H FONVH MHVd L-NI€ LL'S o9
00°005°001$ [00°29% 00°056'9.$ |02 1S$ - 00°000°'60L$ 00°0/$ 00G L 9208 LIAMOVI NHOH Did SIS 1DILOVL LIS Sp
IV.OL X3 | 301Hd LIND * IVIOLIX3 | 30 LINA | TVIOLIXS |30 LINN|  IVIOLIX3 [ 30Wd LINA o SINVd GNY LEIDOVE WHOHIND S azou@
00°bbe‘2E$ 00°008'6€$ pig ON 00°002°€S$ ‘v dNOYH VIOl
00vrees  [Li'8$ 00°00€'c$  |Se8d 00°002'v$ 05°01$ 00v £86 TANY “IXE SLHIHS L (24
00°00€°2$.  [og /8 0000528 [0S /¢ 00°008'6$ 08°'6$ 0001 - €86 ANV “IXZ SLHIHS L [32
100°008'92$ |02°9$ 100°000'62$ _|52°2$ . 00°002°6E$ 08'6$ 000¥ €86 ANV "IX-SSLHIHS 1| 2t
VIOLLIX3 | 30IHd LINA | TViOLLX3 | FOMd LINA | VIOLIXS |30Md UNA|  TVIOLIX3 | 30iHd LINN | . SIUIHS-L ‘¥ dNOHD
pig oN 00°SOL'GLES pig oN 00°G1212E$ ‘€ dNOHD TV10L
1{00°050°01$ [05°€e$ 00°269'L1$ 66'86% 00€ PSHIZL HOLVd Qyd4r/M JA331S DNOTALIHM SNIWOM Iy
0000.°8% [00°62% 00'5/2'0L$ G2 ve$ 00¢ YSHOLE HOLVd QHAM/M IAITS LHOHS JLIHM SNIWOM [\
00°005'ce$ [05'ec$ 00°052'28% G2’ /€% 0001 00YSMSE UHDLVd QYr/M FATITS DNOTILIHM LHIHS 6€
00°000'85$ 100°62$ 00°005'89% ST ES 0002 00¥5HS8 HO1Vd QHAM/M IATTTS LHOHS FLIHM LHIHS 8¢
00°0E¥'92$ {9872S$ 00°005'2€$ 00'59% 005 NMOHO MOVI8/M dVD NMOHDTT3E ‘dvD $S3Hd g
00008°+¢$ loger$ 00052'61$ 059°88$ 00§ 0028€14 TvNTd INTE ‘QINNTHNN ‘SHISNOYL SS3HA 9g
00°00¥'G9$ |09°e+$ 00°052°25% 05°86% 0051 0028€id 3TV INT9 'A3IWNTHNN ‘SHIASNOYL $S3HA|  s¢
00°G2L'0L$ [00'SELS 00'058'8% 00'8L1$ S €€88€ 14 LVOD SS3HA SNINOM 14
00°000'0£$ |00°0VL$ 00°000'59% 00°0E1$ 00s 0088¢€ 14 LvOD SS3HA SNIN €€






00'+#+8°98$ 00°GHE'6SH'LS 0S¥8r'VELS

'00°002°€5$
sey jesodo.d pig ‘SI1ON
*g dnouy Joy Asuedalasig
VN VIN V/N VN ( 0 ) mnanzaaav
S9A SOA S8A SOA *LSIHALNI 40 LOIT4ANOD
sAeq ssauisng G sAeq ssauisng 0¢ sAeq ssauisng og sAeq ssauisng gL IAHIANAA
SL/%E 0f 1°N 0€ 1N pelels 10N SINH3L

G6'888'V91$ - 0SVeY'y LS GZ'L6L‘GSLS 4 dNOHD VL0l
009/€e'c$  [v+'8% 00°022'c$ [0€69 00°002'c$ 0084 00v 9.82V ‘Nid 13dv1 11 £l
00889°1$  [+v'8% 00°098°L$ [0€'6% 00°009°'t$ 00'8% 002 §282V ‘Nid 13dv1 LdvD 7]
000s2't$  |0s2L$ 00°S9t‘L$ [SO+1S 00052 $ 0S2L$ 001 d109-1HS608Y ‘Nid HV1102 11 H3aav 1L
000Se't$  [0S2CL$ 00°S9t°'I1$ [S9v1$ 00°0s2'1$ 0521$ 001 a109D-415608V ‘Nid HV1102 11 H3Iaav (Y2
00'Le€'l$  [leels 00°0vL2$ |ov'12$ 00°055°c$ 05°5e$ 00} 2-5608Y ‘Nid HY1109 LdVD HIAAv 69
00'986°2% [le€ls 0008L°9% [0€°01L$  [00°005°/$ 052L$ 009 6062V ‘Nid HY 1109 L7 INIONI 89





U

TVA0L IX3  [90iHd LINO

‘0D aAneald oL

-oul ‘gejubisaq

W10l 1Xd

H01Hd LiING ,

V101 1X3

05 £086-S3NV 14 9/M dVD NMOYD 1139 ILIHM A1AvE 43
oS £088€ 1V0OD $53HA SJAHD 1€
TVL0L IX3 | 30iHd 1INA| V101 1X3 | 30Hd LiND | TVLOL IX3 FOIHd LINA WLOL LXE a91ud :m:l_ﬂ SIHOLINND S83HG £ dNOHD

- G2°€62'06% G1'292'v6$ 0S'€6LVLLS pig ON 2 dNOHO V1ol
00 ¥65$ 88'LI$ |00 LLLS Zr'Si$ 05°029% Lels 0§ 2229 )0V18 0907 LI4X31d dvO Tvd 0t
00'088°0i$ |88°01% 0004V LES 1iv'LiS 000iv'2i$ (v els 0001 2129 3N19 0901 14X31d dvD 1ve 62
00°29/$ ¥£'S1$ 00°299% yeeL$ 00yl IS |98°2c$ 05 Wery “IXE SNaW 82
00'898°2¢ {vEvL$  1002¥9e  [i2Ei$ 002/e%$ [98'1e% 002 WEPP “IXX SNIN L2
05/€8'2¢  |se L1 0529928  [2901% 00'GLLYS |98°81% 0S2 NEPP “IX-S SNIW 9z
G/.'€8e$ GE'GL$ G2 0ee$ 12¢l$ 05°'L.S$  [98'¢c$ 14 MEPY “1XE S31AV T4
05'81/$ LEVL$ 05°099% 12°¢1$ 00°€60°L$ [98'12$ 0S MEPY XX SAIaV1 ve
00 ZEL' LS 287118 00°290°t$  [2901% 00°988°L$ [98'81l% 001 MEPY “IX-S S31AVT £2
00206'v$  [1S¥2$  00'8/¥'SE  |6ELCS 00'861°9$ |66°0E$ 002 OLYSD IXE O10d TVIILOV.L SNINW [44
00'GSL° LIS {15€es 00°026°'LL$ |¥8'€2$ 00°G66'vL$ [66'62% 005 0LYSO XX 0710d "IVIILOVL SNAW ¥4
00'800'8L$ [LGec$s  |00'82L'8L$ |99¢2$ 00'265°12$ 166923 008 0LFSD "IX-SX 010d TvIILOV.L SNIW 02
00°165'2%  |15'S¢$ 00'68L¢$ |6€22% 00'660'c$ {66°0c$ 001 LLPSD IXE 0104 WIILOVL s3iav 61
002047 [Le'€e$  |00'89.L%$  |¥8€CH 00°866'c$ 1667629 002 LIPSO XX 0170d TYILLOV L §31av1 81
00€5/'9%  [L5¢e$ 0086498  |99'22$ 00°/60'8$ 166923 00€ LLPSO T1-SX 0710d VOILOVL S3IaVT Ll
001661 [1661% 00 ZLE'2$  |2L'1e$ 00°'LvE‘e$ [L¥'E2s 001 L9G) “IX¥ LHIHS 010d S.NIW 9l
00'168°t$  {16'81$ 00266°L$  126'61% 00'Lve'es |¥ecs 001 299 “IXE LHIHS 010d S.N3N Sl
09°250v$  |ec9i$ 0S/SEv$ eV /1S 052se's$ [Ivics 052 296) “IXX LHIHS 010d S.Nan VL
05°/08'c$  {€2°GL$ 0S°2%0'v$  (6L91% 0S209'%$ [I¥'8L$ 052 296 “1-SX 1LHIHS 0710d S.Nan el
00'€c8'Lt$  [€2'81% 0021128 1ZL°12$ 00°LyE'eS [Lr'Ee$ 00} 2957 “IXp LYHIHS 070d s3iav zlL
00€2.'t$  {e2L1$ 00'266°'L$  126°61% 00'Lve'e$ |vees 001 2957 "IXE LHIHS 0704 S31av1 1L
00'9v0'c$  |€2’S1$ 00'987'¢$ eV 218 00°282Vv$ |Iv'ies 002 2957 “IXX LHIHS 010d S31av 0L
05°/65'c$  {egvi$ 0S5 /¥0'v$ 161918 05209'%$ [Iv'8l$ 052 19671 “1-SX LHIHS 0710d S3Iav 8

1OLIX3 |30I4d LINM| TViOL 1X3 | 3oid LND IVLOL LXH 130Hd LINA | 1V10] 1x3 IO LINN | ALD 183 SdVD 11IVE ONVY SLHIHS 0104 (2 dNOHD

pid ON pig oN Pld ON pig ON ‘L dNOHY V1oL
0009 AAVN adv7198 82011 4S DU~ dOYL .1 IAVIO OLAV XAWON 8
0se 00E€86A SLNVd MOVLLY nag VIl XIWON L
005 000Z- LHIHS 3n18 AAVN 3A337S BNOT INVITdINOD VddIN 9
0002 000Z- LHIHS 3N78 AAVN 3JA33TS LHOHS INVITdINOD YddN S
006 0186 - IAFITS ONOT ‘LHIHS YHOM Vil XIWON b
0002 0086- IAIITS LHOHS ‘LHIHS HOM Vil XIWON €
002 05286 - SNIWOM SLINVd YHOM Viil XIWON z
0008 00286 - SNIN ‘SLNVd YHOM Vil XIWON L

abp3 Bunuiid

-ouj ‘Ajddng ,s19j00ys
R s, uswme]

S04 LINA

 HIBNAN LHYA/NOLLAINOSTA
5oUnoLILY  1ieLIeg BlEUsY

SWHOLINA L dNOHD






00chr'e$  1ieeis [00'80E°2S$ ¥S'11L$ 002 2-6062Y ‘Nid HY1700 1dVD INIDNI 19
00°096°S€$  [96°GES 100°081'EES £V eE$ 0001 GNNOHDYOVE Q34 6869Y/M S6¥g ‘aDavd LVH 99
00°192't$  [192L$ 00 L6L LS 16'L1S 00} 2062V ‘Nid HY1109 43IHD 18Ia 59
00°028% 02'8$ 00'8./$ 8//$ 001 €282V ‘Nid 13dv71 43IHD 1SId [2)
00°/69% ¥6'ELS 05'959% eLeL$ 0§ 0162V '350avd LVH 43IHD 181G £9
00'8LLLS (8L LIS 00°650°1$ 65°01% 001 6969V ‘Nid HY1709 43IHD AlQ 1SSY| 29
05°0€9% 19¢1$ 05°565$ L6 ELS 0S 9062V ‘Nid HY 1709 431HD Al 19
00°¢6v$ 02°8% 08'99+$ 8/°1$ 09 082vV ‘Nid 13dV1 43140 Ald 09
0L 0¥1$ 69'71$ 09'vLv$ 28°Cl$ 0€ 296LV ‘IDAVE LVH 431HO Al 69
09'82L$ 98°Z 14 OL6LLS 16°L1% oL S062Y ‘Nld HY1109 J3iHD 3dId 86
00'28% 02'8$ 08'2/% 8.°/% oL 1282V ‘Nid T3dV7 33140 3HId LS
02'18$ ¥2'91$ S29/$ GZ'SL$ S 1182V ‘39ava LYH 431HD 3HId 9§
00069'8$  [698% 00025'8$ 25°8% 0001 Ll ‘ALY 1dINYN S5
00'502's$  [i¥'0L% 00°550'G$ L1°0L$ 005 er ‘SLVIdANYN 431HO ¥s
00'9€8°/$ 81°6E$ 00°082°/$ 0¥’ 9€$ 0o0e 60019 ‘s3vavd 434D AlQ [ 5]
00'892'82$ [96°'5€$ 00°¥¥L'92$ £1'ee$ 008 60018 ‘a109 ‘s3vave Zs
00°082'2e$ |8c2ES 00°0+0'08$ ¥0'0€$ 0001 60019 ‘WNIAOHY ‘sanavd 15
TVIOLIX3 |301Hd LINA | TVIOL IX3 | 3OIHd LINA | Y10L 1XF {301Hd UNnj o IVIOLIXS | SOIHd LN SIIVIdIANYN aNY S390avg 2 4N04UD
pid ON 00'86S‘ZL$ 00°0.€'02$ Pigd ON ‘9 dNOYD V10L
00°02v$ 02 ¥$ 000s€$  [05'e$ 001 ANV - dYNS LNOYJ/M JIL HIACSSOHI SNIWOM 0S
00°068% Shv$ 002..$ 98'c$ 00T ANITVAINOI HO 82006 XOV1d ‘FIIMNOIN SNAN &b
00'882'9+$ [9€°02$ 00'8¥2'61L$ {90 12$ 008 5059 F1ALS NOSIHHVYD S2'1 ¥OV19 ‘1138 WHOLINN 8P
IVIOLIXE  [30WMd LINM - VLOL 1XT [3DId LIND | Iv.LOL mm:m.o.mm LIND WiloL ix3 FoIHd LINN _ S3LL ANY 1138 WHOLING :9dNoYHH
Pld ON 00°162'221$ Pig ON 00°209°971$ ‘§dNOYY V101
00¥8L'SES |86'EP$ 00'¥29'96% 8/°Gv$ 008 66€Y. INVd ODHVO ANVIINOD LIS Ly
00°/EL'8$  |¥L29L$ 00°8L¥'6% 06°881$ 05 1008y Q3H IONVYH MYV I-NI € £1°6 9y
00°0.6'c8$ |86°55$ 00°095°001$ Y098 0051 9208y LIMOVI NHOH Dig S3IHIS IDILOVL L1'S (14
TVA0L IX3 [3OId LN | TVLOL IX3 FOIMd LINA- | VLOLIXZ |30Hd LN | vioidx3 - |30 Nn | L SINVd GNY LIMOVE WHOLING S dNOYDH
00°0SS‘6v$ 00°0€£8'Sv$ 00°90E'vES Pigd ON ‘¥ dNOYD IV1OL
00°000'¥$  {00°0L$ 000¥6'c$  158'6$ 0095.°C$ [68'9% 00p €86 TIANY “TXE SLHIHS L (24
00°0cr'6$  lEv'6% 00°0£6'8%  {€6'8% 00°01E'9$ [1E°9% 0001 €86 1IANY “1XZ SIHIHS L [
00°0gL'9e$ |£0°6% 00096°2E$ |+2'8$ 00°0¥e'5e$ |1€°9% 000y ___ ESBTIANY "IX-SSLUHS L] ev
W1OLIX3 |301d LNN| 10 1X3 | 30idd LIND | TVIOL IX3 Fomd Nn|  viol 1xa | 301tid LIN | s i S1HIHS L v dNOYD
pig oN pig oN p!g oN pig oN '€ dNOHD TV.LOL
00¢ YSHOZL HO1Vd QHAM/M JAITTS DNOTILIHM SNIWOM Ly
00€ PSHOLL HOLVd QHAr/M 3A331S LHOHS JLIHM SNIWOM ob
0001 00¥SMSE UHO LV QH4r/M FAIITS DNOTILIHM LHIHS 6€
0002 00pSHS8 HOLYd AH4r/M JAT3TS LHOHS FLIHM LHIHS 8¢
005 NAMOHD MOV IE9/M dVD NMOUD 1138 ‘dvD SS3HA LE
005 0028€ 14 3TYINIA 3NT9 ‘A3NINIHNN ‘SHISNOYL SS3xa 9€
00G1 0028€1d ITVIN 3NTE ‘AANWWIHNN ‘SHIASNOHL SSTHA GE
SL £€88€ |4 LYOD SSIHA SNINOM ye
005 0088€ Ld Lv0D $S34A SNAW 33






00°90€‘vES

‘99
wiayf 4o} soo1d Jualayp
om] ‘oquiod Aue ‘sassld
G O J9pIo WwnwWINulp,

00°LL8'VYLS

GG'9EL'SELS

I

:L dNOHD TW1IO0L

'05'66L'6¢1$ sey lesodoud | :g3)1 ON
-9 dnous 10} pig 'saysiuy pue
-67° 192°06$ SeY 0F 40 JBPIO WNWIUIN $921S JUaIayIp 10} saold
|esodoid pig ‘[e101 2 v dnoio 10} Ewhmt__u mm:>muwn ah pue
dnouy 0y Aouedaiasig bz 0 Jop1o wnwnuy | § SAN04D 10} Auedalasig
VN VIN VN VN (0 ) NNAN3aav
S9A S9A ON SOA :1S3HILNI 40 LOITANOD
sAeq ssauisng g sAe ssauisng Qg sAeq ssauisng 0z sheq ssauisng 0Z1-0¢ [:AHIAITAQ
0¢ 1°N pajels 10N skeq 01/%1 pelels 10N SNyl

00082'c$ {0284 002LL'ES 8.°/$ 00V 9/82V ‘Nid 73dv1 L1 [
000¥9°L$  |02'8% 00'955°1$ 8/°/$ 002 §/82V ‘Nid “13dV1 LdvD [
00'122't$  |Leel$ 00°PSL' LS $SLLS 00} a109-LHG608Y ‘Nid HY1109 17 °H3aav 1L
00'1ee'1$  ligeis 00 ¥SL LS Y5 LLS 00t 7109-d4716608V ‘Nid HV 1109 L1 H3aav 0L
00°152'€$ {1G2ES 00°520'c$ S2'0e$ 001 2-G608V ‘Nid HY1109 1dvO H3aav 69
0092828  licels 00'v26'9% ¥5'L1L$ 009 6062V ‘Nid HY 1109 11 INIONT 89






00°06v'6% |6v'6% 00°0VL'2L$ [¥L2L$ 022L$ 0001 2229 3AN19 09071 14X374 dv9 TIvE 62
05°665$ 66°L1L$ 00°2LL$ PrGL$ 02'G1$ 0S Nery “1Xe SNIN 14
008612¢ |66°0L% 00'9S0°€$ [82'SL$ 0Cv1i$ 002 WEYY “IXX SNIW Jxa
05°/v2'es 6683 05260'c$ [L€C1$ 02¢L$ 0S¢ Wery “1X-S SNIN 92
G/'662% 66°L1$ 00'98¢$ P SL$ pig ON 52 MEPP “TXE STIaV G2
05°615$ 66°0L$ 00'v9.$ 82'S1$ 0Zv1$ 0S MEPY 1IXX S3Iav1 ve
00'668$ 66'8% 00°/€2°1$ [LE7CI$ 022L$ 00l MEPY “1X-S S3AIaV1 [+
00'86£'G$  |66°9¢$ 00'¥S0'9$ |L2°0€$ 0€°/.2% 002 0L¥SO IXE 010d IVIILLOV L SNIN ze
00'S66'CL$ 166°52% 00'SEL'V1L$ |22°82% 0€'.2$ 008 01¥SD XX 0170d TVIILOV.L SNAW ¥4
00261L'61$ 166°€2$ 00'918°12% [£222% 0£°.2$ 008 01¥SD TX-SX 010d TVOILOVL SNIAN 0z
00'669'c$ |66'92% 00°/20'€$ [L2'0E$ 0€'L2$ 001 LIPSO TIXE 070d TVIILOVL S3IAv1 61
00'861'G$  |66°G2c$ 00'¥59°'e$ [2282% 0€'L2$ 00¢ LIPSO XX 0710d TVOILOV1 S3Iav 81
00'/61L°L$ |66°€2% 00'181'8% |L¢/¢2% 0€°22% 00¢€ LLPSD T1-SX 0T0d TVIILOV L S3av L1
00'668°'L$ |668L$ 00'0.2'c$ |0L2¢c$ 08'61% 0oL 2953 “IXb LHIHS 0710d S.NIN 9
00'66L°L$ |66°LLS$ 00'0.12$ [02°1¢$ 08'61$ 001 298X “IXE LHIHS 010d S.N3W Sl
0S'2¥2'v$  |66'91$ 00'526'Y$ |0L61% 08°61L% 0sc 298) “IXX 1HIHS 010d S.N3aN vL
05/v.'e$  16671$ 00'S.9'v$ [0L81% 08'61L% 052 299) “1-SX LYIHS 0770d S.NaAN ¢l
0066813 [66'8t$ 00'0/2'2$ |04°22% 08'6L$ 00l 2987 “IX¥ LHIHS 070d S31av1 zZl
00'66L' L% |66°L19% 0004128 [0L'12% 08'61$ 001 29671 “1XE LHIHS 010d S31av1 Ll
00'86E'€$  |66°9L$ 00'0¥6°'e$ [0L61$ 08'6L% 002 2957 “IXX LHIHS OT0d S31av ol
05°/72'e$ |66 7L 00°629%$ [02°81$ 08°61$ 0se 2957 “1-SX 1HIHS 010d S3iav 6
IWIO0L 1Xa |aoidd W.m:... V101 1X3 _wo_m..._ LNA|  IvioLiX3  |30Md LNN| AlD 1S3 L SdVD T1IvE ANV S1HIHS O710d 2 dNOHD
P!'d ON pid ON 00°0£2°09.$ ‘I dNOYO VLOL

00°009'21$ 0L'c$ 0009 AAVN (dV198 92011 4S DY- dOHL « L JAVTID OLNV XIINON g

00°0S'2E$ 08'6¢1$ 0se 00£86A SINVd M¥IVLLVY NAg Vil X3NON L

00°006'22$ 08'Gv$ 005 000/~ 1HIHS 3N19 AAVN FAITTS DNOT INVITdINOI VdAN 9

00'009°16$ 08'S¥$ 0002 000/~ LHIHS 3N19 AAVN JATITS LHOHS INVITdINOD VdN S

00°002'87$ 01'96% 00S 0186 - IA3IIS HNOT ‘LHIHS MHOM ViIll XIWON ¥y

00°008'261$ 07" 96$ 0002 0086- IATATS LHOHS ‘LHIHS MHOM VIl XIINON [

00°08v'22$ oV'ZiiS 002 05286 - SNIWOM SLNVd YHOM VIl XaAWON 3

_ 00°002°'LEE$ orelis 000S 00286 - SNIW ‘SLNVd XHOM Viil X3WON i

: v SINHOHIND. 1 dNOHD
CIVIOLIXE {391Hd LIND | TVLOL 1X3 [301Hd 1IN} IYLOL IX3 39iHd 1IN .

"ou| ‘eplio]4

Ul 1esM psd JO swojiun s)oed |

Atoploiquig xep






60019 'S3DAVE 43IHD AId|

00°08%'6% oy’ /v$ 002 £s
00°02.'vE$ ov'ev$ 008 60019 ‘10D ‘s39avd zs
00°008'8€$ 08°'8€$ 0001 60019 ‘WNIAOHY ‘S3Dave LS
| v1OL1Xd |30idd LINA | TVLIOL IXH |30MJ LINA|  TVIOL1Xd  |3oMdANN| , S3LVIdIANVYN ANV S3DHAvd L dNOHD
pig ON pPig ON 00°022°61$ ‘9 dNOYY V10l
00°02r$ 02 7% 001 ANV - VNS LNOHA/M 311 HIAOSSOHD SNINOM 0%
00°0v8$ 02 v$ 002 AIN3TVAIND3I HO 82006 MOV19 F1IMIIN SNIW 6v
~ 00°096°21% Sy'ece 008 5059 F1ALS NOSIHHYD ,S2°1 ¥OVid ‘L7138 WHOLINN 8t
Y101 1X3 |300dd LINN | TV.LOL 1X3 [391Hd LINA V101 1X3 . |30idd LIND _ o _S311L ANV L1738 WHOHINN 9 dNOHH
pig oN pig oN 0S°/€96¥1$  |:SdNOHD Tv1OL
00°00'6£$ 08'8v$ 008 66EV. LNVd ODHYD ANVAIWOD LL'S v
05°2er'6$ Sy'881% 0S L008Y A3 IONVYH NHVd L-NI€ L1°S o9
00°S/L'LOLS Sp°'/9$ 00S1 9208Y LIMOVI NHOH DIg S3IHIS 1IILOVL LL'S 5P
AVLOL hx,m rmo_ma LINN J(._.O._. X3 mo_mn_ .EZDT IVIOL IX3 gDIHd LINN _ , SINVd ONY L3I0 r S_mOn__ZD S dNOHYD
P!d ON 00°'1768°LS$ 00°06€°25$ ‘¥ dNOYO V10l
00¥82v$ [L20L$ 00°07.'v$ S8'LLS oov €86 TIANY “IXE SLHIHS L b
00'0.6'6$ |/6°6% 00°058'01$ S8°01$ 0001 £86 TIANY “IXZ SLYIHS L 34
00°0v9°LES |16 00°008°LY$ Gh oL 000y | €86 ANV "IX-SSIHIHS 1|  2¥
TVIOL XTI |[30IH4 LINA| TVIOL X3 To_E LNA| vl011X3  |3014d LINN * , ,, S1HIHS-L ¥ dNOHY
pig ON pig ON 00°099°81€$ ‘€ dNOHO V.10l
00°08.'6% 092€$ 00€ PSHOZL HOLVd QH4P/M FATITS DNOTILIHM SNINOM Ly
00°081 6% 09°'0€$ 00e ¥SHO.LL HOLVd QH4r/M 3AT31S LHOHS J1IHM SNINOM ov
00°'009°2¢$ 09'28$ 0001 00bSMSE UHOLVd aH4r/M IA3ITS DNOTILIHM LHIHS 6€
00°002'19% 09°'0e$ 0002 00¥SHS8 HOLVd aYd4r/M IAIITS LHOHS JLIHM LHIHS 8¢
00°00v'92% 08'25$ 005 NMOHO MOV 18/M dVD NMOHOT13E ‘dvD SS3HA €
00°006'02% 08" v$ 005 0028€14 VI IN19 ‘CINWNIHNN ‘SHISNOYL SS3HA 9¢
00°00.29% 08’ 1¥$ 0051 0028€Ld ITIVIN 2NT19 ‘GINWIHNN ‘SHISNOHL SS3HA Ge
00°092°01$ 08°'9¢1$ S/ £€88¢ Ld 1v0D SS3HA SNINOM ve
00°002'v2$ ov'8rl$ 005 0088€ L4 LVOD SSAHA SNAW 13
00°00.'v$ 00'v6$ 0s £086-S3NV 14 9/M dVD NMOHD 1139 JLIHM ATAVE ze
00°0¥2'9% 08'vEL$ 05 £088¢ LV0D $S3HA S43IHO 1€
TVAOL 1X3 |30iHd LINN | TVA0L X3 [30md LINn|  vioLiX3 | 30Md LNN| __SIWHOLINN SS3HA € dNOHH
G2'€.6°L6$ 00'2S6°201$ GC W3] pig ON |2 dNOYY TviolL
0Svir$  |6v'6$ 0S'zvs$  [s8'01$ [0z'21$ 0s | 1729 319v19 09071 LIdX314 dvD 1T1veE| . o¢






:S3.LON

VN V/N V/IN :( 0 Jnnanaaav
SOA SaA SaA :1S3HILNI 40 LOIM4ANOD
sAeq ssauisng G| sAeq ssauisng 01 sAeq ssauisng Sp-0€ :AHIAIN3A
sheq Gl /%S 0€ 19N 0€ 19N 'SINY3AL
P!'g ON P'd ON 00" LLL'Z91$ *L dNOYD V101
00°0vS‘E$ G8'8% 00t 9/82¥ ‘Nid 13dv1 11 €L
00°0LL°1$ G8'8% 002 6/8¢V ‘Nid 13dv1 1dvD (44
00°06E°L$ 06°€L$ 001 a109-1HS608V ‘Nid HY 1109 L1 HIaav1 L
00°06E°L$ 06°¢L$ 001 a1709-4715608Y ‘Nid V1100 L1 H3aaavi 0L
00088°c$ 08'8€$ (¢10] 8 2-G608V ‘Nid HY 110D 1dvD H3Aav1 69
00°0vE‘'8% 06°¢t$ 009 6062V ‘Nid HVY 1100 LT 3NIONI 89
00°08.2$ 06CL$ 00¢ 2-6062V ‘Nid HVY 1100 LdVD INIDNI L9
00°008'8€$ 08'8€$ 000} ANNOYDHMIVE a3H 6869V/M S6v8 ‘3Oave LVH 99
00y LS Srvi$ 001 L062V ‘Nid HVT1109 43IHD 1S1a G9
00'688% G8'8% oot £.8¢V ‘Nid 13dv1 43IHD 1S1a 9
00°008$ 0091$ 08 0162V ‘99avd LvH 431HD LSIa €9
00092'1$ 09°2L$ 001 6969V ‘Nid HVYT109 A3IHO Ald LSSV 29
05'¢2.$ Srvig 05 9062V ‘Nid HY 1100 43IHO Al 19
00'1£5$ G3°'8% 09 082PV ‘Nid 13dVv1 23IHD Ald 09
00°0L5$ 00°LL$ 0€ 2961V ‘99avd LvH 431HD AlQ 69
0S'vPi$ SrvL$ 0l 5062V ‘Nid V1100 J43IHO I 85
05'88$ $8'8% 0l L2182V ‘Nid 13dV1 J3IHD 34id 1S
0S'v6$ 06'8L$ S 1182V ‘39avd LVH J43IHD 3Hid 99
00°008'6$ 08'6$ 0001 L ‘FLVIdANYN]  §S
00°000'9% 0021L$ 00S Zr ‘JLVIdIWVYN J3IHD 4]






SC-0360-19
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
JFRD Uniforms and Accessories

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JERD) is currently accepting bids
to obtain source(s) of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The
purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these
item(s) / service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for Uniforms and Accessories for JFRD as listed
in the bid documents to include warranty as specified.

AWARD

Award will be BY GROUP to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all items
in a group to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards
are subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal
options. Renewal options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance
and adherence to the terms and conditions set forth in the bid documents.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to
cancel this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to
purchase more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so
deems necessary anytime during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department, 355 S. Ellis Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 Attn:
Logistical Support. A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum,
the following; purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered
and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure. Delivery will be within 30 days of purchase order date.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

20





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

SC-0360-19

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined
in the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on
forms provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All
corrections must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

21





QWS3270X  3/21/2019 4:56 PM

FAML6350 V5.1 * NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION 03/21/2019

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY 4:56 PM

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019 CURRENCY CODE

INDEX CODE : FRFO011FO FIRE OPERATIONS

SUBOBJECT : 05204 CLOTHING, UNIFORMS, & SAFETY EQUIPMENT

PROJECT : '

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019 ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00 .00
BUDGET .00 460,057.00 460,057.00
EXPENDITURES 21,211.84 124,097.45 124,097.45
ENCUMBRANCES 8,977.76 96,513.23 96,513.23
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES .00 .00 .00
REMAINING BALANCE -30,189.60 239,446.32 239,446.32
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G014 - RECORD FOUND






SUBJECT: ANNUAL NETMOTION MOBILITY XE PREMIUM MAINTENANCE
BID #: SC-0376-19 OPEN DATE: 03/20/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - Date of award though March 1, 2020

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
BASIS OF AWARD: All or none, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Insight Public Sector as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the purchase of Annual
NetMotion Mobility XE Premium Maintenance Renewal. Period of service is from date of award through March 1, 2020. Total
estimated award not to exceed $84,977.50.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account SHPS011SSIT-04662, to be executed by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions

Analyst: Z%—"\/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: W

TARYN MANSER G PEASE, CHIEF
PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: TONY DAVIS. DIRECTOR QOF POLICE SERVICES

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY , DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Duval County, Florida

Mike Williams, Sheriff 501 E. Bay Street
Jocksonville, FL 32202

To: Gregory Pease
Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA

Chief of Budget %

i
wy
From: Tony Davis M
Police S

Director of vices
Subject: SC-0376-19 Annual NetMotion Mobility XE Premium Maintenance
Date: March 21, 2019

There were three (3) responses received for Bid # SC-0376-19 Annual NetMotion Mobility XE
Premium Maintenance. After reviewing the responses we recommend awarding Insight Public Sector
the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for the period of one (1) year from date of award in the not
to exceed expenditure amount of W?S/O The funding source is SHPSO11SSIT - 04662. The
purchase will be processed via a purchase order.™\_g g4 4115 s

Pleasé let me know if you require any additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

www.faxsherifforg






BID TABULATION SHEET

ANNUAL Zm._._sOq._OZ _sOm__.._._.< xm vmmz_E_s

TELE: MAINTENANCE
BID NO.: SC-0376-19

, . . Ccbw
OPEN DATE: March 20, 2019 at 2:00 P.M. Insight Public

. Hypertec USA Inc | Government
BUYER: Taryn Manser, Analyst Sector LLC
No. Invited: (5) No. Received (3)  NoBids: (0)
Recorded By: Renata Barnett Announcer: Sharon Williams
ltem # DESCRIPTION , . QUANTITY PRICE | " PRICE T R
NetMotion Mobility XE Premium
1 Maintenance Renewal 1 $84,977.50 $86,539.39 $88,916.70

DELIVERY: 5 Business Days - 15 Business Days 2-10 Business Days
TERMS: Net 30 Not Stated Net 30
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Yes Yes Yes
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDUMS (2): Yes Yes Yes

SC-0376-19 Tabsheet Annual NetMotion Mobility XE Premium Maintenance.xls

Page 1






10.

SC-0376-19

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
ANNUAL NETMOTION MOBILITY XE PREMIUM MAINTENANCE

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Sheriff’s Office, is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for
the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is
to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and to obtain
pricing commitments for Annual NetMotion Mobility XE Premium Maintenance as listed in the bid
documents to include warranty as specified.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is from date of award through 03/01/2020.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed.

DELIVERY

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office, 501 E. Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202. As needed: A packing list
shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following; purchase order
number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and
unit of measure. Inside delivery ONLY and if on pallets, must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, set-up, tear-down, and all labor charges to the delivery
location when needed.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
20





11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

SC-0376-19
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

21





03/22/2019
9:41 AM

CURRENCY CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YFARS BALANCE

.00

.00

.00
4,566,077.
1,224,718.
1,754,819.
32,564.
1,553,974.

05
08
17
84
96

QWS3270X 3/22/2019 9:44 AM

FAML6350 V5.1 ** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE SHPS011SSIT INFORMATION SYSTEM MANAGEMENT

SUBOBJECT ' : 04662 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE & LICENSES

PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET -754.00 4,566,077.05
EXPENDITURES 358,895.91 1,224,718.08
ENCUMBRANCES -273,371.63 1,754,819.17
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES -31,633.72 32,564.84
REMAINING BALANCE -54,644.56 1,553,974.96
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
F9-LINK F10-PRIOR~-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G014 - RECORD FOUND






SUBJECT: CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE
BID #: SC-0378-19 OPEN DATE: 03/20/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT ~ One (1) year from date of award

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff’'s Office
BASIS OF AWARD: All or none, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject CDW Government LLC for not bidding on all items as listed on the Bid Proposal Form.

Recommend approval of award to Netsync Network Solutions as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the purchase of Cisco
SmartNet Support and Maintenance. Period of service is one (1) year from date of award. Total estimated award not to exceed
$334,560.36.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account SHPS011SSIT-04662, to be executed by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Rejection Letter, Terms and Conditi%\/

Ana!ystW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ARYN MANSER ™~ GRE¥ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: TONY DAVIS. DIRECTOR OF POLICE SERVICES

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY ' DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

Duval County, Florida
Mike Williams, Sheriff 501 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

To: Gregory Pease

Chief of Procurement
Thru: Bill Clement, CPA e

Chief of Budget W
From: Tony Davis | i A

Director of Police $rvices
Subject: SC-0378-19 Cisco SmartNet Support and Maintenance

Date: March 21, 2019

There were two (2) responses received for Bid #5C-0378-19 Cisco SmartNet Support and
Maintenance. After reviewing the responses we recommend rejecting the bid submission from
CDW-G because they did not bid on all of the items as listed and they did not use the Bid Proposal
Form that was provided in the bid package, which are grounds for rejection. We recommend awarding
Netsync Network Solutions the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for one (1) year from date of
award in the not to exceed expenditure amount of $334,560.36. The funding source is SHPS011SSIT -
04662. The purchase will be processed via a purchase order,

Please let me know if you require any additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

www.joxsheriff.org






- S 9T’ TT8T S|9TTI8T S AVd 35U DIS/M 3|pung ANINIBS IGY6E 035D 6)/235-35¥6€0ISI1D T 8T
- S 98°'/S0'T S| 98£50°T S AVd 9SUSd}| DIS/M 3|pung ANINIBS TGET 0351 6)/23S-156Z0DSI2 T LT
- : ‘ ‘€20’ wisoyierd
s v8'eeot 5| veeeo s Hel 6/+23SH-TS620DSI1D T 91
4SI TG6¢ 104 S3|pung D3SH 3|Npow IAISI NdA
- €70° : ‘ wioped
3 v8EOT > | v8ECOT ? Hel 6)1/+D3SH-TS620DSID T ST
HS1 TG6¢ 410 s3jpung J3SH anpow S| NdA
- €70’ €70° wiiojiejd
2 VEEOT v|veEOT S el 631/+J3SH-TS620DSID I 14*
YSI TS6C 10} s9|pung J3SH a[Npowt INISE NdA
- S 8Y°650'T s|sresoT $ \ \ \ mj_ INVYQ EINZTS 4D 63/15620951 . 1
QINISTINS 7'dSA €DIMHE 739 £/M TS67 03s1D
- S 09°€860T S| z199¢ S Hod-8y 058¢
15Ae1e) |eniadiad uopepunod 01-8dn INO 00s1D BACOSEELVONITO 0€ ca
- S 00985'8 S| €6y S $S9[8.IM - [en3adiad UoIepuno4 INO 03S1D) 6MUIVdATD 007 TT
) s 05'6Er’9 5| oy g (dv) GMYIVNTATD|  0ST 01
$Saja.IM - [eniaduad 8dn uonepunod INQ 03s1D
- S 05164 S| €9'8T S SSa|RUIM - [eniadiad padueApy ANO 025D MHIVIVTD 0ST 6
- S VT°€06 S | v1T°€06 S o \ \ sav/sias 6I-SZSGYSY I g
JV WIBN 39T ‘e1ed 3D8 ‘MS YIM X-SZSS VSV
- ‘v61’ V6T 13 SUJIUNOWI }JBJ/M JD|[|0JILOY) SSI[IL 005]
S 86'V6T°C S| 86V6T'C S jfdun U Jjaed/ Il D SSO[RJIIM 0TSS 051D 65-0ZSS1I-HIY I /
- . ‘ : ‘ 113 BUUNOW DB /M JUB[JOIIUOD) SSB[BI 00s|
S 86'V6T°C S| 86161 S |1 3ul yoey/ i D SS3IB4IM 2SS 0] 63-025519-Y1Y I 9
- V6T’ v6T" 1) Buiunow 3oeJ /M J3|043U0D) SSBJD Q25|
S 86'76T'C S|sever'z S| Aoed/m 43| D $S9RUIM 0TS 051D 651-02SS 1941y I c
- S 81'¢zT'e S|8rzede § Y PR/M e i
SdV 0§ 8ulnoddns J3]|043u0D) SSO[BJIAM 0ZSS 03S1D 63-05-0z5510-dIv E v
- S 8T'CTl’s s|sred’s s S EEE) . ]
Sdv G 8uilioddns Jsj|041u0D SS9|BUIA 0ZSS 0I5 6X-05-025510-4Iv T €
- S 8T'TTL'E S{s8reee’s S 0] YoeI/m -- ]
sdv 0§ 8uioddns Jsjj043u0D) SSeRJIM 0SS 0IS1D 62-05-025510-4Iv I 4
- S TEELTT S| TEELTT S sdv ~
ZT 010N 10} J9][043U0) SSIIRJIM SB1IBS 0SS 0251 GA-CT-80S5.L0-HIV t T
Ndd papuaIxy 201d Hun Ild papuag g Hun uondisag 1Pnpoud JquInn 1PNpoid 51} EM:
B SWel[IM UoJeys iaounouuy leuieg Bleusy uhm papioosy
(0) spigoN (2 ) pan@osy 'oN  (g) :psuauj ‘oN
071 uswiuIanon pad SUOIIN|OS YJOM)ISN JuAsiaN . um>_m:< ._,,m, m,,,:ms. c?,m._. ; Em>3m
‘Wd00iZIe 610z ‘0zUotew :31VA NIO
61-8/£0-0S ON aig

JONVNILNIVIN NV 1HOddNS LINLHYINS 00SID

I






’ ‘ ‘ ‘ asuadl] Sual asualaq iead 00sl
3 8%'Z00T SEZE RELPEHERTT JEld Yl 0TTZddd 03s1D) . I ap
* ! d ! ENIER]|
s cEecht S| 8rcoT 5 . =dV-10TTZYd4-1 6 Ly
U0110910.d aJem|eN 95Ua)a( 1894yl OTTZHdd 09s1D
g ¢ ‘ ! ISUDII
$ 2E'T20'6 $[8rzooT 1 =1-10TTZYd4-T 6 9t
U0I110310.d 1834y ] 3suajaq 1ea4yt QTTZHddd 0951
’ ! E ! EHIER]]
S €06 S| 8v'zo0T S n - 1-LOTTZH A4 6 oy
uonal0.d 1ea4y] 9sUala(d 1e94YL OTTZHd4 0951
* ! * ! 9SUIDI
S 88'V109 s|srzoot § 1 - 1-LOTTZ4d 4T 9 o
U0J1393104d 1834y | asuajaq 1esuy) 0TTZddd 00s1D)
v ! ' ! ERIER]]
s cEecl6 S| 8vT00T 5 1 =dINV-10TTT4d4-1 6 157
UOI112910.d aJeMmieA 3SUaiaq 1eaJyl QTTZHdd 051D
* B ' ! 9SUBI ue
S §7'859C¢ s|se8s9'ze $ \ munp D —— : -
SJemielA ealy] asusjaq 1eaiy) 0TTYYdd 02s1D )
: ‘ * ! 9Suall ue
S S7'859°TC s|szes9ce S \ TN p CNL-LOTT 44T I -
SJeMIBIN ‘1e3JY] asuajaq 1ealyl 0T THYdd 035D
S 00'765°C s|oozesc s 9|NPOIA JIOMIBN +ddS 10d 8 JBMOdalld 0251 90TXS-INN-I#YdA T ov
S 00°Z65°C s|oozesc S 9|NPOIA HIOMIBN +ddS 10d § Jamodaul4 03s1D DOTXS-INN-NPYdA 1 6€
: ! : ‘ sAeg pojN1e
s 00'ces’s sjoozegs 5 8 PONISN 61-MIDN-0TTHHdA T 8¢
X7 ‘N1 ‘dauel|ddy M4ON 0T T 49modaliy 03510
: ‘ : ‘ sAeg pojNlR
s 007ces's s|oocess s 8 PONISN 6X-MJDN-0TTHHdA T L€
X Z ‘NT ‘@due)|ddy MJON OTTH Jomodaliy 03s1)
S 9¢'/9T S 198491 S NT ‘@oueljddy M4ON 0TTZ somodally 03s1) 6-MJDN-0TTZHdd 1 9¢
S 9¢°/91 S {9g/97 S NT "@oueliddy M4ON 0TTZ Jamodalig 03s) 6)-M4ON-0T TZHdd T 13
S 9€'L9T S {9gs9t S NT ‘@uelddy M4ON 0TTZ Jamodadig 03s1) 6)-M4ON-0TTZYdA T vE
S €9'79€ S| €9779¢ S NT ‘@duelddy M4ON 0TTZ Jamodadiy 03s1) 6)-MAON-0TTdd4 T €€
S 08'ZTL s|osers S NT ‘@uel|ddy MJON 0TI Jomodady 0s1) 61-M4ON-0TTZHdA T 43
S 08'CTL s|oszis S NT ‘@uelddy M4ON 0TTZ J3modadly 03s1) 61-MdON-0TTZYd T 1€
S 08'CIL s|oszrL S NT ‘@uel|ddy M4ON 0TTZ Jamodally 03s1) 6)-MJON-0TTZHdS T 0¢
S 08'CTL sloszie S NT ‘@dueljddy M4ON 0TTZ Jomodadiy 0s1) 6)-MJDN-0TTZHdA 1 6¢
S 08'CIL S| 08cIL S NT ‘@oueijddy M4ON OTTZ Jomodalig 0s1) 6)-MJDN-0TTZHdA 1 8¢
S 08'CTL s|o08TiL S NT ‘Souejiddy MJON 0TTZ J1amodauiy 03s1) 6)-MdON-0TTZHdd T Lz
S 08°CTL s|oscrs S NT ‘@3uelddy MJDN OTTZ Jomodalig 035D 6)-MIDN-0TTZHdd 1 9z
S 08°71L s|oszciL S NT ‘@dsuelddy M4ON 0TTZ Jamodalig 0351 6M-MAON-0TTZYdA 1 4
S 08°7TL S {08¢CIL S N1 ‘@cuelddy M4DN 0TTZ /3modaliy 0351) 6X-MJDON-0TTZYdA T ¥C
S 08'71L S |osgcrs S NT ‘@ueliddy MJON 0TTZ Jomodalig 03s1D 6)-M4DON-0TTZHdd 1 €2
S 08°71L s|ogcis S NT ‘@aueliddy MION 0TTZ samodally 0351 6X-MJDN-0TTZHdd 1 44
S $1'98€19 S| Ly'ST 1S EXER] o ]
9JIAIRS UOIIID10Ud BIeMIRIA PRIUBAPY 0JSID =NT-dNY-dd oy te
’ ‘ : ! sisse Jaiua) 1uswaseuey Jamodadl4 oISy
S TT9vT'9 S{IT9l9 s ud 00s¢ 2 W 40250 — L 0z
S 9T'TI8'T slorTIgt ¢ Mvd 9susdl| DIS/M Sfpung ANINJBS AGHEE 0IS1D 6)/235-3576£0I51D T 61






S 0L'66C s | o662 S ased N1 30d MOd ¥z X0SLE 15AR1RD T-dtZ-X0SLED-SM T vL
S 0L'66C S | 0L662 S aseg NV 30d M0d 7T X0SLE 15AeieD 1-drZ-X0SLED-SM T €L
S 0.'66T S | 0L'66C S aseg NV 30d 10d ¢ X0SLE 15A[RIRD T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T L
S 0L4'66¢ $ 1 0L'66C S aseg NV130d M0d 72 X0SLE 15A[e1RD T-d¥T-X0SLED-SM T TL
S 0/'662 S | 0L'66C S aseq NV 30d Mod ¢ X0SLE 15Aje1RD 1-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T oL
S 0L'66T S| 04667 S aseg NV1 30d 10d 2 X0GLE 15A1e18D -d¥T-X0SLED-SM 1 69
S 0L'66C S {0466 S aseqg NV1 30d Mod ¥Z X0SLE 15Ate1ed T-dT-X0SLED-SM T 89
S 0L'66C s | ose62 S ased N1 30d 1od 7 X0SLE 15Ae1eD T-d7Z-X0S£E3-SM T L9
3 0L'66C s | o662 S aseq NV130d Hod #Z X0SLE 1sAje1ed T-d7Z-X0SLE£I-SM T 99
. [ . f . UC_
S 6E°TLE L S|6ECLEL S SSA IPUl AKTINO 12dNS-36099D-SA I <o
SIDIAIDS dI <1zdnS + Aed ) ued+sisseyD) 1sAjeied
J e8lee > | o8 ? 82d450 X3-DAOSTEEIMEN| T 9
900T d9 pue +d4$ 55Z/0T dgb Yum 00E6 SNXON
s e8tee 5| 68Tee 3 82d4s0 X3I-DA08TE6IHI6N 1 €9
9007 d9 pue +d4S D5Z/0T d8y YHM 00ES SNXON
s ¢8I9s 5| e8es > 82d450 X3-DA08TE6I-M6N 1 79
9007 d9 pue +d4S 952/0T dgy YUm 006 SNXON
s 8198 5| e819s s 82d4s0 X3-DA08TE6I-M6N T 19
DOOT d9 pue +d4S HSZ/0T d8y YUM QOE6 SNXaN
. i1 . [ x
$ 0S' THL'T sl osThLT S \ \ \ +d4S0D D0YX9 P i 09
+dd4S dNXA9T ‘+d4S DOTXTE ‘NYT dNTLISG SNXSN
. I . £ x
$ 0S'TYL'T S| oSThLT S \ \ \ +d4S0 D0PX9 P r 6c
+dd4S dNXAYT ‘+d4S DOTXZE ‘NYT dNTLIS SNXSN
. Is . I wcm
S 08°09¢'T s|ogoge't S o \ 4 V4-dN8HSSIICN . gc
7 'Sd T ‘SH0d 39907 Z€ ‘SISSeYD dN 875G SNXaN
. [} " ¢ Wcm
3 08098 T 5| 08'09€ s , , , 4 V4-dN8YSSI-NSN 1 LS
7 'Sd T ‘'SH0d 3990T Z€ ‘sIsseyd dn gss SNxeN
S - S - S uoldo somod/mopie
, d18rZZI-NTN T 9g
(390TXp+1-000T/00TX8%) IDT-dL8YZTI-MIN
S - S - S uojido samod/moje
, d18vZZO-NZN T qS
(390TX¥+1-000T/00TX8Y) IDT-dL8YFZZI-NTN
? ) o 5 uohdo iamod/mole WizgzeoweN| 1 s
‘(390TX8+1D0T/TXZE) IDOT-WLZECZI-NIN
S T0'SLT s|zosst S ueqT
. , NNg-v4-d18¥ZeN T S
Sd DV ‘I9T-dL8YZTI-NTN oed mojjiie piepuels £
S 88'00C s | 88°00¢ S ueqt
, , NNg-v4-d.L8Y2ZN 1
Sd DV 'IDT-dL8FZ2I-NTN 2ed mojjlie piepuels ce ¢
S LL79ST S| LL95¢ S ue4/Sd vz ‘d00STIN
NNg-V4-dLZETZN T T
-NZN/ID0T-WLZETTI-NZN Hoed mojpiie pis ¢ .
S 00'62L S| 00'62L S {woad) on
321A3 Q0T - 3dueINSSY - X'c mgzuusbmm&c_ Wld d-001-Sv-Xzld-1 T 0s
88 Y109 8¥°200°T a5U320]
> m 0 s =dINV-10TTZHd4- 9 6v

UOI129104d SIBM[BIA 95U 183IYL OTTZHdd 0Is1)






S 69'vhv S| 69 vy S aseg NV 21eqQ Hod 81 X0S.E 1sAe1ed T-L87-X0SLED-SM T L1T
S 69'vvt S| 697hY S 9seg Nv1 eleq 1od 8t X0SLE 1sAjeied T-187-X09LED-SM T 911
) 697 S | 69'vyY S 95eg NV B1eQ HOd 8 X0GLE IsAjeie) T-18¥-X0SLED-SM T STT
S 697t S| 69y S 9seg NV1 B1eQ 1Od 8 XOSLE 1sAe1e) T-187-X0SLED-SM T Vit
S 69'vvv S | 69 1Y S ased NV1 eleq Hod 8t X0SLE IsAleled 1-1L8Y-X0SLED-SM T ETT
) 69’7 S | 69 Y S aseg Nv1 21eQ 1od 81 X0SLE 1sAie1e) 1-L87-X0SLED-SM T 413
S 69'vvi S | 691vY S 9589 NV B1eQ Hod 8% X0S/E 1sAjeie) 1-187-X0SLED-SM T 11T
S 8669 S| 78'669 S $9IIAIBS dI 304 [|N4 H0d 8Y X0SLE 15AR1RD 3-4d8¥-X0SLED-SM T 0TT
S 0/4'66¢ S| os662 S ased NV130d 1Od 7 X0SLE 1sAeied T-d¥¢-X05LED-SM T 60T
S 04667 S | 0L'66T S 9seg NY1 30d MOd 2 X0SLE IsAjeled T-dyZ-X0SLED-SM T 80T
S 0£4'66C S | 0L°66T S aseg NV130d 1od ¥#Z X0SLE 1sAje1ed 1-diZ-X0SLED-SM T L0T
S 04'66¢ S| ose6z ) oseg N1 30d HOd #Z X0OSLE 15Aje1eD F-d¥T-X0SLED-SM T 90T
S 04'66¢ S | 0£°66¢ S 3seg NV130d 1MOd T X0SLE IsAjeled T-dVZ-X0SLED-SM T 50T
S 047667 S | 0£'66C S ased Nv1 304 Mod #Z X0SLE IsAjeled T-d¥T-X0SLED-SM T 701
S 0£°66T S | 0£°66C S ased NY130d MOd ¥Z X0SLE IsAjele) T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T €01
S 04°66¢ S | 04°66C S aseg NV130d Hod ¢ X0SLE 1sAjeied T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T (48]
S 0£'66C S | 0£°66T S aseg NV130d HWOd 2 X0SLE IsAje1ed T-dyZ-X0SLED-SM 1 10T
S 04'66¢ S| 04662 S ased NV130d Wod ¢ XOSLE 15AeIed T-d¥¢-X0SLED-SM T 00T
S 0£'66¢C S| 0L°66¢ S ased N1 30d MOd 2 X0SLE 15Aje3eD T-dVZ-X0SLED-SM T 66
S 04°66¢ S | 0£°66¢ S 9sed Nv1 30d M0d ¥Z X0SLE IsAjeled T-d¥T-X0SLED-SM 1 86
S 0/4'66¢ S | 0L66C S aseq Nv130d WOd T XOSLE IsAjereD -d¥T-X0SLED-SM T L6
S 04'66¢ S 10466 S aseq Nv130d WOd ¥Z X0S/E IsAje1ed 1-dZ-X0SLED-SM T 96
S 04°66C S| o662 S aseg Nv130d Wod ¥Z X0SLE 15A|e1eD T-d¥2-X0SLED-SM T 56
S 0£°66¢ S| 0£°66¢ S 9seg Nv130d MOd T X0SLE IsAjele) T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T V6
) 0£°66C S | 047667 S 9seg NV130d 10d ¥2 X0SLE IsAjeled 1-d¥¢-X0SLED-SM 1 €6
S 0£°66¢ S | 0£°66¢ S aseg Nv130d MWod ¢ X0SLE 1sAjeied T-dPT-X0SLED-SM T 6
S 04'66¢ S| 0L66¢ S aseq Nv130d 1od ¥Z X0SLE 15A|e1eD T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T 16
S 04°66¢ S | 0L766T S 95eg NV 30d HOd #Z X0SLE IsAjeled T-d¢-X0SLED-SM T 06
S 04'66C S | 0£°66C S aseq NV 30d M0d ¥Z X0SLE 15Ajered T-d¥¢-X0SLED-SM T 68
S 047667 S | 04667 S 3seg N1 30d Hod ¥z X0SLE 1sAjeied 1-dy<-X0SLED-SM 1 88
S 04°66C S | 0L766C S aseq Ny 30d 10d ¥Z X0SLE 1sAje1e) T-d¥C-X0SLED-SM T /8
S 04662 S | 0£'66¢ S 9seg NV130d HOd ¥Z X0SLE 1sAjele) T-d¥T-X0SLED-SM T 98
S 04°66C S | 0£'66T S 9seg NV 30d HMod T X0SLE IsAjele) T-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM 1 58
S 0£°66¢ S | 0£°66T S 9sed Nv130d H0d #2 X0SLE 1sAje1ed T-d¥¢-X0SLED-SM T 8
S 04°66C S | 0L°66C S 95eg NV1 30d MOd ¢ X0SLE 1sAieied 1-d¥C-X0SLED-SM 1 €8
S 0/4'66¢ S | 04667 S 9seg NV1 30d M0Od ¢ X0SLE 1sAfeied 1-d¥T-X0SLED-SM T 8
S 04'66C S | 04662 S 9s5eg NV1 30d 1Od ¢ X0SLE 1sAfeied 1-d¥T-X0SLED-SM 1 I8
S 04'66¢ S | 0L66C S aseq Nv130d Hod ¥Z X0SLE 15Aje1ed 1-d¥¢-X0SLED-SM T 08
S 04'66¢ S| 0£°66¢ S 9seq NV130d WOd ¥Z X0GLE IsAje1eD 1-dPZ-X0SLED-SM T 6L
S 0/'667 S| 0L66C S 952g NV130d Mod ¢ X0SLE 1sAiered T-dVC-X0SLED-SM T 8L
S 04'66T S 10466 S 8seg NV 30d L0od ¥ X0SLE IsAjeied I-d¥T-X0SLED-SM 1 LL
) 04°66¢ S | 0L°66C S aseg NV130d HOd ¥Z X0SLE 1sAjeied 1-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T 9L
S 0£'66C S | 04667 S 9seq Nv130d Hod #2 X0SLE IsAje1eD 1-d¥Z-X0SLED-SM T SL






s L9889 3 | L9'8€9 5 SSed dI SOSUBM o nsp-osser-sm| T 0sT
dV S YIm JOdN 1od 8 0S8E 1sAe1eD 00sI)
3 £9'8€9 s | 298¢g9 3 aseg df sasuad||
dV § Y¥m 30dN Hod 8Y 0SSE 15A1R1BD 00SID S"MNBY-0SBEY S ' ovt
3 £9'8€9 S| 298¢€9 S aseq d| sasuad|| S-MN8F-0S8EI-SM 1 8v1
dV § UM 30dN 30d 8t 0SSE 15A[EIED 00SI)
$ L9883 5149869 s SRR AISOSUNM o wnev-osser-sm| T LvT
dV G Yum 30dN Hod 8v 0S8E 1sAle1ED 00SID
3 £9°8€9 S| £9'8€9 3 9sed d| sasud)| $S-MNBY-0$8£D-SM 1 9T
dV S UM 3JOdN Hod 81 0S8E 15A[EIED 00SI)
s L9883 5| L98e9 s oSed dISISUIN - o nsv-ossedsm| T ST
dV S Yim 3OdN HOod 8t 0SSE 15A[RIED 00SID
3 £9°8€9 S| £98¢€9 S aseg d| S9sUady]
dV S Yum JOdN Hod 81 0S8€ 15A[e18D 035D SMNBY-0SBEISM k vl
S £9'8€9 S| £98¢€9 S aseg d[ sasuadl|
dV § YUm 30dN HOod 81 0S8E 15ALIED 00SID S"MNBY-0SBE)-SM t Evi
13 £9°8€9 s 2989 3 9seg d| Sasuad||
dV S Yum 30dN HOod 8t 0S8€E 15A1e1ED 00S1) SMN8Y-0SBEYSM ' cvi
5 L9889 5| Lor8e9 s 59€8 dl $95Ud| S-MN8Y-0S8ED-SM T T
dV S UM 30dN HOd 81 0SSE 1sA[RIED 00SI)
3 TL V19 RGE S aseg di 30dN HOd 8v 0SSE 15A[E1ED 00S) S-N8Y-0S8€D-SM T ovT
3 TL V19 S| 1119 S aseg di 30dN 10d 8% 058E I1sA|e1e] 05y S-N8Y-058€D-SM T 6T
S TL V19 s tzvio 3 aseq dl 30dN 0d 8 0S8E I5A[e1e) 0251y S-N8-0S8ED-SM T 8€T
3 T.V19 S T1ovT9 3 aseq d| 30dN Mod 8% 0S8E 15A[e1e) 0351y S-N8Y-0S8ED-SM T L€T
3 TL V19 S| 1719 3 aseg d| 30dN HOd 8v 0S8E 15A[EIED 00D S-N8Y-0S8€D-SM T 9¢T
3 TLVT9 S| 1Lv19 3 aseg dl 30dN H0d 8v 0SSE 15A[EID 005D S-N8Y-0S8€D-SM T GET
3 96'€VE S| 96ere S 9seg dl 30dN H0d vZ 0SSE I15A[e18) 0351 S-NYZ-0S8€D-SM T vET
3 96'EVE S| 96 €ve 3 aseq dl 30dN Mod vz 058€ I5A[e1e) 035y S-N¥Z-0S8E)-SM T €eT
S 96°€€ S| 96ere 3 9seg dI 30dN M0d ¥Z 058€ 15Aje1e) 0ds1) S-NYZ-0S8ED-SM T ZET
$ 96'€VE S| 96ere 3 aseg dl 30dN H0d vz 0S8E 15A|e1e) 03s1) S-NYZ-0S8ED-SM T €T
g 96°€VE S| 96eve 3 aseg dl 30dN 04 ¥Z 0S8E 15A[e1e) 0351) S-NYZ-0S8ED-SM T 0€T
3 96°EVE S| 96'eve 3 aseq d| 30dN MOd ¥Z 0S8E 15Aje1e) 0351) S-NYZ-0S8ED-SM T 6¢1
3 66'G8C S| 66's8¢ 5 aseg d| B1eQ 10d ¥Z 0G8E 15A/e18D 0051) S-1¥7-058€J-SM T 87T
3 66'S8C S| 66'S8C 3 osegq d| e3ed 10d 7 058€ 15A[e18D) 0051) S-1¥Z-058€J-SM T (2T
S 66'G8T $| 66582 S aseg d| e1eQ Mod vz 0S8€ 15A[e1e) 035) S-1¥Z-0S8€D-SM T 97T
3 66'S8C S| 66'S8¢ 3 aseg d| B1eQ 104 7 0S8E 15A[e38D) 0051 S-1¥Z-0S8€D-SM T S7T
3 69y S 69 vvy 3 @seg NV1 €1eq 10d 8v X0GZ€ IsAeed 1-187-X0SLED-SM T veT
3 69 vy S| 69vby 3 aseg NV e1eq 10d 8t X0SZE IsA[eIe) 1-187-X0SLED-SM T 4
3 69 vy S| 69vvy 3 aseg N1 e1eq 10d 8v X0GZ€ IsA[e1e) 1-187-X0SZED-SM T €43
13 69'vy S| 69vvy 3 aseg N1 e1eq 10d 8 X0SZE 1sAe1e) 1-187-X0SLED-SM T 17T
3 69"ty S| 69vvy 3 aseg N1 e1eq 10d 8t X0SZE IsAjee) 1-L87-X0SLED-SM T 0ZT
3 69y S| 697wy 5 aseg NV e1eq 10d 8 XOGZE IsAeIe) T-L8Y-X0SLED-SM T 61T
3 69 vy S| 69wt 3 259 NV B1eQ HOd 8% XOGZE ISA[EIED T-187-X0SLED-SM T 81T






Y08t

TTY08'T

aseq Nv1 ‘3-1£dns

‘I+ASEIY-8F9FX-SM OM] ‘SISSEYD F+HL057I-SM

+A96+3HL0STD-SM

[4A)

€1°059'T

€T°059'T

sd ou ‘uey ‘sissey) 10|S-€ salIas-3 00SrieD

3-€05PD-SM

TLT

L9'8E9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasuadj|
dV § YIm 30dN Mod 8y 0S8E 1sAjeied 0dsp

S-MNBY-0S8EI-SM

-0LT

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasuady
dV S YUm 304N 140d 8Y 0SBE 1sAje1e) 0ds1)

S-MN8P-058€D-SM

69T

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseg d| 59suad|
dV § Yyum 30dn Hod 8 0S8E IsAjele) 03s1D

S-MN8Y-058ED-SM

89T

£9'8¢€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasuad||
dV § Yum 30dN Hod 8% 0S8E 1sAje1e) 03s1)

S-MN8Y-058ED-SM

9T

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasuadij
dV § YIM 3OdN MOd 8 0G8E 1sAje1eD 03s1D

S-MN8Y-058ED-SM

99T

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

asegq d| sasuad||
dV § YUm 30dN Mod 8F 0S8E 1sAjeiel 0s1)

S-MNB-0G8ED-SM

S9T

£9'8€9

£9°8€9

aseg d| Sosuady|
dV S YIm 30dN HOod 8 0S8E 15Aje1eD 0Is1)

S-MNBr-058€I-SM

Vo1

L9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseg d] sasuaj|
dV S YUM 10dN HOod 81 0G8E 1sAjeie) 02513

S-MNBY-058€I-SM

€91

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseg d| sasuad||
dV S Yum 30dNn Hod 8 0S8E 1sAjeied 03s1)

S-MN8Y-058ED-SM

797

L9°8€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasua||
dv S Yum 30dN Mod 8% 0S8E 1sAjeie) 03s1)

S-MN8Y-058ED-SM

197

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| sasuady|
dV § YUM 30dN MOd 81 0S8E IsAjele) 03s)

S-MNBY-0S8E3-SM

09T

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseg d| S9suadl}
dV S YHM 304N HOd 8F 0S8E 1sA1E) 035D

S-MN8Yr-0S8ED-SM

6sT

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseq dj 5asuad|
dV § UM 30dN Hod 8F 0S8E 15A[218D 025D

S-MNBY-0S8EI-SM

89T

£9'8€9

£9°8€9

aseg d| Sasudd||
dv § YUm 30dNn Wod 8% 0S8E 15Aje1e) 081D

S-MN8Y-098EI-SM

LST

£9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseq d| Sasuad||
dV S ylim 30dN Mod 8% 0S8E 1sAje1e) 031D

S-MNBY-098E3-SM

9491

£9'8€9

£9'8¢€9

aseq d| Sasuad||
dV S YIM 30dN Hod 8F 0SBE 1sA[e18D 051D

S-MN8Y-0S8€D-SM

qqT

£9'8€9

£9°8€9

aseg d| sasuad|
dV S YUIM 30dN HOd 81 0S8¢E 1sAje1e) 0asi)

S-MNBF-0S8EI-SM

P&t

L9'8€9

£9'8€9

aseg d| S9suady
dV G UM 30dN HOd 8% 0S8E 1sAiE1ED 035D

S-MNBY-058EI-SM

eqt

£9'8€9

L9'8€9

aseg d] Sas5Uad|
dV S Yim 30dN Hod 8Y 0S8E 1sAje1e) 03s1)

S-MNBY-058£I3-SM

[4°)

£9'8¢€9

L9'8€9

aseq d| S9suad||
dV S YUMm 30dN 10d 8F 0S8E 1sA[eie) 00s1D

S-MNBY-058ED-SM

IST






‘wio4 [esodoid pig oyl uo 0$
“g10nb 0] W0 8le 9G-4G SW9Y| "Wio- [esodoid :STLON
jesodold pig eyl asn jou pig pig s,JopusA oy} uo [eol ayl ’
yoyew jou op swa)i peyybiybiy
SOA SOA (1) WNAN3AAVv 40 LNINOATTMONIDV
SOA SOA :1SIHIALNI 40 LOITdANOD
018N a314193dS LON 'SIWHIL
sfeq ssauisng 01-2 a31d4193dS LON AHIAIN3IA
- $| - $ | og'09svee S| vS'ESL66T S [TTVLOL
- S L0°L29'S S| L0£T9°S S sajpung Jzdng auoisAo)y 40} E-INVNv| 6)-LZSHENVYN-IAS-SM T 81
- S ZTY08'T S| TTY08'T S aseg Nv1 ‘3-1Ldns
+A96+IULOSTDI-SM T
. ‘F+ASTIY-8Y 9T X-SM OM1 ‘SisseyD J+HL0SPD-SM 18t
- S ZT V08T S | 2¢zvo8'T S ased Ny1 ‘3-1.dns
+A96+3HL0SHD-SM
) ‘J+AGEIY-8HITX-SM OM1 ‘sisseyD J+H/05HD-SM r 081
- S T v08'T S| zz o8t S aseg Ny1 ‘3-1.dns
v FAOE+ i
‘J+ASHTY-8FITX-SM OM] ‘SISseyD J+H/057D-SM A96+3YLOSYI-SM I 6L
- S ZTY08T S| CTvo8'T S aseg Ny1 ‘3-1Ldng
, , +A96+34L0SPD-
FHASTIY-8Y 9T X-SM OM1 ‘sisseyDd 3+4/097D-SM % 0SVO-SM E 8L
- S V08T S| ¢Tv08'T S aseg NY1 ‘3-120ns
+A96+ -
‘A+ASHIY-8TITX-SM OM1 ‘SISSeYD J+HZ0SPD-SM AI6+3ULOSYO-SM t LLt
- S ZTY08'T S| o8t S aseg NV ‘3-1£dns
+ + -
‘J+ASHIY-8YITX-SM OM] ‘SISseyD J+H/Z05PD-SM AI6+IHLOSVI-SM E It
- S TTY08'T S| zz o8t S aseq Nv1 ‘3-12dns
+ + -
‘F+ASTIY-8YITX-SM OM] ‘siSseuD J+H/0SPD-SM NIE+IULOSTI-SM r Lt
- S ZTV08'T S| zzvo8’t S aseq N1 ‘3-1£dns .
+ + -
“Q+AGHIY-8EITX-SM OM] ‘SISseyD F+Y/0SD-SM N9E+IYLOSYI-SM T it
- S TTY08'T S| Zzvos't S aseg Ny 3-12dns +AQG+IYLOSHI-SM 1
‘JHASYITY-8F 9T X-SM OM1 ‘SISSBYD J+HZ0STD-SM &Ll






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

%@m Florida Begins.

March 22, 2019

230 N. Milwaukee Ave.
Vernon Hills, IL 60061

NOTIFICATION OF FORMAL BID REJECTION

BIDDER’S NAME: CDW Government LLC

CONTACT NAME: Freda Hill

BID NUMBER: SC-0378-19

NAME OF BID: Cisco Smartnet Support and Maintenance

DATE OPENED: March 20, 2019

REASON FOR REJECTION:

Vendor is being recommended for rejection for failure to-bid on all items as listed

on the Bid Proposal Form.

IF YOU WISH TO PROTEST THE RECOMMENDED REJECTION OF THIS BID,
PLEASE RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
BID PROTEST PROCEDURES. DIRECT ALL PROTEST TO THE
RESPECTIVE ANALYST/BUYER, FACSIMILE NUMBER (904) 255-8837.

BUYER’S SIGNATURE: e .
TARYN MANSER

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

214 N, Hogan Street, 87 Floor | Jacksonville. FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8800 © Fax: 9042558837 www.colnet





Manser, Taryn

From: Manser, Taryn

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 3:49 PM

To: John Vrablik

Ce: Freeman, Dustin

Subject: Rejection Notice for SC-0378-19 Cisco Smartnet Support and Maintenance
Attachments: CDWG Rejection Notice.pdf

John,

Please see attached regarding SC-0378-19 for Cisco Smartnet Support and Maintenance and let me know if you have any
guestions.

Thank you,

Taryn Manser
Purchasing Analyst
City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202
904-255-8806
tmanser@coj.net






SC-0378-19

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
CISCO SMARTNET SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office, is currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of
supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) / service(s) and
to obtain pricing commitments for CISCO SMARTNET Support and Maintenance as listed in the bid
documents to include warranty as specified.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be for one (1) year from date of award.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if
it so deems necessary at any time during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office, 501 E. Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202. As needed: A packing list
shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following; purchase order
number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and
unit of measure. Inside delivery ONLY and if on pallets, must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, set-up, tear-down, and all labor charges to the delivery
location when needed.

20





10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

SC-0378-19
PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section. '

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

21





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 9
FAML6350 V5.1

145 AM

** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION

03/22/2019
9:41 AM

CURRENCY CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE

4,566,077.
1,224,718.
1,754,819.

32,564.
1,553,974.

.00
.00
.00

05
08
17
84
96

LINK TO: ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE SHPS011SSIT INFORMATION SYSTEM MANAGEMENT

SUBOBJECT : 04662 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE & LICENSES

PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

S MAR 2019
ESTIMATED REVENUES .00 .00
REVENUES .00 .00

UNREALIZED REVENUES .00 .00
BUDGET -754.00 4,566,077.05
EXPENDITURES 358,895.91 1,224,718.08
ENCUMBRANCES ~-273,371.63 1,754,819.17
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES -31,633.72 32,564.84
REMAINING BALANCE -54,644 .56 1,553,974.96
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT
FS9-LINK F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

G014 - RECORD FOUND






SUBJECT: AIR GEAR DRYERS
BID #: SC-0386-19 _ OPEN DATE: 03/20/2019

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: O

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to RAMD Air Gear Dryers as the only bidder for the purchase of Air Gear Dryers for the Jacksonville
Fire/Rescue Department. Period of service is one (1) year from date of award. Total estimated annual award not to exceed
$155,880.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account FROD011-06429 to be executed by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions M
Analyst: *-‘5;"‘}(/;’2*“’&/‘\”_/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ]

@TARYN MANSER GREGOHY PEASE, CHIEF

PRPCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: KURTIS L, WILSON. DIRECTOR/FIRE CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

March 21, 2019

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Kurtis L. Wilson, Director/Fire Chief Mé\

RE: Bid SC-0386-19 Air Gear Dryers

After reviewing the bid tabulation sheet, JFRD recommends bidder RAMD Air Gear
Dryers be awarded the bid for the Air Gear Dryers. Total amount to be awarded is
$155,880.

Funding Source: FRODO11 - 6429

If you have any questions, please contact Cindy Davis at (904) 630-0205.

cd

FRal L7V
Where Florida Bagins,

313 julip Street-1st Figor ¢ Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.630.0205 1 Fax: 9046304202 | www.oolnet





TITLE: Air Gear Uém_,w :
BID NO.: mn-cwmmhm
OPEN U>._.m gm«o_x. 20, Mo._w at 2:00 P.M.
ANALYST: ._.m_,<: Manser

No. Invited: Am } No. mmom_sma (1) zc Bids: on

RAMD AIR GEAR DRYER

Recorded By: mm:mﬁm mﬂ..ﬁ.: >=:o:=nm_,. wrm_d: Williams

e s EXTENDED
TY RICE | :
cmmnzv:o: a - UNITP n | toTtaL _
Ram Air Gear Dryer- Model T6-MU or equivalent 20 $7,794.00 $155,880.00
TERMS:|  Net30

DELIVERY:| 45 Business Days

OOZﬂ_._n._. OF _z._.mmmw.? . Yes

_ |  ACKNOWLEDGMENT GF ADDENDUMS (0): l






SC-0386-19
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Air Gear Dryers

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville, Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JFRD) is currently accepting bids to
obtain a source of supply for the item(s)/service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The
purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these
item(s)/service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for Air Gear Dryers as listed in the bid documents
to include warranty as specified.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE, whichever is in the best interest of the City of Jacksonville, to the
lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for all or none
award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds. -

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one (1) year from date of award.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.
STATE CONTRACTS

The. City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to purchase
more than the estimated quantities listed or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems
necessary anytime during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department, 355 Ellis Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 Attn: Tactical
Support. A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the
following; purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and
shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

20





10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

SC-0386-19
PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202. :

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

21





QWS3270X 3/22/2019 11:

FAML6350 V5.1
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019
INDEX CODE : FRODO11l
SUBOBJECT : 06429
PROJECT :

PROJECT DETAIL

GRANT

GRANT DETAIL

USER CODE

50 AM

** NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

ADMINISTRATION -

CURRENCY CODE
FIRE & RESCUE

SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT

03/22/2019

11:43 AM

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00
.00
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES
UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET
EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE
F1-HELP F2-SELECT

G014 - RECORD FOUND

F9-LINK

14,417.00
-14,417.00

2019

.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 394,481.89
35,041.24
.00
.00 .00
.00 359,440.65

F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

394,481.
35,041.

89
24

.00
.00

359,440.

65






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $S-0427-19
Subject: Annual Maintenance for Acclaim and ATS Bridge Software

Department: Clerk of Courts

Description of Purchase: Recommend approval of single source award to Harris Local Government
Solutions, Inc. to provide annual maintenance for Acclaim and ATS Bridge Software. Period of service is
from April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020. Total expenditure not to exceed $153,840.36.

Funding Source: To be funded and encumbered with state funds pursuant to F.S. 28.37(5) - 10% of all
court-related fines collected by the clerk, except for penalties or fines distributed to counties or municipalities
under s.316.0083 (1)(b)3 or s.318.18(15)(a), shall be deposited into the Clerk's Public Records
Modernization Trust Fund to be used exclusively for additional clerk court-related operational needs and
program enhancements.

Single Source Award To: Harris Local Government Solutions, Inc.

Price Justification: N/A
Total Award: $153,840.36 Requisition:

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Quote and Previous Award

Certification as to Single Source: Allison Luker, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer, Clerk of Circuit
and County Courts

THE ABOV ASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

§ Apalyst: ApHette Burney GrefforyfPelse, Chief

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN _ DATE

R T ——
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 4/2017





Cleck of the Circuit & County Courts

DUVAL COUNTY
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

Rapivie FUSsELL
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURT

March 14, 2019

To Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement -

Thru: Angel Van Sickle, Manager to thewC erg; %}‘

From: Austin Eler. Senior Specialist to the Clerk

Subject: Sole Source Award - Coin, Ctirrency & Document Systems Inc. Currency Recycler

The Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts is requesting a sole source award Harris Local Government
Solutions, Inc. to provide annual maintenance for Acclaim and ATS Bridge Software. Period of service is
from April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020. Total expenditure not to exceed $153,840.36.

To be funded and encumbered with state funding; the clerk’s office will issue the purchase order.
Attached: Sole source request

Maintenance Invoice MNOOOT 1195
Previous vear's award Bid $5-0420-18

501 West Adams Street, Sulte 2350
lacksooville, Florida 32202
Telephone: 904-255-2097 Facsimile; 304-255-2157





Pursuant to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Code § 126.206 & § 126.312, when
requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the referenced sections, please complete this
form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

REQUESTING AGENCY (DEPT./DIVISION): Clerk of the ircuit and County Courts

FUNDING SOURCE: Internal Clerk Funding

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES:
Acclaim and ATS Bridge Software Maintenance Renewal for the peniad of 4/1/2019 through 3/31/.2019

AMOUNT OF PROJECT {attach quote): 315384036

PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE SCOPE OF GOODS/SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED;
IDENTIFY EACH ITEM, COMPONENT OR SERVICE BEING PROCURED(ATTACH
QUOTE/PROPOSAL):

See attached renewsl invoice MNODD11195

PROVIDE A DETAILED JUSTIFICATION AS TO WHY THE REQUESTED
GOODS/SERVICES CAN ONLY BE EFFICIENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY PROCURED
THROUGH THE RECOMMENDED SINGLE SOURCE PROVIDER:

Harris Local Govemment Solutions has provided the software and maintenance for the Clerk's Office, specifically Acclaim and ATS

Bridge Software. This software and solution has been custormized fo fit the Clerk enviranment and needs. The maintenance will

aflow for prevention of downtime or errors from ocouring.

ASSERT THAT YOU HAVE RESEARCHED THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUESTED GOODS/SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES IN APPLICABLE
MARKETS AND HAVE DISCUSSED AND EVALUATED THE SAME WITH COJFS
PROCUREMENT AND EBO DIVISIONS:

The Clends office asserts that Hams Loca! Govemment Solutions is the sole provider for coverage of annual maintenance renewals
for their Acclaitn and ATS Bridge Software implemented by the Clerk

, ced Bee  Austin Eler Sr. Specialist - Purchasing
Submitted by:
{MName) {Title)

Date: 31130019

Requesting Agency’s Director’s Signature:

Procurement Divisionia\_ Mareh, 2017





2 HARRIS

%’\u RECORDING SOLUTIONS

Remit To: Harris Local Gevernment Salutions Inc.;
PO BOX 74008484
Chicago, IL 60674-8484

Invoice
Date
Page

MNOOG111088
34212019
tof

Ship To Biil to
DUVAL COUNTY CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Furchasing Purchasing
501 West Adams Street. Suite 2338 501 West Adams Street, Suite 2338
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksorwville, FL. 32202
usa USA
PG Nurnber Customer do. Satesparson 1D Shipping Method Paymert Terms
OUVeNo LOCAL DELIVERY MN APR
Ordered | ftem Number Description Unit Price Ext Price
1.00] APT-MN-ACCLAIM Acclaim maintenance U85128,750.00 {8%128.750.00
1.00] HRS-APT-ATESW ATS Bridge Software LIBE25. 080,36 LIS525,080.36
Sublotal U$$153,840.38
Misc US$0.00
Tax Ussa oo
. N o . Freight LUBEL.00
Invoice Questions? Please call Renata Stoochnoff at §13-226-5517 ext 2198 OR e-mai .
RSwochnofi@harriscormputer.com Trade Discount USE0.00
Totat LIBG183,840.38






SIMGLE SOURCE AWARD B # $5.0420-18
Sublect Annual Maintenance for OnCors and ATS Bridge Soltware

Department: Clerk of Courls

Description of Purchase: Rscommend approval of single source award 1o Hards Local Government
Solutions, Inc. o provide annual maintenance for OnCore and ATS Bridge Softwars. Period of sarvice is
from April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2018, Total expanditure not (o excesd $1458,358 87,

Funding Source: To be funded and encumbserad with slate funds pursuant to F.8. 28.37(8) - 10% of all
court-ralated fines collectad by the clerk, sxeept for penalties or fines distributed 1o counties or municipalities
undsr s5.316.0083 {(1{DI3 or s31818(15)a). shall be deposited into the Clerk’'s Public Records
Modernization Trust Fund 1o be used sxclusively for additional clerk ocourt-related operational neads and
program enhancamanis,

Single Source Award To: Harrds Local Government Solulions, Inc.
Price Justification: N/A

Total Award: 5149,35857 Hequisition: 211040
Attachmenis: Single Source Form and Vendor Quaots

Certification as to Single Source: Allison Luker, Chief Financial arnd Administrative Olficer, Clerk of Cirouit
and County Courts

CAIAIPINR
M g

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTEH 126.208.

—

o
w%f%)\ N e

?iyﬁii Arnetts Bumasy

7%

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
TALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

A= 2 /oe/ (¥

CHRAIRMA m DATE )

DISAPPROVED

OTHER Pt

g

FORM G8-113, Rovised 42017






SIHGLE SOURCE AWARD BID ¥ $5-0481-17
Subject: Annual Mainienance jor OnGors ang ATS Bridge Software

Department: Clerk of Courls

Desecription of Purchase: Recommend approval of single sourcs award 1o Haris Loca!l Sovernment
Solutions, inc. fo provide annual maintenancs for OnCors and ATS Bridge Sofiwars. Perdod of service s
from date of award through Mareh 31, 2018, Total expenditure not io excesd 5211,737.74.

Funding Sowrce: To be funded and encumbered with stale funds pursuant to F.8, 28.37(5) - 10% of all
couri-raialed fines collected by the ¢lerk, except for penaities or fines distribuled 1o counties or municipatities
under s.316.0083 [1}{13 or s.31B.18(15){a), shall bs depusited inlo the Clerks Public Records
Modemization Trust Fund o be used exclusively lor additional clerk court-related operational needs and
program enhancsments.

Single Source Award To: Marris Local Gavermnment Solutions, Inc.
Price Justificstion: N/A

Total Award: $211,737.74 Raquisition: 211040
Attschments: Single Source Form and Vendor Quote

Certification as to Single Source: Krystal Watson, Chiel Administrative Olficer, Clerk of Circuit and County
Courts

RECOMME

THE AB ASE 1 NDED FOR ACCORDANCE WITH CHAFTER 126.205.

OVE PURCH
<

Analyst: Annétie Bumey

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNIMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE
YALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

s/u /;”7

DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHOH

‘Mzﬂmwgﬁ DISAPPROVED
¥ AV

OTHER

Sam E. Mousa
Chisl Administralive Officer
Far: Mayor Lenny Curry
dar Authority ol
Ceoliive Crder No, 2015-08

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORH GB-113, Ravisad 402017





7.2 HARRIS

\‘ RECORDING SOLUTIONS

A
Platform Upgrade Work Order Agreement D Gt
February 1, 2018 o ) .
Contract Number BG-2016-DUV-001 Recording Done Right.

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 1st day of February 2018, between the Duval County, Florida Clerk of Courts Office located at 501
West Adams Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202 (*Purchaser”} and Maris Local Government Solutions, Inc., through its unincorporated
Harris Recording Solutions division, located at 851 Trafalgar Court Suite 160W, Maitland, FL 32751 ("Harris"} confirms the purchase of
the following licensed software products, customizations and / or services:

Acclaim License Fee B . - .$‘575,000.00
Harris Software For Life Incentive {$575,000.00)
License Subtotal $0.00
Description Scope  Rate (hourly) Fee'

System Installation In County Envionment - o 24hs  $150.00  $0.00
Configuration 50 hrs $150.00 $7,500.00
Data, Image & Financia! Conversion 250 hrs $175.00 $43,750.00
Process Mapping (site visit) 16 hrs $150.00 $2,400.00
Training {she visit) . 36 hrs $150.00 $5,400.00
On-Site, Post go-live Support (site visit) 72 hrs $150,00 $10,800.00
Professional Services 120 hrs $175.00 $21,000.00

Project _{nvg_stmentSumm_ary . Price
Acclaim Licenses - 8000
Professional Services Subtotal $90,850.00
Best Customer Services Discount 15% Savings (813,627.50)

Total $77,222 50






=\
42 HARRIS

Annual '

Price

Maintenance

Maintenance - On the date Acclaim goes five the $125,000.00
OnCore Maintenance agreement will

terminate. Harris Recording Solutions will issue a

new Support & License Agreement for Acclaim which

will begin on the date that Acclaim is moved into the

County's production environment, ensuring no gap in

maintenance coverage. Any payments received for

OnCore Maintenance will be applied towards the

Acclaim Support & License Agreement term on a

prorated basis,

Year 1 »

Year 2 $128,750.00
Year3 $132,612.50
Year 4 $136,590.88
Year5 $140,688.60
Total 5 year Maintenance Investment $663,641.98

All charges are exclusive of out of pocket expenses for services performed. Charges for actual and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses, including but not
limited io travel and lodging expenses, will be bilisd monthly as acerued,

AREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Definition

a. Software Applications. “Software Applications™ are the computer programs explicitly listed above in the section titled “Software
Product Licenses”

2. Payment Terms & Fee Schedule:
Work Orders will be processed with the return of signed contract and an initial payment of 50% of the total software, professional

services, and customizations as outlined above, Work Orders will not be processed until both of these two requirements are satisfied.
The quote is subject to revision after 60 days or in the event the scope of the project is changed.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE:

First Instaliment $38,611.25 50% At Contract Signing

Second Installment $15.444.50 20% At delivery of initial data conversion
Third Installment 515,444 50 20% At delivery of on-site training
Fourth Instaliment $7.722.25 W% At system go-live

3. Delivery Media Type: CD-ROM or Electronic Transfer

4. Delivery Schedule:

The parties vyill agres upon an approprate fraining, project, and delivery schedule based on, among other things, the modules in
respect of which training is required and the skills and availability of both the Purchaser and Harris staff members,

Harris Recording Solutions Page 20of &






=

14 HARRIS

‘i%- RECoRDING SoLuTioNs
5. Data Conversion:

The success of a data conversion is based on the format and quality of the input data. Unless otherwise indicated, conversion is strictly
limited to non-dollar amounts. A typical date conversion contains such information as:

Document:

Document Number {name differently based on state)
Instrument Number {(name differently based o state)
Book {may not be available in all states)

Page (may not be available in all states)

Number of Pages {some time - used for validation}
Consideration - amount of deed or mortgages

Doc Legal:
Document Number (name differently based on state)
Legal description Or
Parsed Fields
Lot, Block, District, Unit, Additions, and simifar

Duoe Links: (related documents)
Document Number (name differently based on state)
Related Document Number (name differently based on state)

Names:

Docurnent Number (name differently based an state}
Gramor {name differently based on source sysiem}
Grantee {name differently based on source system)
Business/Person Flag (available in some software)

Images:

Dotument Number (name differently based on state}

Type {public or private)

image Path or Image Blob (images can be stored at the file level in single or multiple page tiffs. Muttiple page tiffs must be sphit into singie pages. Blob in the source
will need ta be unloaded to disk and may need to be uploaded inte Acclaim or OnCore )

Only information explicitly listed in this document will be converted. Initial cost estimates for conversion are included in system pricing

proposals but these are only estimates until inspections or sample data can be examined to verify data formats and data integrity. Only
then can an accurate conversion cost be established. Any costs associated with obtaining the data from the existing vendor are the
responsibility of the Purchaser. Sample data shall be provided in standard fixed length format with ASCl display characters only.

Data must be on a media formats readable by Aptitude Solutions. File layouts must include:

* Record size * Field length * Field starting and ending points
* Field name “ Field type * Data field description

Record Counts listing total number of racords for each core dats types.

8. Maintenance and Support Fees:

Maintenance and Support fees ("MSF”) include aff program updates, enhancements and general releases that Harris makes available to
the Purchaser as part of s regular software maintenance program. MSF does not include fees for any third party licenses or Harris
services that may be necessary to perform s third party license upgrade. MSF also includes access to the Harris support hot line,

The initial annual maintenance fee will be billed on the first day Acclaim is in a production environment. Previously paid OnCore
maintenance invoice which covers the year in which the platform upgrade occurs will be applied and first year of Acclaim Maintenance
will be prorated (if applicable). Harris reserves the right to change maintenance and support fees from time to time. Subseguent years

will lead to denial of support, upgrade privileges and termination of Licenses. In the event of a lapse, Purchaser will be subject to
reactivation fees not to exceed 40% of the current annual MSF applied to each year of the lapse including partial year lapses pius the
amount representing "the lapsed” MSF. The specific services provided by the technical support staff are outlined in the Harris Software
Support Agreement Standard Guidelines,

7. Additional Customization{s):

The Purchaser and Harris have jointly reviewed the Software Applications and have determined that all ilems are adequate except as
noted in the CUSTOMIZATIONS section. Additional customization(s) or report modifications not identified in this Agreement will be
quoted as requested and billed at the hourly rate of $175.00. Customizations and/or report modifications requested one year or more
from the date of this agreement will be billed at the then current Harris hourly rate. No additional customizations wil be undertaken
without prior agreement by both parties on cost, scope of functionality, and the impact on the project schedule.

Fifteen percent (15%) of any additional fees associated with customization services will autornatically be added to the Purchaser's MSF.,
Harris Recording Solutions Page 30f 6






Y HARRIS

L

8. Professional Services:

Additional professional services are available on-site or via the telephone. Telephone work is billed at $175.00 per hour, Onesite work is
billed at $1400.00 per day plus travel, lodging and per diem expenses. Work performed one year or more from the date of this
agreement will be billed at the then current Harris rates. Help line support does not include training. New employees must be trained by
Purchaser or by making arrangements with Harris.

In the event, Purchaser wishes to schedule any professional services on a Saturday; there Is a $350 surcharge,

Application consulting and setup services may include but are not limited to: software installation, configuration, data validation, system
setup, system balancing, interface setup, interface testing, process training, application training and business requirements gathering.
Additional services, if requested by the customer or if required due to project delays initiated by the customer, will be quoted for
purchase prior to delivery,

9. Travel and Lodging Expenses:

Travel and lodging expenses will be billad in conjunction with any services work performed at the Purchaser's offices by Harris
personnel. Lodging expenses will include hotel expenses and will anly be charged if an employee Is required to spend the evening.
Travel expenses may include airfare if the employee is required to travel by air to reach the Purchaser's offices. Travel may include the
cost of a rental car. If an employee uses his/her personal vehicle, mileage will be charged at the currently published IRS reimbursement
rate. When an employee is at or traveling to the Purchaser's offices, fifty dollars ($50) per day will be charged to cover meals and
incidentals. i an employee must travel on Saturday, Sunday, or a holiday, or is at the purchasers office on a holiday, one hundred
dollars {$100) per day will be charged to cover meals and incidentals.

Harris will use its best efforts to minimize all travel and lodging expenses. Only actual travel and lodging expenses will be billed to
the Purchaser,

19. Grant of License

Harris hereby grants Purchaser a_nontransferable, nonexclusive, nonrefundable license under the terms of this Agreement to use the
Software Applications on its equipment subject to the following:

a. The Purchaser may not sublicense, rent, lease or assign the Software Applications.

b. No license is given to Purchaser for the source code to the Software Applications. The Purchaser is expressly prohibited from
reverse engineering, decompiling, or disassembling the Software Applications or from creating a derivative or modified copy of the
Software Applications.

¢. Initial delivery of the Software Appiication shall be COTS (“Commaercial off the shelf”). Purchaser is not relying upon any future
product future product availability or functionality upon entering into the payment obligations under this Agreement

11. Performance by Customer

_ {&) Co-operation by Purchaser -- The Purchaser acknowledges that the success and timeliness of the implementation process shall
require the active participation and collaboration of the Purchaser and its staff and agrees 1o act reasonably and co-operate fully with
the Consuitant to achieve the Completion of Services.

{b} Required Programs. The Purchaser acknowledges that if the use of the Software requires that the Purchaser obtain and install
additional software programs, then the Purchaser agrees that the acquisition of the additional software programs shall be at its sole cost
and that the cost thereof is not included in the fees herein. The Purchaser further acknowledges that the operation of the Software
requires the Purchaser's hardware 1o be of sufficient guality, condition and repair, and the Purchaser agrees to maintain its hardware in
the appropriate quality, condition and repair at its sole cost and expense, in order to faciiitate the achievement of Completion of
Services,

{c) Project Manager -- The Purchaser shall appoint a project manager who shall work closely with Harris Staff to facilitate the successful
completion of the implementation process and who shall be responsible for supervising the staff of the Purchaser and their co-operation
with and participation in such process.

Harris Recording Solutions Page4of 8






7 Harms

12. Warranty Disclaimer

Harris does not make, and hereby disclaims, any and all express andfor implied warranties regarding the services or any material
provided by Harris to Purchaser pursuant to this agreement, including, but not limited to, warrantiss of merchantability, fitness for a
particular purpose, and non-infringement, and warranties arising from a course of dealing, usage or trade practice, Further, Harris does
not warrant that the Software Licenses will mest any exact user requirements, and that the software will Operate error free or
uninterrupted. In the event an error is discovered in one of the Software Applications currently covered by MSF, and the error is
confirmed, Harris will make reasonable efforts to provide Purchaser with a correction.

It is acknowledged by the parties hereto that the Hardware provided by Harris to Customer pursuant to this Agreement was manufactured and delivered
ta Customer by a third party manufacturer and Harris is reseiling it to Customer. As such, Customer makes no warranties, express or implied, with
respect to the Hardware, including, without limitation, their merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Any wamranty Customer has with respect to
the Hardware shall be solely provided by the manufacturer(s).*

13. Limitations on Liability

Purchaser agrees that Harris' liability hereunder for damages, regardless of the form of action, shall be limited to actual direct damages
and shall not exceed the charges hersunder paid by Purchaser to Harris. Purchaser further agrees that Harris will not be liable for any
other damages including conseguential, incidental, special, exemplary damages, lost profits, failure to realize anticipated savings, data
loss, foss of goodwill, business opportunities or reputation, economic loss or for any claim or demand by any third party, except a claim
for patent or copyright infringement with respect to Licensed Software.

14. Change Order Process

With respect to any proposed changes to the Services defined by this Agreement, the parties will cooperate in good faith to execute
Change Orders in respect thereof, and will not unreasonably withhold approval of such proposed changes. If either panty causes or
requests a change in the allocation of the resources of Harris applied 1o a task, changes in completion schedules for individua! tasks or
for overall implementation, and changes in staffing that require Harris to provide additional work hours, Harris may propose a change to
cover the additional work effort required of it. Approval of any such proposed changes will not be unreasonably withheld (it being
acknowledged that any such material changes may require modifications to the consideration paid, and timelines governing, the
Services), and any disputes regarding changes shall be handled initially by discussions between the parties which will be convened in

The following individuals are authorized to sign off on change orders on the Purchaser's behalf:

Name: Krwsfal Wodson Tiee:Chier Ackunishahoe 0RRcee
Alltson  LUXey Chref £ popiiow OfF cEv

The following individuals are authorized to sign off on change orders on Harris’s behalf:

Gregg Merlihan Execulive Vice President
Amir Haghighi Vice President, Professional Services
Melinda Paradiso Vice President, Client Service

15. Cancellation Policy

In the event of cancellation of the Agreement by either party for any reason, Purchaser agrees to pay for all Software Applications
delivered, any Professional Services rendered and T&L expenses incurred prior to the cancellation, Initial down payment of deposit is
non-refundable, Purchaser must provide written notification to Harris if it wishes to cancel the Agreement,

Canceliation of any on-site Services by Purchaser is allowed for any reason if done in writing more than fourteen (14) days in advance
of such Services. Cancellation by Purchaser with fourteen {14} days or less of scheduled on-site Services will be billed at fifty percent
(50%) of the on-site fee, plus any non-recoverable costs incurred by Harris due to advance scheduling of travel. Additionally, Purchaser
hereby acknowledges that cancellation of on-site Services means that such on-site Services will be rescheduled as Harris’ then current
schedule permits. Harris is not responsible for any delay in Purchaser's project resulting from Purchaser's cancellation of consulting. If
additional services are required because the Purchaser was not adequately prepared for the on-site services, Harris will provide a
Change Order to the Purchaser for the additional services.

Harris Recording Solutions PageSof 6






42 HARRIS
18. Govemning Law; Venue

This Agreerent shall be governed by the substantive and procedural laws of the State of Florida. Purchaser hereby agress to submit
to the exclusive jurisdiction of, and venue in, the courts in the State of F forida in any dispute arising out of or related to this agreement,

17. Entire Agreement
This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect o the matlers covered hersin. Any
modification or waiver of this Agreement is effective only if itis in writing signed by an authorized representative of the party to be

charged. Provisions of a Customer purchase order or similar document are not applicable if they conflict with or add to the terms of this
Agreement. This quote is valid for 14 days from the date of delivery to the customer.

Duval County

By: C\U—\}e(\ m g)ut&/ Date:_”ll 2[ (Lo
Title: Clrite éﬁm‘ £ Q@uﬁ_

Harris Recording Solutions

B %51/&‘/&/\ Date 7/18/2018
y: :

Title; Executive Vice President

Harris Recording Solutions Page Bof 6







SUBJECT: Landscape Maintenance Services for City Road Rights-of-Way, North Service Area
BID #: ECS-0141-18 OPEN DATE: 6/6/2018

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Two (2) years from date of contract execution with two (2)
two (2) year renewal options

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (10) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase award to J & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida LLC (contract #7994-07), in
the amount of $544,630.00, for revised total award amount not-to-exceed $3,824,713.07.

This award is to be funded by the following account(s): PWML461MOW-03410; PWML011MOW-03410, executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual releases against a master
blanket purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

Va
ANALYST: /C/@Qﬂb%fiff RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED %VL/

MARILYN LAIDLER GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Departmant of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
608 St. Johns Bluff Road North
Jacksanville, FL 32228

{904) 472-2810
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE, www.col.net
TO: Greg Pease, Division Chief e
Procurement Division /)
7
THRU: John Pappas, Director J&7
Public Works Departmefit
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief £%. .~
Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division
DATE: March 19, 2019 ‘
SUBIJECT: Increase ~ Landscape A}lggenance Services for City Road Rights of Way North Se+§ce Area
gid Number: @ 0141-18
Master Blanket: 8A11548
Contract No. 7894-07
Contractor: 1 & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida LLC

The Mowing and Landscape Maintenance Division respectfully requests approval to Increase the upset limit by
$544,630.00 for the Landscape Maintenance Services for City Road Rights of Way Narth Service Area performed by
} & D Maintenance and Services of North Florida LLC.

The current award not-to-exceed limit Is $3,280,083.07. With this increase of $544,630.00 the new award not-to-
pxceed limit will be $3,824,713.07.

The funds will be encumbered by a release under Master Blanket No. BA11548 using accounts BWMLO11MOW-
03410 and PWML461MOW-03410.

Should you have any guestions or require additional information concerning this request, please contact Russ Perry
at 255-4306.

Lo Marilyn Laidler, Purchasing Analyst, Procuremant Division
Russ Perry, Contract Manager
John Tyson, Contract Administration Coordinator

e





SUBJECT: Landscape Maintenance Services for City Road Rights-of-Way, North Service Area
BiD #: ECS-0141-18 DPEN DATE: &/6/2018
COMPBETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ Two {2) years from date of contract execution with two (2)
two (2) year renewal optlions

AGENCY: MOWING AND LANDSCAPE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (10) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (D)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC due to imbalanced pricing as stated in the attached
memao,

Recommend approval of award o the next highest scoring responsive, responsible bidder, J & D Maintenance and
Services of North Florida LLC. Period of service is for two (2) years from date of contract execution with two {2) two (2)
year ranewal oplions. Total expendilure amount is $3,280,083.07.

This award 1o be funded by the following accounts and encumbered by purchase order: PWML4E1 MOW-03410 &
PWMLOTIMOW-03410

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation, Evaluation Criteria and Scope gf Work

ANALYST: C—S?\/\/\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

e h Annette Burney ol - GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
(Eéé PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chisf, Mowing and Landscape Mainienance Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ,7@_’5 patE:_ R / CD&/ { €
L A ’ OTHER:
w/ A & .&! ez,

4

./ /
DING AUTHORITY DATE TR T8 ]

ACTION OF AWA <
. §6W
| {i PPROVED ] A DISAPPROVED s Mo

Chivf Administrative Officer

For: Mivor Lenny Curry
OTHER Eraderrrmhe 1%] T
Exezytive Order Mo, 2015.05

- - SIGNATURE OF-AUTHENTIGATION i«»

i






QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:54 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 *
LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE

PWMLO11MOW

SUBOBJECT : 03410

PROJECT

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES
ENCUMBRANCES
PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT

F9-LINK

PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

Nw COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

MOWING

* %

03/21/2019
3:54 PM

CURRENCY CODE

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

MAR 2019
.00

.00

.00

.00
316,817.24
-316,817.24
.00

.00

F4-PRIOR

.00
.00
.00

4,990,037.
1,790,229.
2,754 ,634.

00
28
36

.00

445,173
F5-NEXT

.36

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

.00

.00
4,990,037.
1,790,229.
2,754 ,634.
.00

445,173.

00
28
36

36





QWS3270X 3/21/2019 3:55 PM
FAML6350 V5.1 * &

LINK TO:

FISCAL MO/YEAR : 06 2019

INDEX CODE
SUBOBJECT : 03410
PROJECT :

PWML461MOW

PROJECT DETAIL
GRANT
GRANT DETAIL
USER CODE

ANNUAL BALANCE ALL YEARS BALANCE
.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES
REVENUES

UNREALIZED REVENUES
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

ENCUMBRANCES

PRE-ENCUMBRANCES
REMAINING BALANCE

F1-HELP

G005

F2-SELECT
F9-LINK
PRIOR RECORD DISPLAYED

MOWING -~

103,514.26
-103,514.26

NW COJ FAMIS PRODUCTION
ACCOUNT SUMMARY INQUIRY

* %

03/21/2019
3:55 PM

CURRENCY CODE

STORMWATER
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

.00
.00

00
90
49

.00

2019
.00
.00
.00
.00 1,923,845.
567,928.
933,703.
.00
.00 422,212.
F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

61

F10-PRIOR-MO F11-NEXT-MO

.00

.00

.00
1,923,845.
567,928.
933,703.
.00

422,212,

00
90
49

61





ECS-0141-18
8/2/2018
Pending

J & D Maintenance and
Services

$3,280,083.07

$544,630.00

Award
1st Renewal

$3,824,713.07 Total Award






SUBJECT: ENTERPRISE PERMITTING AND LAND USE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) SOLUTION
BID #: ESC-0503-18 OPEN DATE: 2018-10-17

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACTS

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION/ VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

On October 17, 2018, the City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division received six (6) responses for subject bid. On December
13, 2018 approval was granted for Software Demonstrations/ Oral Interviews with the top three (3) scoring vendors (1) Tyler
Technologies, Inc., (2) Computronix (U.S.A.), Inc., and (3) Accela, Inc. The evaluation of the responses and Software
Demonstrations/ Oral Interviews has been completed and scored as follows:

VENDOR EVALUATION pa Ot GOMBINED
SCORE SCORE
Tyler Technologies, Inc. 106.74 95.67 202.41
Computronix (U.S.A.), Inc. 96.59 91.67 188.26
Accela, Inc. 93.81 91.33 185.14

Recommend approval to move forward with contract negotiations with the highest scoring vendor, Tyler Technologies, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Sheets, Evaluation Matrix, Evaluation of Responses, Previous Awards

sy —
ANALYST: (/W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: m %%f
@}””'TARYN MANSER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies / CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITY

JAGKSONV1LLE

TO: Greg Peass, Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Commities

s

THRU:  Kenneth Lathrop, Chisf of Information Technologies / CIO /&W /‘{q "
eﬂ 24 ‘
‘&,«*"

FROM: Cheryl Bradley, Applications Development Project Manag
DATE: March 21, 2018

RE: Enterpriss Permitting and Land Uss Solution

On Qctober 17%, 2018 the City of Jacksonville's Procurement Division received six (8} bid responses
for an Enterprise Permitting and Land Use solution (EPLU) RFP. The Evaluation Commitise
complated their review and recommend approval to move forward with Softwars Demonstrations /
Oral interviews with the top thres (3} scoring vendors.

Demaonstrations were conducted with the following vendors between February §, 2019 and March
15, 2019:

1. Accela, Inc.
2. Ccmpm ronix {L.S.AL, Inc.
3. Tyler Technologies, Inc.

At the conciusion of the demonstration / oral interviews, the results are as follows (in ranking order):

1. Tyler Technologies, Ino. -
2. Computronix {U.8.A.), Inc.
3. Acceis, Inc.

We recommend the abovs list be forwardad 1o the Mayor for tinal approval 1o procged with fes and
contract negotiations with the highest ranking vendor, Tyler Technologies, Inc,

Please iat us know if any additional information is required.

Cor Tom Goldsbury, Chigt of Building Inspection
Bryan Mosier, Chisf of Municipal Code Compliance
Bichard Rellly, Applications Devalopment Project Manager
Williarmn Killingsworth, Direcior of Planning & Devslopment
Stephanie Burch, Dirsctor of Nelghborhoods

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.285.8000 | Fox: 904.232.6932





1 @8e4d

19'66

19v1

1971

£e'6l

0see

0s'el

afesany
00°c6 00l 00vi 006l 05'ee 0s¢l f STER RO E
0026 00's1 0051 00'61 00vE 00l KINGSPIo5 WoL
00°26 00'GlL 00'Gi 00°0¢ 00'ee 00vL

oSO uekag

€e'l6 00vl eevl 0081 £€8°Le LLel sbesony

00°L6 oocl 00'vi 05’81 0s'ce 00'cl  TEREEVEY
00°¢6 00vL 00t 008l ooee 00'vi KNGSPIo8 WoL
00°06 00'sl 00'Gl 0G°Zi 00°0¢ 0s¢CL

191SOy uekig

19'16 05yl 0SEl 191 eeze L9°El oBeiany

0516 0S°E 00t 006} 00°€E 00zl K5 BIoE
0096 00°GL 00vi 00’6l 00've 00'¥1 KINGSpioD Wo L
0528 00'S1 05z} 0051 00'0€ 00's1

EEI T

{xew
uofjeasn poda Ajpgixa)4 waysh oS JO ase7 j|eldA Ajjeuonoung wiaysk uopejuasal eLIdJ
00L) Siutod B30 jeald poday H[Igixe|4 wasAg n3 ERI o] U noung woysAg ey d [BE:311 kg
syiod §i Sjuiod G¢ sjuiod [eyoL

TIVHIAO

sjuiod Si

sjutod 02

; :o::.ow wmm,w as __u:m._ .m m:_ﬁ_E._an,_ wm_._a._ﬁ:m,_

sjuiod gl

81-€050-084

X1ije\ Bulioog suonessuowaqg






T a8ed

€e'l6

W20z 19°G6 2901 aBesony

50'10Z 00'€6 50801 5 PIEUET
00142 0026 0Ll KINgspioo WoL
81°56) 00°26 81'86

iS50y uekig

14%:1°1" abeiaay

Ly'v6l 0016 LY€0) TERN VI
00061 006 00.6 Kingspjoo woL
G6°0L1 00°06 5608

Tssop uekig

(xew
022) sjuiod [ejoL

Buiioag uonensuowaqg

92’881 1916 65'96 abeiony

£5°861 0516 €0°201 1oy pieyonry
05°261 00'96 05°L0L Kingspjo WoL
G289 05/8 ST'18

2102¢g asuodsay 4d4M

J3ISON uekig

TIVHIAO

sjulod 001

sjuiod 071

:o,_mm.ow wmmw,,mmlx_w:m._ 9 m:_ﬁ_E._mm wm_._o:ﬁ:m

Sjulod fejol

81-€050-0S3

§3100Q psauIiquo) |ejoj






Bid #ESC-0503-18

ATTACHMENT B-1
Demonstrations Evaluation Criteria

ON-SITE DEMONSTRATIONS. The demonstration evaluations will be based upon the criteria
identified in the table below. In preparation for the on-site demonstration, please adhere to and

see the requirements stated in Section 4 of this Proposal.

demonstrations categories have a combined total of 100 points.

Please note that the on-site

Fane ) SRR e | Maxxmum
Criteria - | Description of Criteria E ~|  Points = .
R R | Available
, Implementer’s overall presentation, knowledge and understanding of 15
Presentation the SaaS Solution.
Demonstration of the end-user daily activities processes, including but
not limited to enterprise functions (e.g. plan review, permitting,
inspections, etc.), GIS attributes and integration, address validation
System Functionality (using the City’s database), notifications & workflow, attaching 35
documents to emails, using the SaaS Solution through integrated
applications such as Outlook, Word, Excel, etc.
Intuitiveness of the Saa$S Solution to the novice user, user friendliness of
Overall Ease of Use | the SaaS Solution, and ability to seamlessly navigate between 20
applications or work processes.
. Ability of the City system’s administrator to make configuration changes
ibi ; . . : 15
System Flexibility to the Saa$S Solution, to include views, functions, etc.
Report Creation Ability to quickly produce ad-hoc or custom reports in varying formats. 15
100

Maximum Available Score

Page 178 of 210






Bid #ESC-0503-18

terms or conditions of the RFP, Contractor must follow the process set forth in Section
2.2 (“Questions and Requests for Amendments”).

G. Unless otherwise requested by Buyer, Contractors should make only one proposal for
each RFP item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless any are specifically requested by
Buyer) and/ or stipulations may be cause for rejection of a Response.

H. Price offerings shall be inclusive of ALL costs (including but not limited to
administrative cost for submission of all required paperwork on Buyer's behalf and any
other costs) and will be the only compensation given to Contractor for the services
purchased by Buyer under this RFP.

I All prices submitted under the RFP shall be indelible. The use of correction fluid or
erasures to correct line item bid prices and/or quantities are not acceptable. Corrections
must be by lineout of the incorrect figures, writing in of correct figures, and initialing of
the corrections by the originator. Correction fluid or erasure corrected bids will be
considered non-responsive for the corrected item(s) only, and may render the entire
Response as nonresponsive.

J. Failure to sign any form requiring a signature may be grounds for rejecting a Response.

2.4 Submission of Responses

A. The location and deadline for submitting Responses is set forth in Section 1 of the RFP.
Contractors are fully responsible for meeting these requirements. Reliance upon mail or
public carrier is at Contractor’s risk. Late bids will not be considered.

B. The City will only accept Responses from Lead Contractors meeting the Minimum
Requirements set forth in Section 1 of the RFP. The Lead Contractor shall submit:

1) One (1) original signed version of its Response clearly marked as “ORIGINAL.” The
Response must be signed by an officer or employee having authority to legally bind
Contractor.

2) Six (6) hard copies of the entire Response.

3) One (1) scanned copies (in .pdf format) of entire Response on CD-ROM or USB Drive.
Large files may be scanned as several separate PDF files.

4) One (1) REDACTED scanned copy of the Response (if necessary pursuant to Section
2.12). This copy should be marked “Confidential - Trade Secret” or something
comparable to alert the reader of Contractor’s claim of a public records exemption.

All copies are to be placed in a sealed package. The outside must be marked with (i) the RFP title
and number, and (ii) Contractor’s name, address, contact person, and telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all copies are EXACT duplicates of the
original Response. Photocopies or CD copies will be used for the purpose of evaluating the
Responses. Any information contained in the original Response which has not been transferred to
the CDs, USB, or photocopies will NOT be considered. The original document will be used solely
for official record keeping and auditing purposes.

2.5 Evaluation of Responses

A. Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest and availability of Contractors by
reviewing all Responses and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer, by
conducting formal interviews of selected Contractors that are determined to be the best
qualified based upon evaluation of the Responses.

B. The determination of which Contractors are “best qualified” will be based upon the
criteria set forth in the RFP.

Page 15 of 210





Bid #ESC-0503-18
C. Buyer will employ the following process steps when evaluating which Contractors are
“best qualified”:

1) Buyer will evaluate and score Responses using the evaluation criteria set forth in the
following table and in Attachment B.

Response Evaluation Category : Maximum

; Score
Cost 20
SaaS Solution Requirements Response 40
SaaS Solution Hosting Requirements & Services Response 20
Implementation Services & Deliverables Response 20
Qualifications and Experience of Implementation Services 20
Contractor and Proposed Personnel

2) Based on the scoring of the Response evaluations using the criteria above, Buyer
intends to short-list no less than two (2) but no more than four (4) Contractors for
software demonstrations. Buyer reserves the right to conduct more of fewer software
demonstrations at its sole discretion. Buyer will evaluate Contractor demonstrations
using the evaluation criteria set forth in the following table and in Attachment B-1.

~ Demonstration ~ Maximum
Presentation 15
System Functionality 35
Overall Ease of Use 20
System Flexibility 15
Report Creation 15

Note: Should the City short-list Responses that contain the same software solution,
the software solution will only be demonstrated once.

3) Based on the combined scores of the response evaluation and software
demonstrations, Buyer will select the highest rated Response and begin contract
negotiations with the Implementation Services Contractor and the SaaS Solution

Contractor.

4) If successful in negotiations, Buyer will move forward to award contracts per the
guidelines outline in Section 2.6

D. Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and
information it deems necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to
provide any requested clarifications, revisions or information may result in rejection of
the Response.

E. Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions
thereof, and to waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer
determines that doing so will serve Buyer’s best interests. Buyer may reject any Response
not submitted in the manner specified by the RFP.

2.6 Award of Contracts

A. The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections
126.204. For this RFP, the City will award Contracts to the responsible and responsive

Page 16 of 210





